
 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
Board of Directors 

 
 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
October 20, 2021 

6:00 p.m. CLOSED SESSION 
7:00 p.m. OPEN SESSION 

This meeting will be conducted by webinar and teleconference only in accordance with AB 361.  To protect our 
residents, officials, and staff, and in accordance with AB 361, all public meetings are being conducted electronically to 

prevent imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees. The meeting is not available for in-person attendance. 
Members of the public may attend the meeting by video or phone linked in this agenda. 

 

PLEASE NOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETING INFORMATION: 
To join the Meeting:  

By Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Webinar ID: 810 3765 0102 

By Video: Please click the link below to join the webinar by Zoom: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81037650102 

Webinar ID: 810 3765 0102 
 

 

Public Participation is encouraged by joining via the ZOOM link or the dial-in information above. You can access it either via a 
smartphone or computer App (Zoom) or via phone. 
Live Public Comment can be provided via the Zoom app (during public comment) by the raise hand feature.  If participating by phone, 
dial *9 to raise your hand.  Staff will call on participants by the name provided or last 4 digits of phone number for dial-in attendees.  
When your name or number is called, a notification is sent requesting that you unmute your microphone.  Participants will be called 
in the order of hands raised to comment. 
Written Public Comment can be provided via email at info@mofd.org.   

• Emails received by 3pm on the day of the meeting will be forwarded to the Board of Directors.  Emails will be made a part of 
the public record and available to view by 5pm on the day of the meeting by following this link www.mofd.org/agendas  

• Comments may also be submitted by e-mail during the meeting up until the closure of the public comment period on the 
relevant agenda item. These will be read into the record by staff at their normal cadence and will be limited to a maximum of 
3 minutes.  

If you are participating via meeting link (i.e. web platform), and experience technological difficulties, please re-join the meeting by 
phone via phone number provided above.  In the event the meeting broadcast is disrupted, or if a technical issue on the agency’s 
end disrupts public comment, the board will pause the meeting and will not take any further action on items on the agenda until 
access is restored.  
The meeting will be live streamed via the MOFD YouTube Channel.  A link is accessible via the District’s website at 
www.mofd.org/agendas. 

 

 

1. OPENING CEREMONIES 
1.1. Call the Meeting to Order 
1.2. Roll Call 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
General public comment on any closed session item that will be heard. Comments may be limited to no more than 
three minutes pursuant to board policy. 

3. CLOSED SESSION 
3.1. Conference with Labor Negotiator 

(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Representative: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Local 1230, International Association of Firefighters IAFF 

3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Representative: Jonathan Holtzman 
Employee Organization: Unrepresented Employees 

3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Representative: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief Officers’ Association 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81037650102
mailto:info@mofd.org
http://www.mofd.org/agendas
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4. RECONVENE THE MEETING 

4.1. Call the Meeting to Order 
4.2. Roll Call 

5. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT – ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

At the beginning of each regular District Board meeting, any member of the public may address the District Board concerning 
any item not on the Board's agenda but within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Speakers will be limited to three (3) 
minutes unless otherwise specified by the Presiding Officer. The public will be given an opportunity to speak on each agenda 
item at the time it is called. The Board may discuss and/or take action regarding any or all of the items listed below. Once the 
public comment portion of any item on this agenda has been closed by the Board, no further comment from the public will be 
permitted unless authorized by the Board and if so authorized, said additional public comment shall be limited to the provision 
of information not previously provided to the Board or as otherwise limited by order of the Presiding Officer or the Board. 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 
7.1. Meeting Minutes – September 15, 2021 (Regular), September 15, 2021 (Special),  

September 27, 2021 (Special) 
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File 

7.2. Monthly Incident Report – September 2021 
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File 

7.3. Monthly Check/Voucher Register – September 2021 
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File 

7.4. Monthly Financial Report – September 2021 
Staff Recommendation: Approve and File 

8. REGULAR AGENDA 
8.1. Adopt Resolution No. 21-17 Making Findings and Determining A Need to Continue Holding 

Remote Meetings By Teleconference. 
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Adopt Resolution No. 21-17 Making Findings 
and Determining A Need to Continue Holding Remote Meetings By Teleconference. 

8.2. Draft GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021 and Approval of OPEB Funding 
Policy 
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Provide direction to staff regarding the Draft 
GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021 and approve the OPEB Funding Policy 

8.3. Quarter Four Year End Financial Update and Budget Review FY2021 
Staff Recommendation: 1) No action required; Informational purposes only 

8.4. Determine Whether to Terminate the 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy 
Effective October 21, 2021 or Terminate Effective at a Later Date or Have the Policy 
Remain in Effect 
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Determine whether to terminate the 2021 
COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy effective October 21, 2021 or terminate effective 
at a later date or have the Policy remain in effect.  

8.5. Authorize Acceptance of the FY2020 Homeland Security Grant Program Grant to Purchase 
an Environmental Beta-Attenuation Air Sampling Monitor; Authorize Staff to Enter Into a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Contra Costa Office of the Sheriff and 
Authorize Capital Projects Fund Revenue and Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increases in 
the Amount of $23,950. 
Staff Recommendation: 1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Authorize Acceptance of the FY2020 
Homeland Security Grant Program Grant to Purchase an Environmental Beta-Attenuation Air 
Sampling Monitor; Authorize Staff to Enter Into a Memorandum of Understanding with the County 
of Contra Costa Office of the Sheriff and Authorize Capital Projects Fund Revenue and 
Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increases in the Amount of $23,950. 

9. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9.1. Audit Committee (Directors Danziger and Jex) 
9.2. Finance Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens) 
9.3. Facilities Station 41 Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner) 
9.4. Joint Fire Prevention Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens) 
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10. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
10.1. Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense 

(Government Code Section 53232.3(d)) 
10.2. Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff 
10.3. Fire Chief Updates 

10.3.1. Operations 
10.3.2. Human Resources 
10.3.3. Finance 
10.3.4. Fire Marshal 

10.4. Communications Received 
10.5. Future Agenda Items 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District (“District”), in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), requests 
individuals who require special accommodations to access, attend and/or participate in District Board meetings due to a disability, to 
please contact the District Chief’s office, (925) 258-4501, at least one business day prior to the scheduled District Board meeting to 
ensure that we may assist you. 
 

Any disclosable public records related to an open session item on a Regular meeting agenda and distributed by the Moraga-Orinda 
Fire District to a majority of members of the Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to that meeting are available for public 
inspections at 1280 Moraga Way, Moraga, during normal business hours. 
 
I hereby certify that this agenda in its entirety was posted on October 14, 2021, at the Moraga and Orinda Fire Administration offices, 
Stations 41, 42, 43, 44, and 45. Agenda provided to the Moraga Town Office (Hacienda) and Orinda City Hall. 
 
  
Marcia Holbrook 
District Secretary/Clerk  



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
September 15, 2021

1. OPENING CEREMONIES
The Board of Directors convened a teleconference Open Session at 6:00 p.m. on September 15, 2021, via the
Zoom application https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84031717970, webinar id: 84031717970 and by phone 669-900-
6833. Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20, teleconferencing restrictions of the Brown Act have been
suspended. MOFD is closely following the latest Public Health Order from the Contra Costa Health Services
issued on March 17, 2020.  At this time, all formal public meetings will continue remotely.

President Jorgens called the meeting to order and requested an attendance roll call.  Present were the following
Directors and Staff:
President Jorgens 
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger 

Director Donner (Absent) 
Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel  
Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 
Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT (audio 0:41)
President Jorgens opened Public Comment on the closed session items.  There were no requests to address
the Board.  President Jorgens closed Public Comment.

At 6:01 p.m., the Board adjourned to Closed Session.  Present were the following Directors and Staff:
President Jorgens 
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger 

Director Donner (Absent) 
Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel  
Donna Williamson, District Counsel (Absent) 
Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 

3. CLOSED SESSION
3.1 Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Jonathan Holtzman 
Employee: David Winnacker, Fire Chief  

3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Employee Organization: Local 
1230, International Association of Firefighters IAFF 

3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief 
Officers’ Association 

4. RECONVENE THE MEETING (audio 10:26)
4.1 Call the Meeting to Order
4.2 Roll Call
President Jorgens reconvened the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors' regular business meeting at
7:00 p.m. and requested an attendance roll call.  Present were the following Directors and Staff:

President Jorgens 
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger  
Director Donner (Absent) 

Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 
Jeff Isaacs, Fire Marshal  
Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 

Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel 
Lisa Dalton, Human Resources Manager 
Mary Smith, Finance Manager 
Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk 

5. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION (audio 10:47)
President Jorgens stated that the Board took no reportable action on agenda items 3.1-3.3.

6. PUBLIC COMMENT - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA (audio 10:60)
President Jorgens opened Public Comment.
Jonathan Goodwin, Canyon resident, expressed concern about the damaging relationships with other agencies
and lack of collaboration with the community or with agencies in terms of discussing and determining projects.

Mark McCullah, MOFD Captain and Local 1230 Union Representative made a statement on behalf of the MOFD
firefighters and expressed disappointment with the labor negotiations process and no progress made towards
an agreement. Captain McCullah concluded Local 1230 looks forward to the District putting forth a good-faith
effort as long as negotiations can continue.

7.1
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There were no further requests to address the Board. President Jorgens closed Public Comment.  No 
discussion by the Board. 
 

7. CONSENT AGENDA (audio 17:10) 
7.1 Meeting Minutes – August 18, 2021 (Regular). Approved and Filed 
7.2 Monthly Incident Report – August 2021. Approved and Filed 
7.3 Monthly Check/Voucher Register – August 2021. Approved and Filed 
7.4 Monthly Financial Report – August 2021. Approved and Filed 
7.5 PARS Annual Statement – June 2021. Receive and Filed 

President Jorgens opened Public Comment.  There were no requests to address the Board. President 
Jorgens closed Public Comment.  No discussion by the Board. 

Motion by Director Jex and seconded by Director Danziger to approve Consent Agenda items 7.1 
through 7.5.  Said motion carried 4-0-1-0 roll call vote (Ayes: Baitx, Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: 
None; Absent: Donner; Abstain: None). 

8. REGULAR AGENDA  
8.1 Draft GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021, and Approval of OPEB Funding Policy 

(audio 18:00) 
Fire Chief Winnacker announced the Valuation Report was received late and published for public review at 
5:36 PM.  Fire Chief Winnacker recommended pulling the item and scheduling a special meeting to discuss 
in advance of the October meeting or discussing and consider adoption at the regular October meeting. 

No further discussion from the Board. 

Motion by Director Danziger and seconded by Director Jex to remove agenda Item 8.1 GASB 75 
OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021, and Approval of OPEB Funding Policy.  Said motion 
carried 4-0-1-0 roll call vote (Ayes: Baitx, Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent: Donner; 
Abstain: None). 
President Jorgens stated the item to be placed on the October agenda. 

8.2 Post-Employment Benefits Trust Services Options and Asset Allocations (audio 19:25) 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report.  The District contracts with Public Agency Retirement Services 
(PARS) for post-employment benefits trust services. PARS provides an IRS Section 115 approved 
irrevocable trust for the District to fund other post-employment benefits (OPEB) and to fund the Pension 
Rate Stabilization Trust account. At the August 18, 2021 Board meeting, the Board directed Staff to inquire 
with PARS regarding the fees and asset allocations.  On January 18, 2017, the Board adopted Resolution 
17-05 approving the adoption of the Public Agencies Post-Employment Benefits Trust and authorized the 
Agreement for Administrative Services.  Per Board direction, Staff contacted PARS regarding the fees. The 
response provided is that PARS offers a multi-tiered fee schedule which provides the agency with lower 
fees every $5M up to $50M+. Once a client exceeds $50M in assets, PARS would review the next level. 
PARS provided a current fee schedule that reflects no changes in fees.   

Fire Chief Winnacker described two platforms offered by PARS.  Option one, Discretionary Trustee, the 
District’s current platform, or option two, Directed Trustee, allows the District to self-direct the investments 
or choose a different Registered Investment Advisor other than Highmark Capital. Fire Chief Winnacker 
reviewed the District’s trust fund investment options for the OPEB and Pension Rate Stabilization funds 
outlined in the staff report.  Fire Chief Winnacker noted that Staff does not have the professional investment 
management expertise to manage a District Section 115 trust. Selecting a self-managed trust would require 
the District to assume fiduciary responsibility and require the Board to provide direction regarding 
investment decisions and long-term strategy. Estimated cost to establish a Section 115 trust is $50,000 - 
$100,000.  A comparison of PARS and CALPERS Trusts is provided in the board packet, Item 8.2.   

On February 15, 2017, the Board authorized the investment of the OPEB and Pension Trust funds in the 
PARS passively managed capital appreciation portfolio and approved the Investment Guidelines 
Documents. The Investment Guidelines Documents authorize the following strategic asset allocation: 

Strategic Asset Allocation Ranges 
Cash Fixed Income Equity 
0-20% 10% - 30% 65% - 85% 

Policy: 5% Policy 20% Policy: 75% 
According to the Government Finance Officers’ Association (GFOA) Best Practices for Asset Allocation for 
Defined Benefit Plans, diversifying an investment portfolio by including asset categories with investment 
returns that increase or decrease under different market conditions can protect a defined benefit plan 
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against significant investment losses. The GFOA recommends a portfolio be diversified among asset 
categories.  At June 30, 2020 (the most recent available), the District's OPEB plan was 12% funded, and 
the District's pension plan was 87% funded. Decreasing the cash and fixed income ranges would increase 
the equity range and increase risk/volatility. Highmark provided an analysis report that assumes a 100% 
equity allocated portfolio.  Based on the report, the expected return is 7.35% which is an increase of 0.71% 
above the current estimate of 6.64%. The volatility of the District’s portfolio would increase to 16.69% from 
the current volatility estimate of 12.53%. Fire Chief Winnacker summarized if the District changes the 
portfolio to 100% equities, the expected rate of return would increase 0.71%, and the volatility would 
increase 4.16%. 

Staff requested Board direction regarding the asset allocation for the OPEB and Pension trust plans. If the 
Board directs to change the asset allocation, the next step would be to bring an updated Investment 
Guidelines Document to the next Board meeting for approval.  The OPEB and Pension Stabilization Trust 
Funds were established to pay down unfunded liabilities and hedge against future pension rate volatility. 
While this goal remains unchanged, specific guidance for their use has not been established. While Board 
direction regarding full Actuarially Recommended Contributions (ARC) remains unchanged, Staff requested 
Board direction regarding the threshold at which contributions should be replaced by earnings and criteria 
for accessing OPEB and Pension Stabilization funds. 

President Jorgens opened Public Comment. 
Mark DeWeese, MOFD Firefighter, expressed support for having additional pension funding investment 
accounts.  DeWeese stated that there needs to be a different characterization of the accounts and should 
be invested into something with a greater rate of return than CCCERA.  DeWeese recommended moving 
towards 100% in equities, or close to that percentage, and minimizing fees.  DeWeese concluded that 
CCCERA expects a 7% rate of return on the pension money, and the District has a more conservative 
model at 6.25%. MOFD sets aside money in a trust account and pays Highmark Capital to get an expected 
6.14%.  DeWeese questioned the money sitting in the trust when CCCERA is expected to outperform and 
why the District would not give CCCERA all the money.  

There were no further requests to address the Board. President Jorgens closed Public Comment. 
President Jorgens commented that the general fund fluctuates depending on balances and extra capital 
expenditures.  The District has the fund because pension costs almost doubled in one year, and the general 
fund would have had a problem dealing with the increased pension costs.  Although the fund may be named 
inappropriately, the fund's purpose is to have a dedicated reserve for pension costs.  President Jorgens 
stated that CCCERA has the money invested in bonds and invested in cash which is currently earning zero.  
The investment theory is to have the portfolio diversified.  CCCERA has cash that comes and goes regularly 
and requires keeping cash available.  As Highmark pointed out during our last meeting, the fund is not 
planning on paying out cash on a regular basis. The fund is a rainy day fund or if CCCERA underperforms, 
and the District needs the fund.  President Jorgens supported the District having a longer-term view of the 
District’s needs and invest more heavily in equities, less in bonds, and none in cash.  When the District 
needs to withdraw the money, the risk is that the market might be down and withdrawing at an unattractive 
rate. President Jorgens supported directing Highmark not to invest in bonds and cash and have a more 
aggressive investment strategy than the current strategy if customizing the investments was an option.  

Fire Chief Winnacker pointed out that CCCERA’s policy is to smooth the impact of losses over five years. 
Depending on factors, there would be a separation between the District’s need to access funds and the 
event that caused the requirement to access.  Fire Chief Winnacker asked ASD Sasser to explain options 
for adjusting the strategic asset allocation ranges with Highmark. Administrative Services Director Sasser 
explained that in 2017, the Board directed the current ranges. If the Board directs an allocation change to 
have more equities, Staff will bring that change back to the Board for adoption, and Highmark would 
implement the change. 

President Jorgens commented that Highmark has three investment options, less risky, medium risky, or 
more risky options, and the District was already in the more risky group. President Jorgens asked for 
clarification on the investment option available to the District.  ASD Sasser confirmed that there are five 
different options. The District is in the most aggressive option, capital appreciation; however, the District 
can adjust the percentages and invest more in equity.   President Jorgens asked if the percentage change 
could be presented at the next meeting for the Board to evaluate the variability. 

Director Jex commented in a review of the portfolio's performance, 35% of the portfolio was earning zero 
with a slight difference in volatility. Director Jex stated the portfolio could have almost a hundred percent in 
equities and return a higher percent.  Director Jex added that the other issue in terms of the development 
of the fund was the fact that there was a substantial unfunded pension liability and the concern of providing 
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for that funding over a normal period of time.  CCCERA had not returned expectations in terms of what was 
used for discounting, and the expectations were never realized over the years; therefore, the Board felt the 
District could perform better than the CCCERA.  

Director Danziger asked if the District had performed better than CCCERA.  Director Jex stated he did not 
know precisely because the District has only meaningfully funded the trust for the last four years. CCCERA 
estimated a 7% return and used a 7.5% discount but never earned that percentage, which led to the District 
providing for the funding.   Director Jex added that if CCCERA did not return or some losses occurred due 
to a downturn, the District could increase the amount that would need to be contributed to the pension fund 
to fund it. The District would need to have the resources to fund it, and the District could end up with a 
situation where the District could not make the payment. 

President Jorgens commented that when the District took out the pension obligation bond in 2003, the 
District had a fully funded pension.  Since that time, CCCERA has not earned the expected rate of return 
and has another $30M-$40M deficit.  CCCERA has many bonds and cash, which by definition will never 
perform as expected and have a shorter-term time frame than the District. The District’s fund is performing 
as anticipated. 

Director Danziger requested information on CCCERA’s rate of return for last year for the next board 
meeting.  President Jorgens requested Staff would come back with the proposal or menu of investment 
options that the Board can review.  Director Jex agreed.  President Jorgens supported keeping local control 
and staying with Highmark but changing the portfolio allocation within their management. Director Danziger 
commented that his responsibility as a Director is to take limited risk since dealing with public funds and 
would need to see a proposal.  Director Danziger supported some changes in the asset allocation but 
opposed a 100% in equities allocation.   

President Jorgens commented that the challenge with bonds is that the interest rates are at a hundred-year 
low. When the interest rates go up, the value of the bond goes down, and the investment will lose money.  
The cash, by definition, earns zero.  The bond investment lowers volatility but can be invested anytime.  
Director Jex added the District is paying fees for earning nothing.  Director Danziger asked if the reason for 
not letting CCCERA invest in the pension is the lack of control. President Jorgens confirmed.  At 7:35 p.m. 
Director Baitx apologized that he had to step out during the conversation.  President Jorgens requested 
Staff to present the variables for the next meeting. 

Fire Chief Winnacker confirmed that Staff would report on the range of what is possible within the various 
asset allocation classes and provide the Board an opportunity to revisit the District's priorities with regard 
to allocation of resources within the range of what is possible.  

Director Danziger requested CCCERA’s rate of return for the last three years.  Fire Chief Winnacker 
provided the rate of return information and forwarded the report which is available on CCCERA’s website.   
President Jorgens asked how the information compared to the District’s rate of returns. Director Danziger 
answered much lower for last year.  President Jorgens commented that CCCERA has a different set of 
needs than the District.  Director Danziger asked if there was any interest in CalPERS with lower fees.  The 
Directors did not express interest.  No further discussion by the Board. 

8.3 Authorize General Fund Revenue and Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increases in the amount of 
$200,000 for the CAL FIRE/SRA Fuel Reduction Project for the Pinehurst Fuel Break (audio 47:52) 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report. In August 2021, Moraga-Orinda Fire District (MOFD) was 
contacted by CAL FIRE Santa Clara Unit and advised that MOFD would receive $200,000 for hazardous 
fuel reduction in State Responsibility Area (SRA). The Fire Chief accepted the funds as authorized in the 
District’s Grant Management Policy. The $200,000 funds are in addition to the $50,000 that the District 
received in February of 2021. The additional funds will be used to continue the Pinehurst Fuel Break, 
located in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone in SRA. The fuel break work will be followed by pile 
burning to reduce collected fuel and set the stage for future understory broadcast burning between the 
tracks and Pinehurst East of Driveway 24. There is no match for these funds, and CAL FIRE will reimburse 
MOFD for all costs associated with this project. The Pinehurst Fuel Break work began on September 7, 
2021.  

President Jorgens opened the public comment.  
Jonathan Goodwin, Canyon resident, expressed appreciation for the fuel reduction project but was 
disappointed in the lack of community engagement to discuss where the money is to be spent in the SRA. 
Mr. Goodwin stated other places might be of a higher priority and requested discussion. Mr. Goodwin asked 
why Canyon Road was not included in the project. Mr. Goodwin inquired about the area that has already 
been treated between Canyon Road and Highway 24 and the piles being made to burn that appear to be 
laden with poison oak. Mr. Goodwin expressed concern about air pollution from the burning of poison oak. 7.1
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There were no further requests to address the Board.  President Jorgens closed public comment.   
Director Danziger asked how the determination was made for the location of the project.  Fire Chief 
Winnacker detailed the determination process and the Community Wildfire Preparedness Plan (CWPP).  
The CWPP provides the overarching plan and priorities for resources.  Staff selected the project area 
based on its proximity to the critical evacuation route and the existing EBMUD habitat management plan 
which allows work in this area.  The initial entry that PG&E made three years ago set the stage for access 
and the suitability of parcel to long-term maintenance with relatively low cost and simple prescribed fire as 
part of the plan to extend the work along the tracks for the length of Pinehurst.  The goal is to harden the 
sole evacuation route for the community members of Canyon and increase fire safety in that area.  
Director Danziger asked if PG&E was the owner of the property.  Fire Chief Winnacker answered East 
Bay Municipal District.  Director Danziger asked if Staff had engaged the community.  Fire Chief 
Winnacker confirmed via the CWPP process and engagement with the Canyon Community President.  
Director Danziger asked about the poison oak concern.  Fire Marshal Isaacs confirmed Staff would review 
with the contractors regarding the poison oak. 

President Jorgens asked if burning poison oak is a problem.  Fire Marshal Isaacs answered no restrictions 
from air quality management on the burning of poison oak but would confirm.  Director Danziger asked if 
the information would be issued to the broader community when the prescribed burn was scheduled.  Fire 
Chief Winnacker confirmed.  Director Danziger asked how long the entire project would last.  Fire Marshal 
Isaacs estimates one more week before the District expends the funds.  Director Danziger asked if the 
MOFD does the burning.  Fire Chief Winnacker confirmed.   

At 7:51 p.m. Director Baitx left the meeting.  No further discussion by the Board. 
Motion by Director Jex and seconded by Director Danziger to Authorize General Fund Revenue and 
Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increases in the Amount of $200,000 for the CAL FIRE/SRA Fuel 
Reduction Project for the Pinehurst Fuel Break.  Said motion carried 3-0-2-0 roll call vote (Ayes: 
Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent: Baitx and Donner, Abstain: None). 

8.4 CAL FIRE Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Grant Award in the Amount of $6,380,563 (audio 63:40) 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report.  In May of 2021, MOFD submitted two grants to CAL FIRE’s 
California Climate Investments (CCI) Fire Prevention Grant Program for consideration.   Through the CCI 
Fire Prevention Grant Program, CAL FIRE aims to reduce the risk of wildland fires to habitable structures 
and communities while maximizing carbon sequestration in healthy wildland habitats and minimizing the 
uncontrolled release of emissions emitted by wildfires.  Qualifying projects included hazardous fuel 
reduction and removal of dead, dying, or diseased trees, fire prevention planning, and fire prevention 
education.  On September 8, 2021, Staff received notification that the MOFD Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel 
Break grant was awarded in the amount of $6,380,563.  Once an official contract is received from CAL 
FIRE, the Fire Chief will request approval to accept the grant at the next Board meeting.  Fire Chief 
Winnacker expressed appreciation and gratitude to Staff and CAL FIRE for their advocacy and support for 
MOFD’s ongoing fuel mitigation efforts.  Special thank you to Fire Chief Jake Hess and Unit Forester Ed 
Orre. 

President Jorgens opened the public comment.  
Jonathan Goodwin, Canyon resident, asked if a description of the area could be provided.  Fire Chief 
Winnacker confirmed once the contract is received and further explained that the funding amount is less 
than the total amount requested, Staff will analyze various parameters and produce an updated project 
description.  Fire Chief Winnacker explained the project is intended to run from the Orinda BART station to 
California Shakespeare Theatre, down the eastern side of Wilder, around Lost Valley, along the Indian 
Valley Corridor, around Sanders Ranch, and out to Bollinger and St. Mary's.  Mr. Goodwin asked about the 
status of the Flicker Ridge project.  Fire Chief Winnacker answered the Flicker Ridge project was part of 
separate forest health grant which was not approved.  

There were no further requests to address the Board.  President Jorgens closed public comment.    
Director Jex requested a modeling of how much the District will need to borrow under the teeter plan.  The 
Directors congratulated the Staff on the grant award.  No further discussion by the Board. 
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9. COMMITTEE REPORTS (audio 77:10) 
9.1 Audit Committee (Directors Danziger and Jex). No report 
9.2 Finance Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens). No report. 
9.3 Facilities Station 41 Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner). No report. 
9.4 Joint Fire Prevention Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens). No report. 

President Jorgens opened the public comment. There were no requests to address the Board.  
President Jorgens closed public comment.  No discussion by the Board 

10. ANNOUNCEMENTS (audio 77:23) 
10.1 Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense 

(Government Code Section 53232.3(d)).  No report. 
10.2 Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff.   

Director Danziger inquired about the status of resuming in-person meetings.  Fire Chief Winnacker 
answered Staff has been moving forward with systems and procedures if the requirement to return to in-
person or hybrid meetings goes into effect.  Legislation is pending with an urgency component to allow 
the continuation of virtual meetings. If that guidance is provided, Staff will engage the Board to determine 
the direction moving forward.   

10.3 Fire Chief Updates 
10.3.1 Operations 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report and shared a PowerPoint presentation on recent firefighting 
activities and deployments, attached to these minutes, Item 10.3.1 attachment A.  A photo from the Alert 
Wildfire Camera showed the vegetation fire in the area of Grizzly Peak and Skyline Boulevard on 
September 9, 2021.  Crews from MOFD, Oakland Fire, Contra Costa Fire Protection District, CAL FIRE, 
and East Bay Parks responded as part of an XCC Task Force 2025, OES preposition task force because 
of the red flag, high fire danger, and the weather conditions.  Fire Chief Winnacker highlighted the 
importance of the preposition task force.  President Jorgens asked if the cause of the fire was known.  
Fire Chief Winnacker answered the cause is under investigation.  Fire Chief Winnacker reviewed Member 
deployments supporting the wildland fire events in California and discussed the reduction of available 
firefighting resources statewide due to extraordinary fire activity.  Fire Chief Winnacker explained the 
importance of the fuel reduction work performed in the District regarding defensible space and the 
preparation residents need to make around their homes in advance of a fire. 

Fire Chief Winnacker discussed observations while deployed to the Caldor Fire, how the preparation of 
defensible space in advance of the fire's arrival allowed firefighters to hold the line. Had the preparation 
by the residents not been done, the fire would have spread and blown over the line into populated areas. 
Unfortunately, resources are being allocated to structure preparation or creating defensible space for the 
homes that were not prepared in advance, preventing resources from fighting the fire and leaving the 
main body of the fire to spread into homes that were not prepared to receive fire.  Fire Chief Winnacker 
stressed that this observation is a call to action for our community and for residents to do the work required 
by the fire code to prepare their homes by creating defensible space in advance of a fire.  Creating this 
defensible space is the preparation needed to ensure homes can receive fire.  Residents completing the 
structure preparation in advance will allow our firefighters to direct resources to fight the fire versus 
structure preparation.  The clearance of grass and annual weeds, the reduction of heavy concentrations 
of brush, and the removal of ladder fuels on trees required by the Fire Code in the District is the best way 
to protect lives and property.  

Fire Chief Winnacker introduced Captain Mark McCullah, who described an incident on Bear Creek Road 
as a fire started from a car accident.   The quick-thinking from the Crew on scene and the timely passing 
of a private water tender allowed the fire to be controlled.   Captain McCullah described the scene and 
the challenging circumstances of the fatal event.  Captain McCullah expressed gratitude for the Crew and 
the family with the water tender that provided the water to prevent the spread of that fire. Captain 
McCullah expressed condolences to the victim's family and firefighter involved with the incident. 

Fire Chief Winnacker took a moment to mark the loss of Corporal Kevin Mooney, an eight-year veteran 
with the town police department, and to keep his family in your thoughts for the tragic loss.  
10.3.2   Human Resources 
Human Resources Manager Dalton provided the report.  Eleven applications were received for the Fuels 
Mitigation Specialist position. The top candidate accepted a contingent offer and is in the process of 
completing the background and medical check. 
10.3.3 Finance Report  
Finance Manager Smith provided the report and presented the status of OES reimbursements, attached 
to these minutes, Item 10.3.3; attachment A.  
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10.3.4 Fire Marshal 
Fire Marshal Isaacs provided the report. The Fire Prevention monthly data report is available for viewing 
in the board packet as Item 10.3.4.   President Jorgens asked what happened to the people who failed 
the initial inspection but were not issued a notice to abate.  Fire Marshal Isaacs answered that Staff is 
working on performing those second inspections.  If the second inspection fails, Staff will issue the notice 
to abate.  Fire Chief Winnacker added the initially failed inspections provide an educational opportunity, 
which is why the fire code is designed to allow an additional 30 days.  A future recommended change to 
the Fire Code would be to move away from a 30-day assessment and proceed directly to the notice to 
abate for repeat violators. Staff would like to see fewer residents waiting to be noticed before beginning 
the abatement work.   

Director Jex asked how long it takes for a property transfer that failed its initial inspection to be corrected 
and if it has caused any delays in the sale of the property. Fire Chief Winnacker answered there are no 
cases where the failure of a property transfer inspection has resulted in the delay of the transfer.  
President Jorgens asked if a property owner could request a clearance certificate before initiating the 
sales or transfer of the home.  Fire Chief Winnacker confirmed and stated that the Certificate is good for 
six months.  Fire Marshal Isaacs reported two of the three properties previously ordered to abate required 
warrants to grant access to the properties. The warrants were executed, and abatement has begun on 
those two properties. Director Danziger asked if law enforcement was present. Fire Marshal Confirmed. 

Fire Marshal Isaacs reviewed Fire Prevention current projects and plans for the quarter as outlined in the 
staff report.  President Jorgens inquired when the purchase of the chipper and truck will be completed.  
Fire Marshal Isaacs answered the chipper has already been purchased and expected delivery in 
November.  The purchase of the truck is pending due to a supply shortage.   Director Danziger inquired 
about the state-mandated inspections.  Fire Marshal Isaacs described the different types of occupancies 
and requirements mandated by the office of the State Fire Marshal.   Director Danziger asked about the 
status of school inspections.  Fire Marshal Isaacs stated that inspections are performed when schools 
are in session.  Director Danziger asked if the October report would show e-occupancy school inspections 
performed.  Fire Marshal Isaacs confirmed.  Director Danziger asked if the school inspections include 
private and preschools.  Fire Marshal Isaacs answered that private schools are included.  The Office of 
the State Fire Marshal does not mandate preschools. Fire Marshal Isaacs explained that preschools are 
a different type of occupancy or facility and when they apply for their licensing, an inspection is performed 
as a business.  
10.3.5 Fire Adaptive Community Ambassador Program 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report.  The FAC-A program has been operating as a pilot program 
and has proven successful.  Staff will proceed with formalizing the program.  Additional training will be 
provided utilizing the current FAC-A volunteers as trainers and mentors for new volunteers. 

President Jorgens opened the public comment. 
Jonathan Goodwin, Canyon Resident, asked how the chipping material is measured.  Fire Chief 
Winnacker explained the process.  Mr. Goodwin commented on the fire on Grizzly Peak and asked about 
the level of resources available for wildland firefighting to the District.  Fire Chief Winnacker answered 
that while CAL FIRE has significantly more resources than prior years, the demand for those resources 
has gone up due to drought and record low fuel moisture levels. The OES Preposition Task Forces are 
designed to address the issue by making more resources available when needed.   President Jorgens 
commented on the importance of prevention and creating defensible space around homes. 

There were no further requests to address the Board.  President Jorgens closed public comment.  
10.4 Communications Received 

No Report. 
10.5 Future Agenda Items - No report. 

President Jorgens opened the public comment. There were no requests to address the Board.  
President Jorgens closed public comment.  No further discussion by the Board. 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
At 8:52 p.m., Director Jex motion and seconded by Director Danziger to adjourn the meeting.  Said 
motion carried 3-0-2-0 roll call vote (Ayes: Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent: Baitx and 
Donner; Abstain: None). 

 
Marcia Holbrook,  
 
District Secretary/District Clerk 

For an audio recording of this and other Board meetings, please visit the MOFD District Board Meeting at www.mofd.org/agendas. 7.1
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Finance Report
September 15, 2021

Strike Team Reimbursement ‐ OES

• Strike Team Receivable Update:
Actual Estimated
2020‐2021 2021‐2022 Total

OES Strike Team Receivable  $3,345,197 $594,143       $3,939,340    
OES Payments Received $2,410,739 $ 0 $2,410,739

Net Receivable Outstanding $ 934,458 $594,143 $1,528,601

• 2021‐2022 figures estimated based on F‐42’s received to date

• 2021‐2022 Wildfire activity – 32 assignments since July 1:
• Estimated Strike Team Receivable to Date $594k; 223 person days

Finance – Other items

• MARS test District – Testing OES new electronic F‐42/Strike Team 
processing system

• Year‐end close/audit – in process

Item 10.3.3 Attachment A
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
September 15, 2021

1. OPENING CEREMONIES
The Board of Directors convened a teleconference Open Session at 6:47 p.m. on September 15, 2021, via the
Zoom application https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84031717970, webinar id: 84031717970 and by phone 669-900-
6833. Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20, teleconferencing restrictions of the Brown Act have been
suspended. MOFD is closely following the latest Public Health Order from the Contra Costa Health Services
issued on March 17, 2020.  At this time, all formal public meetings will continue remotely.

President Jorgens called the meeting to order and requested an attendance roll call.  Present were the following
Directors and Staff:
President Jorgens  
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger  
Director Donner (Absent) 
Director Jex 

Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 
Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 
Jeff Isaacs, Fire Marshal  
Lisa Dalton, Human Resources Manager 
Mary Smith, Finance Manager 

Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel 
Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA (audio 3:33)
President Jorgens opened Public Comment on the closed session items.  There were no requests to address
the Board.  President Jorgens closed Public Comment.

3. REGULAR AGENDA
3.1 Adopt Resolution 21-16 Identifying the Terms and Conditions for Fire Department Emergency

Response Away From Their Official Duty Station and Assigned to an Emergency Incident (audio 
3:53) 
Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report.  Each year, personnel from the District are deployed on mutual 
aid assignments as participating members of the California Fire Service and Rescue Emergency Mutual 
Aid System.  Reimbursement from the State of California is based on established pay scales and MOU 
language called "Pass-through Pay."  In an effort to ensure agencies are fully reimbursed in a timely 
manner, the State requires a resolution that covers any and all response employees who are eligible for 
pass-through pay with or without MOU language.  Resolution 21-16 updates Resolution 15-07, adopted in 
April 2015, to add members of the fire prevention staff.  Fire Chief Winnacker reviewed the district benefits 
outlined in the staff report. There is no cost to the District as OES reimburses all salary and benefits 
expenses in addition to an admin fee.  Staff recommended Adoption of Resolution 21-16 Identifying the 
Terms and Conditions for Fire Department Emergency Response Away From Their Official Duty Station 
and Assigned to an Emergency Incident. 

President Jorgens opened Public Comment.  There were no requests to address the Board. 
President Jorgens closed Public Comment. 
Directors Danziger and Jex expressed support for the resolution.  No further discussion from the Board. 

Motion by Director Danziger and seconded by Director Baitx to Adopt Resolution 21-16 Identifying 
the Terms and Conditions for Fire Department Emergency Response Away From Their Official Duty 
Station and Assigned to an Emergency Incident.  Said motion carried 4-0-1-0 roll call vote (Ayes: 
Baitx, Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent: Donner; Abstain: None). 
At 6:51 Director Baitx left the meeting. 

11. ADJOURNMENT
At 6:52 p.m., Director Danziger motion and seconded by Director Jex to adjourn the meeting.  Said
motion carried 3-0-2-0 roll call vote (Ayes: Danziger, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent: Baitx and
Donner; Abstain: None).

Marcia Holbrook, 

District Secretary/District Clerk 
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For audio recordings of this and other Board meetings,  
Visit https://www.mofd.org/transparency/resources/board-agendas-minutes 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
September 27, 2021 

1. OPENING CEREMONIES
The Board of Directors convened a teleconference Open Session at 5:00 p.m. on September 27, 2021, via the
Zoom application https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86987314444 webinar id: 86987314444 and by phone 669-900-
6833. Pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20, teleconferencing restrictions of the Brown Act have been
suspended. MOFD is closely following the latest Public Health Order from the Contra Costa Health Services
issued on March 17, 2020.  At this time, all formal public meetings will continue remotely.

President Jorgens called the meeting to order and requested an attendance roll call. Present were the following
Directors and Staff:

President Jorgens 
Director Baitx  
Director Danziger 

Director Donner  
Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 
Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT
President Jorgens opened Public Comment on the closed session items.  There were no requests to address
the Board.  President Jorgens closed Public Comment.

At 5:02 p.m., the Board adjourned to Closed Session.  Present were the following Directors and Staff:

President Jorgens 
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger 

Director Donner 
Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Jonathan Holtzman, District Counsel  
Donna Williamson, District Counsel (Absent) 
Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 

At 5:24 p.m. and 5:33 p.m., Director Baitx rejoined closed session.  

3. CLOSED SESSION
3.1 Conference with Labor Negotiator

(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Employee Organization: Local 
1230, International Association of Firefighters IAFF 

3.2 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Jonathan Holtzman 
Employee Organization: Moraga-Orinda Fire Chief 
Officers’ Association  

3.3 Conference with Labor Negotiator 
(Government Code Section 54957.6) 
Agency Designated Rep: Donna Williamson 
Employee Organization: Unrepresented Employees 

4. RECONVENE THE MEETING
4.1 Call the Meeting to Order
4.2 Roll Call
President Jorgens reconvened the Moraga-Orinda Fire District Board of Directors' special business meeting at
6:01 p.m. and requested an attendance roll call.  Present were the following Directors and Staff:

President Jorgens 
Director Baitx 
Director Danziger  

Director Donner 
Director Jex 
Dave Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Gloriann Sasser, Admin. Services Director 
Marcia Holbrook, District Clerk 

5. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION
President Jorgens stated that the Board took no reportable action on agenda items 3.1-3.3.

6. ADJOURNMENT
At 6:02 p.m., Director Danziger motion and seconded by Director Donner to adjourn the meeting.  Said
motion carried 5-0 roll call vote (Ayes: Baitx, Danziger, Donner, Jex, and Jorgens; Noes: None; Absent:
None; Abstain: None).
Marcia Holbrook,

District Secretary/District Clerk
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Incident Totals Median Turnout Median Resp Time Resp Time  (90th%)

Orinda
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 9/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

Check Register - September 2021

27 - Capital Projects Fund

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description

30181 9/15/2021 Coro Medical 18,432.51 Physio Control Lifepak 15

Total 27 - Capital Projects Fund 18,432.51

Page:  1
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

From 9/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

Check Number Check Date Name Check Amount Transaction Description

50 - General Fund

2022-0289 9/8/2021 FASIS - Calif Bank and Trust 279,681.00 Corrected CD for FASIS 7/1-9/30/21

ACHCCCERA09.

10.21

9/10/2021 180,046.63 CCCERA/MOPFA/IAFF/Norcal - September

0000012113 9/28/2021 Chase 160,794.60 Chase Loan Pymt for 10.1.21 Stn 43

30199 9/22/2021 Expert Tree Service 24,000.00 Pinehurst - Tree Work - CalFire $200k

30198 9/22/2021 East Bay Tree Service 21,850.00 Brush and Tree Service - Pinehurst - CalFire $200k

762 9/14/2021 U.S. Bank 18,597.01 Cal Card Statement 08.23.21

ACHDeltaDental0

9.08.

9/8/2021 Delta Dental Plan of Calif. 16,978.70 Delta Denta - Sept

8485 9/10/2021 Definitive Networks, Inc. 16,092.00 DNI Payment 9.10.21

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 14,167.50 In-House Plan Review - june

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 13,740.76 Fire Inspector

757 9/30/2021 8,260.90 September Misc Transactions

9/22/2021 East Bay Tree Service 7,400.00 Brush and Tree Service - Pinehurst - CalFire $50k

30186 9/15/2021 L.N. Curtis & Sons 6,953.76 Class A Foam

30164 9/9/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 6,465.81 Cardiac Science Auto G5 CPR

30157 9/2/2021 Wittman Enterprises, LLC 6,316.07 Ambulance Billing Service - July

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 5,940.00 In-House Plan Review - August

9/15/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5,605.82 Medical Supplies

30210 9/22/2021 Wildland Resource Management Inc. 5,500.00 Wildland Resource Mgmt (HEF) contrat - Renewed 

3/4/20 -30211 9/22/2021 Wittman Enterprises, LLC 5,089.31 Ambulance Billing Service - August

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 4,312.50 Fire Insp. Scheduling - June

30147 9/2/2021 NEOGOV 4,217.22 Onboarding Service

30146 9/2/2021 Fireblast Global Inc. 3,784.08 Maintenance Contract

30154 9/2/2021 Teleflex LLC 3,621.75 Needle Boxes

30177 9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 3,525.00 Fire Insp. Scheduling - August

30167 9/9/2021 EAN Services, LLC 3,334.25 Rental Car - Lambert/Rogness 7/13-8/18/21

30161 9/9/2021 American Fidelity Assurance 2,504.95 Flex & Dep Care - September

30169 9/9/2021 Keenan & Associates 2,214.55 VSP, life and Supp life

30224 9/30/2021 R.S. Hughes 2,055.74 SCBA Flow/Fit Testing

30170 9/9/2021 Mike Marquardt 2,028.71 Strike Team Reimburse - OES HQ Covid 8/16-8/31/21

9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 2,013.55 Gas & Electric Stn45 8/5-9/2/21

30191 9/22/2021 A T and T Mobility 2,006.42 Wireless 8/3-9/2

30162 9/9/2021 American Fidelity 1,448.94 Life Insurance - Sept.

9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 1,367.64 Gas & Electric Stn 42 8/6-9/6/21

30158 9/9/2021 ADP, Inc. 1,338.10 Payroll Service 7/31-8/15/21

30221 9/30/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 1,275.10 Fuel Stn 41 9/16/21

30202 9/22/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 1,271.28 Fuel Stn 41 9/1/21

30148 9/2/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 1,002.76 Fuel Stn 41 8/18/21

30182 9/15/2021 EBMUD 994.96 Water Service stn 42 7/2-9/1/21

30223 9/30/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 936.80 Gas & Electric Stn 43 8/18-9/16/21

30150 9/2/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 922.38 Gas & Electric Stn 43 7/19-8/17/21

9/22/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 917.96 Fuel Stn 45 9/1/21

9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 887.82 Gas & Electric Stn 41 8/7-9/7/21

30197 9/22/2021 Dell Financial Services 851.90 Computer Leases

9/22/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 843.53 Fuel Stn 44 9/1/21

9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 811.41 Gas & Electric Stn 44 8/5-9/2/21

9/2/2021 Jon Bensley 808.00 Strike team Reimburse - OES HQ Covid Support 7/28-

8/10/219/15/2021 L.N. Curtis & Sons 800.00 Kunkle Valve Certification

30213 9/30/2021 A T and T 791.68 Phone  Service 9/20-10/19/21

9/2/2021 A T and T 791.14 Phone Service 8/20-9/19/21

9/22/2021 Orinda Motors, Inc. 724.82 Unit 428 Replace batteries, turn signal, windshield 

wipers30174 9/9/2021 Staples Business Credit 698.28 Household Supplies 7/28-8/9/21

9/15/2021 L.N. Curtis & Sons 669.48 Wildland Pants

30205 9/22/2021 Otis Elevator 649.59 Elevator Maintenance 10/1-12/31/21

9/9/2021 Republic Services 634.16 Trash Service stn 45 September

9/22/2021 Airgas USA, LLC 606.39 Oxygen

30172 9/9/2021 Republic Services 593.33 Trash Service Stn 41 & Stn 42 September

30203 9/22/2021 L.N. Curtis & Sons 586.00 Vulcan LED Litebox

9/22/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 547.92 Fuel Stn 43 9/9/21

30217 9/30/2021 C.R. Fireline, Inc. 544.45 Hydrant extension with Gasket for training

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 534.48 Senior Fire Inspector - August

9/9/2021 West Coast Code Consultants 505.86 Senior Fire Inspector

30214 9/30/2021 A T and T Mobility 459.64 Wireless Service 8/16-9/15/21

10552075 9/3/2021 Bandwidth.com, Inc. 452.95 Bankdwith 9.03.21

30187 9/15/2021 Minuteman Press 450.41 Envelopes

ACHCCCERAAdj 9/10/2021 CCCERA 447.44 CCCERA Sept Adjustment - Gougoumis

30194 9/22/2021 CCCERA 401.00 Actuarial Valuation Service GASB 68 06.30.12
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30153 9/2/2021 Trio Systems LLC 395.00 Software Maintenance & Support Renewal

9/22/2021 Bay Alarm Company 393.75 Quarterly Monitoring Stn 43

9/2/2021 Fireblast Global Inc. 390.27 Plower

30185 9/15/2021 Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company 380.70 Tire Repair

9/9/2021 Office Depot 367.65 Toner - Stn 41

30159 9/9/2021 Air Exchange Inc. 361.53 Regulator repair

30184 9/15/2021 Daniel Giffin 350.00 Leather Fire Helmet

30218 9/30/2021 Mark DeWeese 350.00 Helmet

ACHVoyager 9/10/2021 US Bank Voyager Fleet Systems 349.55 Voyager Flee Card Payment - September

9/15/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 325.72 Face Masks

30222 9/30/2021 Leader Emergency Vehicles 317.92 Fender Gasket

30183 9/15/2021 Steven Gehling 313.60 Strike Team Reimbursement - Dixie 8/16-9/7/21

30166 9/9/2021 EBMUD 303.40 Water Service Stn 45 6/29-8/26/21

30206 9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 267.41 Gas & Electric Admin 8/6-9/6/21

30190 9/22/2021 A T and T 251.91 Internet 8/12-9/11/21

30152 9/2/2021 Sequoia Ecological Consulting, Inc. 251.75 GIS Services - Subdivision Data

30208 9/22/2021 TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. 246.28 Copier Lease

30173 9/9/2021 Smart Clean Building Maintenance Inc 245.00 Monthly Cleaning Service - Admin - September

9/9/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 228.55 O2 Regulator, Paramedic Gear

30176 9/9/2021 Verizon Wireless 228.08 Wireless Service 7/24-8/23/21

9/22/2021 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 225.02 Fuel Stn 42 9/9/21

30160 9/9/2021 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 223.23 Monthly Linen Service Stn 41 August

9/30/2021 A T and T 203.96 Phone Service 9/20-10/19/21

30141 9/2/2021 A T and T 203.83 Phone Service 08/07 - 9/6/21

30193 9/22/2021 Bay Alarm Company 184.98 Quarterly Monitoring Stn 42 10/1-1/1/22

9/22/2021 Bay Alarm Company 184.98 Quarterly Monitoring Stn 44 10/1-1/1/22

30178 9/15/2021 A T and T 173.16 Mobile service 8/1-8/31/21

9/9/2021 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 160.17 Monthly Linen Service Stn 42 August

30188 9/15/2021 Dennis Rein 156.00 Strike Team Reimburse - Dexter Incident 7/14-7/21/21

9/9/2021 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 151.41 Monthly Linen Service Stn 45 August

30151 9/2/2021 Reliable Pharmaceutical Returns 150.00 Disposal of Pharmaceuticals

30196 9/22/2021 C.R. Fireline, Inc. 146.81 Cartridge Fills

9/9/2021 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 143.67 Monthly Linen Service Stn 43 August

9/2/2021 Biomedical Waste Disposal 123.85 Waste Disposal Stn 41 July

9/9/2021 Republic Services 121.53 Trash Service Stn 43 September

9/9/2021 Republic Services 121.53 Trash Service Stn 44 September

30201 9/22/2021 HomeTeam Pest Defense, LLC 115.00 Monthly Pest Control Stn 44

30220 9/30/2021 HomeTeam Pest Defense, LLC 115.00 Monthly Pest Service Stn 44

30156 9/2/2021 Valarie Walston 102.51 Ergonomic Desk

9/30/2021 ADT Security Services 99.07 Security Service 10/4-11/3/21 Stn 41

9/9/2021 ALSCO - American Linen Divison 95.78 Monthly Linen Service Stn 44 August

9/22/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 95.57 Gas & Electric Stn 42 8/7-9/7/21

30144 9/2/2021 Comcast 90.20 Station 42 Internet 8/23-9/23/21

9/2/2021 Comcast 90.20 Station 45 Internet 8/23-9/22/21

30165 9/9/2021 Comcast 90.20 Modem Stn 41 Aug 29-Sept 28

30195 9/22/2021 Comcast 90.20 Modem Stn 44

30216 9/30/2021 Comcast 90.20 Modem 9/23-10/22/21 Stn 45

9/30/2021 Comcast 90.20 Modem 9/24-10/23/21 Stn 42

30226 9/30/2021 Valarie Walston 84.51 Toner

30142 9/2/2021 Jon Bensley 82.50 Per Diem Travel - Strike team replacement crew

30145 9/2/2021 Travis Dulli 82.50 Travel Day Per Diem - Strike Team Replacement

30215 9/30/2021 Chin Chou 82.50 Strike Team Reimburse - Per Diem Dixie Fire 9/14-

9/21/2130140 9/2/2021 ADT Security Services 81.30 Security Service Stn 45 9/9-10/8/21

9/30/2021 ADT Security Services 81.30 Security Service 10/9-11/8/21 Stn 45

30143 9/2/2021 Biomedical Waste Disposal 79.00 Waste disposal - July - Stn 44

30179 9/15/2021 Biomedical Waste Disposal 79.00 Waste Disposal August

9/15/2021 Biomedical Waste Disposal 79.00 Waste Disposal Stn 41  August

30168 9/9/2021 Industrial Service & Supply Company 75.00 Backflow Prevention Device test

9/30/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric 68.02 Gas & electric Stn 45 8/18-9/15/21

9/22/2021 Airgas USA, LLC 67.23 Helium/Nitrogen

30189 9/22/2021 Airgas USA, LLC 61.65 Argon/Oxygen

30204 9/22/2021 Orinda Motors, Inc. 60.52 Tire Repair 2017 Ford Explorer

30209 9/22/2021 Verizon Wireless 56.26 Mobile Service 8/11-9/10/21

30163 9/9/2021 Monina Berestka 55.00 Reimburse - Postage

30192 9/22/2021 AT&T 53.50 Internet 9/10-10/9

30171 9/9/2021 Office Depot 51.34 Folders

9/15/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 50.46 Lancet Microdot

30212 9/30/2021 ADT Security Services 45.35 Security Service 10/4-11/3/21 Admin
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30175 9/9/2021 The UPS Store 40.99 EMS Shipment 7/2/21

30180 9/15/2021 Bound Tree Medical, LLC 14.21 Battery

30225 9/30/2021 Thomas Schwedhelm 13.96 Bike Lock- Apparatus security while Deployed

30149 9/2/2021 Office Depot 13.15 File Folders

30219 9/30/2021 FasTrak Invoice Processing Dept. 12.00 Benicia Bridge Tolls 8/18 and 8/31

9/9/2021 Office Depot 10.32 Hanging Folders

30200 9/22/2021 FasTrak Invoice Processing Dept. 6.00 Benicia Bridge Toll 8/30/21

30155 9/2/2021 Verizon Wireless 3.45 Wireless Service 7/24-8/23/21

Total 50 - General Fund 878,312.54

Report Total 896,745.05
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 21/22

From 7/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

Current Period 

Actual Budget $

Budget $ 

Variance

Percent Budget 

Remaining

Prior Year Current 

Period Actual

Prior Year 

Change

Prior Year % 

Change

  Total Revenue 25,476,737.70    28,883,156.00    (3,406,418.30)    (11.79)% 21,548,454.15    3,928,283.55      18.23 

    Total Expenditures 6,527,363.54     28,138,962.00    21,611,598.46    76.80% 6,047,338.69      480,024.85        7.94 

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures 18,949,374.16    744,194.00        18,205,180.16    2,446.29% 15,501,115.46    3,448,258.70      22.25 

Other Revenue-Strike Team Recovery 79,657.81 700,000.00        (620,342.19)       (88.62)% 350,895.03        (271,237.22)       (77.30) 

Overtime - Strike Team 650,065.47        630,000.00        (20,065.47)         (3.18)% 812,702.97        (162,637.50)       (20.01) 

(570,407.66) 70,000.00 (640,407.66) (461,807.94) (108,599.72)

Revenue

   Taxes

Property Tax-Current Secured    4010 24,238,114.81 25,467,158.00 (1,229,043.19) (4.83)% 20,815,635.51 3,422,479.30 16.44 

Property Tax-Supplemental    4011 149,601.51 300,000.00 (150,398.49) (50.13)% 34,038.62 115,562.89 339.51 

Property Tax-Unitary    4013 0.00 200,000.00 (200,000.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Property Tax-Curr Unsecured    4020 588,185.16 635,000.00 (46,814.84) (7.37)% 0.00 588,185.16 100.00 

Prop Tax- Prior Secured    4030 0.00 (60,000.00) 60,000.00 (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Prop Tax-Prior Supplement    4031 0.00 (40,000.00) 40,000.00 (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Prop Tax Prior Unsecured    4035 11,986.78 (10,000.00) 21,986.78 (219.87)% 0.00 11,986.78 100.00 

         Total Taxes 24,987,888.26 26,492,158.00 (1,504,269.74) (5.68)% 20,849,674.13 4,138,214.13 19.85 

   Use of Money & Property

Investment Earnings    4181 201.91 35,000.00 (34,798.09) (99.42)% 0.00 201.91 100.00 

         Total Use of Money & Property 201.91 35,000.00 (34,798.09) (99.42)% 0.00 201.91 100.00 

   Intergovernmental Revenue

Homeowners Relief Tax    4385 0.00 147,000.00 (147,000.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Misc State Aid/ Grants    4435 0.00 200,000.00 (200,000.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

State Mandated Costs Reimbursement    4436 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 11,171.30 (11,171.30) (100.00)

Intergovernmental Revenue-Federal Grants    4437 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50,632.40 (50,632.40) (100.00)

Other/In Lieu of Taxes    4580 0.00 900.00 (900.00) (100.00)% 978.21 (978.21) (100.00)

Measure H-Emerg Med Ser Subsid    4896 0.00 85,248.00 (85,248.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

         Total Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00 433,148.00 (433,148.00) (100.00)% 62,781.91 (62,781.91) (100.00)

   Charges for Service

Permits    4740 355.00 4,000.00 (3,645.00) (91.13)% 1,409.00 (1,054.00) (74.80)

Plan Review    4741 27,859.50 175,000.00 (147,140.50) (84.08)% 61,589.00 (33,729.50) (54.77)

Inspection Fees    4742 6,523.00 2,000.00 4,523.00 226.15% 783.00 5,740.00 733.08 

Weed Abatement Charges    4744 (1,870.00) 35,000.00 (36,870.00) (105.34)% 0.00 (1,870.00) (100.00)

Reports/ Photocopies    4746 114.00 350.00 (236.00) (67.43)% 111.00 3.00 2.70 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 21/22

From 7/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

               Other Charges for Service    4747 1,510.00 1,000.00 510.00 51.00% 404.00 1,106.00 273.76 

         Total Charges for Service 34,491.50 217,350.00 (182,858.50) (84.13)% 64,296.00 (29,804.50) (46.36)

   Charges for Service - Ambulance

               Ambulance Service Fees    4898 356,573.16 1,122,000.00 (765,426.84) (68.22)% 221,948.67 134,624.49 60.66 

               Ambulance Service Fee Reimbursements    4899 0.00 (102,000.00) 102,000.00 (100.00)% (3,760.35) 3,760.35 (100.00)

               Ambulance Collection Recovery Payments    4900 2,261.58 5,000.00 (2,738.42) (54.77)% 1,161.31 1,100.27 94.74 

               Ground Emergency Medical Transportation    4901 0.00 (40,000.00) 40,000.00 (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

         Total Charges for Service - Ambulance 358,834.74 985,000.00 (626,165.26) (63.57)% 219,349.63 139,485.11 63.59 

   Other Revenue

               Other Revenue-Strike Team Recovery    4971 79,657.81 700,000.00 (620,342.19) (88.62)% 350,895.03 (271,237.22) (77.30)

               Other Revenue & Financing Sources    4972 0.00 18,000.00 (18,000.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Other Revenue-Misc.    4974 6,624.04 1,000.00 5,624.04 562.40% 110.01 6,514.03 5,921.31 

               Misc Rebates & Refunds    4975 9,039.44 1,000.00 8,039.44 803.94% 1,110.29 7,929.15 714.15 

               Sale of Surplus Property    4980 0.00 500.00 (500.00) (100.00)% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Transfers In    4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 237.15 (237.15) (100.00)

         Total Other Revenue 95,321.29 720,500.00 (625,178.71) (86.77)% 352,352.48 (257,031.19) (72.95)

      Total Revenue 25,476,737.70 28,883,156.00 (3,406,418.30) (11.79)% 21,548,454.15 3,928,283.55 18.23 

Expenditures

   Salaries & Benefits

               Permanent Salaries    5011 2,417,457.81 10,381,499.00 7,964,041.19 76.71% 2,469,341.26 (51,883.45) (2.10)

               Temporary Salaries    5013 29,593.01 97,637.00 68,043.99 69.69% 28,513.56 1,079.45 3.79 

               Overtime    5014 708,468.18 1,850,000.00 1,141,531.82 61.70% 524,351.16 184,117.02 35.11 

               Deferred Compensation    5015 5,526.00 22,704.00 17,178.00 75.66% 5,526.00 0.00 0.00 

               Overtime - Strike Team    5016 650,065.47 630,000.00 (20,065.47) (3.18)% 812,702.97 (162,637.50) (20.01)

               Contract Services    5018 59,932.22 175,000.00 115,067.78 65.75% 18,935.10 40,997.12 216.51 

               Worker's Compensation Recovery    5019 (65,938.76) (80,000.00) (14,061.24) 17.58% (17,357.34) (48,581.42) 279.89 

               Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI    5042 58,706.34 196,682.00 137,975.66 70.15% 59,008.95 (302.61) (0.51)

               Payroll Processing Fees    5043 2,695.90 23,000.00 20,304.10 88.28% 4,103.30 (1,407.40) (34.30)

               Retirement Contributions    5044 1,316,587.76 5,694,133.00 4,377,545.24 76.88% 879,269.15 437,318.61 49.74 

               Life/Health Insurance-Permanent Employees    5060 358,490.96 1,535,316.00 1,176,825.04 76.65% 338,646.88 19,844.08 5.86 

               Employee's-Health Insurance Contribution    5061 (53,627.06) (228,024.00) (174,396.94) 76.48% (34,387.25) (19,239.81) 55.95 

               Retiree Health Insurance    5062 292,321.32 1,231,000.00 938,678.68 76.25% 299,396.48 (7,075.16) (2.36)

               Retiree-Health Insurance Contribution    5063 (86,363.67) (355,000.00) (268,636.33) 75.67% (81,607.38) (4,756.29) 5.83 

               Unemployment Insurance    5064 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Retiree-Health OPEB Contribution    5065 0.00 434,528.00 434,528.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Vision Insurance    5066 4,293.14 20,568.00 16,274.86 79.13% 6,215.68 (1,922.54) (30.93)

               Pension Rate Stabilization    5067 0.00 2,362,470.00 2,362,470.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Workers' Compensation Insurance    5070 279,681.00 1,113,239.00 833,558.00 74.88% 305,894.00 (26,213.00) (8.57)

         Total Salaries & Benefits 5,977,889.62 25,115,752.00 19,137,862.38 76.20% 5,618,552.52 359,337.10 6.40 

   Operating Expense
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               Office Supplies    6100 1,883.24 8,400.00 6,516.76 77.58% 881.65 1,001.59 113.60 

               Postage    6101 1,349.60 3,000.00 1,650.40 55.01% 786.35 563.25 71.63 

               Books & Periodicals    6102 0.00 2,460.00 2,460.00 100.00% 159.00 (159.00) (100.00)

               Printer Ink Cartridges    6103 1,003.44 2,500.00 1,496.56 59.86% 164.89 838.55 508.55 

               Telephone/Communication    6110 13,658.51 50,300.00 36,641.49 72.85% 17,379.30 (3,720.79) (21.41)

               Dispatch/Comm Center Services w/ AVL MDT    6111 0.00 194,500.00 194,500.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Utilities- Sewer    6120 0.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Utilities-Garbage    6121 4,464.56 15,400.00 10,935.44 71.01% 3,576.90 887.66 24.82 

               Utilities-PG&E    6122 14,254.45 72,050.00 57,795.55 80.22% 15,995.47 (1,741.02) (10.88)

               Utilities-Water    6123 4,340.17 24,150.00 19,809.83 82.03% 4,424.58 (84.41) (1.91)

               Utilities-Medical Waste    6124 360.85 2,200.00 1,839.15 83.60% 395.00 (34.15) (8.65)

               Small Tools & Instruments    6130 1,130.46 9,500.00 8,369.54 88.10% 3,855.38 (2,724.92) (70.68)

               Minor Equipment/Furniture    6131 102.51 1,500.00 1,397.49 93.17% 0.00 102.51 100.00 

               Computer Equipment & Supplies    6132 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.00% 159.24 (159.24) (100.00)

               Gas Power Chain Saw/Other Equipmen    6133 1,418.00 6,800.00 5,382.00 79.15% 2,179.53 (761.53) (34.94)

               Fire Trail Grading    6135 6,180.79 25,000.00 18,819.21 75.28% 2,704.95 3,475.84 128.50 

               Fire Fighting Equipment & Supplies    6137 488.27 55,000.00 54,511.73 99.11% 0.00 488.27 100.00 

               Fire Fighting Equipment-Hoses & Nozzles    6138 761.94 10,000.00 9,238.06 92.38% 0.00 761.94 100.00 

               Fire Fighting Equipment-Class A Foam    6139 6,953.76 10,000.00 3,046.24 30.46% 0.00 6,953.76 100.00 

               Medical & Lab Supplies    6140 24,332.86 125,000.00 100,667.14 80.53% 25,545.07 (1,212.21) (4.75)

               Food Supplies    6150 0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 100.00% 36.92 (36.92) (100.00)

               Safety Clothing & Personal Supplies    6160 5,073.09 60,000.00 54,926.91 91.54% 8,046.17 (2,973.08) (36.95)

               Non-Safety Clothing & Personal Supplies    6161 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 841.35 (841.35) (100.00)

               Household Expense    6170 1,969.42 19,200.00 17,230.58 89.74% 1,610.45 358.97 22.29 

               Household Expense-Linen    6171 1,553.66 6,440.00 4,886.34 75.87% 1,420.72 132.94 9.36 

               Public & Legal Notices    6190 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00% 460.96 (460.96) (100.00)

               Dues, Memberships & Professional Fees    6200 2,384.45 22,820.00 20,435.55 89.55% 2,507.50 (123.05) (4.91)

               EMT/Paramedic Licensure Fees    6201 250.00 4,000.00 3,750.00 93.75% 425.00 (175.00) (41.18)

               Rent & Leases (Equipment)    6250 6,557.97 30,500.00 23,942.03 78.50% 6,843.98 (286.01) (4.18)

               Computer Software & Maintenance    6251 47,594.67 75,850.00 28,255.33 37.25% 36,475.15 11,119.52 30.49 

               Website Development & Maintenance    6252 5,040.00 5,040.00 0.00 0.00% 4,800.00 240.00 5.00 

               EPA ID# Verification Fee    6264 0.00 150.00 150.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               CCC HazMat Plan (CUPA)    6265 2,977.00 3,650.00 673.00 18.44% 3,615.00 (638.00) (17.65)

               BAAQMD & Environmental Health Fees    6266 382.00 900.00 518.00 57.56% 150.00 232.00 154.67 

               Air Monitor Maintenance & Replacement    6269 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Maintenance -- Equipment    6270 1,096.65 82,800.00 81,703.35 98.68% 13,868.94 (12,772.29) (92.09)

               Central Garage Repairs    6271 10,038.68 280,000.00 269,961.32 96.41% 66,908.48 (56,869.80) (85.00)

               Central Garage Gasoline & Oil    6272 18,395.86 65,000.00 46,604.14 71.70% 17,041.78 1,354.08 7.95 

               Central Garage Tires    6273 5,941.57 12,000.00 6,058.43 50.49% 295.00 5,646.57 1,914.09 

               Service/Repair Fuel System Dispensers    6274 297.80 2,500.00 2,202.20 88.09% 0.00 297.80 100.00 

               Aerial Ladder & Pump Testing    6275 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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               Smog Inspections    6276 0.00 500.00 500.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Air Compressor Quarterly Service    6278 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Hydro Test SCBA & Oxy Cylinder    6279 2,055.74 30,000.00 27,944.26 93.15% 0.00 2,055.74 100.00 

               Tank Testing    6280 0.00 1,120.00 1,120.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Maintenance -- Building    6281 6,994.19 98,000.00 91,005.81 92.86% 10,166.09 (3,171.90) (31.20)

               Maintenance -- Grounds    6282 2,785.00 12,400.00 9,615.00 77.54% 5,155.00 (2,370.00) (45.97)

               Meetings & Travel Expenses    6303 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 100.00% 68.00 (68.00) (100.00)

               Employee Assistance Program    6309 0.00 9,800.00 9,800.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Medical - Pre-Emp Processing and Annual Exams   6311 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 100.00% 315.00 (315.00) (100.00)

               Ambulance Billing Administration Fees    6312 11,405.38 60,000.00 48,594.62 80.99% 4,671.41 6,733.97 144.15 

               Outside Attorney Fees    6313 17,801.24 150,000.00 132,198.76 88.13% 17,317.20 484.04 2.80 

               CCC County Tax Administration Fee    6316 0.00 215,000.00 215,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Professional Services    6317 401.00 42,500.00 42,099.00 99.06% 8,745.00 (8,344.00) (95.41)

               Professional Services - Labor Negotiator    6318 4,712.00 10,000.00 5,288.00 52.88% 0.00 4,712.00 100.00 

               Professional Services - Technology    6319 48,446.49 207,480.00 159,033.51 76.65% 32,184.00 16,262.49 50.53 

               Professional Services - Pre-Employment Investigations   6320 450.00 10,000.00 9,550.00 95.50% 0.00 450.00 100.00 

               Professional Services - Promotional Exams & Recruitment   6321 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Professional Services-OPEB Actuarial Valuation   6322 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Exterior Hazard Removal    6323 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 100.00% 4,100.00 (4,100.00) (100.00)

               Professional Services-Prop Tax Audit & Forecasting   6326 0.00 7,350.00 7,350.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Professional Services    6327 0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Testing Materials & Training Props    6354 8,423.80 40,000.00 31,576.20 78.94% 0.00 8,423.80 100.00 

               Career Development Classes    6357 510.00 25,000.00 24,490.00 97.96% 1,474.00 (964.00) (65.40)

               District Sponsored Training & Education Classes   6358 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 425.00 (425.00) (100.00)

               Training & Education Classes-Paramedic & EMT CE   6360 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00% 838.00 (838.00) (100.00)

               District Sponsored Training-Mandated    6361 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00% 1,370.64 (1,370.64) (100.00)

               Strike Team Supplies    6474 26,705.81 60,000.00 33,294.19 55.49% 16,129.75 10,576.06 65.57 

               Community Emergency Response Team    6475 169.24 8,000.00 7,830.76 97.88% 253.30 (84.06) (33.19)

               Exercise Supplies/Maint.    6476 1,648.58 13,900.00 12,251.42 88.14% 0.00 1,648.58 100.00 

               Recognition Supplies    6478 0.00 7,350.00 7,350.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 

               Other Special Departmental Exp    6479 80,501.75 361,800.00 281,298.25 77.75% 1,829.34 78,672.41 4,300.59 

               Public Education Supplies    6480 656.90 6,000.00 5,343.10 89.05% 0.00 656.90 100.00 

               LAFCO    6482 12,637.38 18,000.00 5,362.62 29.79% 14,773.69 (2,136.31) (14.46)

               Emergency Preparedness Expense    6484 4,981.32 11,000.00 6,018.68 54.72% 64.48 4,916.84 7,625.37 

               Misc. Services & Supplies    6490 1,273.00 10,500.00 9,227.00 87.88% 298.88 974.12 325.92 

               Fire Chief Contingency    6491 1,238.91 100,000.00 98,761.09 98.76% 6,978.21 (5,739.30) (82.25)

               Property & Liability Insurance    6540 122,767.00 62,000.00 (60,767.00) (98.01)% 57,646.00 65,121.00 112.97 

         Total Operating Expense 548,800.96 3,019,910.00 2,471,109.04 81.83% 428,357.70 120,443.26 28.12 

   Other Expense

               Bank Fees    7510 672.96 3,000.00 2,327.04 77.57% 428.47 244.49 57.06 

               County Tax Collection Fees    7530 0.00 300.00 300.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund Actual to Budget 21/22

From 7/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

         Total Other Expense 672.96 3,300.00 2,627.04 79.61% 428.47 244.49 57.06 

      Total Expenditures 6,527,363.54 28,138,962.00 21,611,598.46 76.80% 6,047,338.69 480,024.85 7.94 

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures 18,949,374.16 744,194.00 18,205,180.16 2,446.29% 15,501,115.46 3,448,258.70 22.25 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Capital Projects Fund Actual to Budget - 21/22

From 7/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

Actual
Current Period 

Original
Total Budget - 

Variance - Original
Total Budget 

- Original
Budget Remaining 

Percent Total 

Revenue

Taxes

Fire Flow Tax 4066 1,096,800.38 1,095,000.00 1,800.38 0.16%

Total Taxes 1,096,800.38 1,095,000.00 1,800.38 0.16%

Use of Money & Property

Investment Earnings 4181 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) (100.00)%

Total Use of Money & Property 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) (100.00)%

Charges for Service

Impact Mitigation Fees 4743 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) (100.00)%

Total Charges for Service 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) (100.00)%

Total Revenue 1,096,800.38 1,125,000.00 (28,199.62) (2.51)%

Expenditures

Other Expense

Bank Fees 7510 45.00 200.00 155.00 77.50%

Fire Flow Tax Collection Fees 7531 0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 100.00%

Fire Fighting Equip-Fixed Asset ... 7701 18,432.51 145,000.00 126,567.49 87.29%

Apparatus/Vehicles-Fixed Asset... 7703 0.00 273,000.00 273,000.00 100.00%

Computer Equip & Software-Fix... 7704 0.00 165,000.00 165,000.00 100.00%

Buildings-Station #41-Fixed Ass... 7705 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 100.00%

Buildings-Stations-Fixed Asset ... 7708 0.00 319,500.00 319,500.00 100.00%

Operating Transfers Out 7999 160,794.60 922,448.00 761,653.40 82.57%

Total Other Expense 179,272.11 1,859,148.00 1,679,875.89 90.36%

Total Expenditures 179,272.11 1,859,148.00 1,679,875.89 90.36%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) Ex... 917,528.27 (734,148.00) 1,651,676.27 (224.98)%

7.4



Moraga-Orinda Fire District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Debt Service Fund Actual to Budget - 21/22

From 7/1/2021 Through 9/30/2021

Actual
Current Period 

- Original
Total Budget $ 

Variance - Original
Total Budget $ 

- Original
Budget Remaining 

Percent Total 

Revenue

Taxes

Property Tax-Current Secured 4010 1,730,869.00 1,730,869.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Taxes 1,730,869.00 1,730,869.00 0.00 0.00%

Use of Money & Property

Investment Earnings 4181 30.80 500.00 (469.20) (93.84)%

Total Use of Money & Property 30.80 500.00 (469.20) (93.84)%

Other Revenue

Transfers In 4999 160,794.60 922,448.00 (761,653.40) (82.57)%

Total Other Revenue 160,794.60 922,448.00 (761,653.40) (82.57)%

Total Revenue 1,891,694.40 2,653,817.00 (762,122.60) (28.72)%

Expenditures

Other Expense

Pension Obligation Bond 
Principal Payment

7900 3,610,000.00 3,610,000.00 0.00 0.00%

Pension Obligation Bond 
Interest Payment

7901 137,155.50 180,090.00 42,934.50 23.84%

Apparatus Lease Principal 
Payment

7902 0.00 592,791.00 592,791.00 100.00%

Apparatus Lease Interest 
Payment

7903 0.00 8,458.00 8,458.00 100.00%

Lease Agreement Station 43 
Principal

7906 130,000.00 261,000.00 131,000.00 50.19%

Lease Agreement Station 43 
Interest

7907 30,794.60 60,199.00 29,404.40 48.85%

Transfers to Other Funds 7997 201.91 0.00 (201.91) 0.00%

Total Other Expense 3,908,152.01 4,712,538.00 804,385.99 17.07%

Total Expenditures 3,908,152.01 4,712,538.00 804,385.99 17.07%

Excess of Revenues Over/ (Under) 
Expenditures

(2,016,457.61) (2,058,721.00) 42,263.39 (2.05)%
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TO:   Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  David Winnacker, Fire Chief 
 
DATE:  October 20, 2021 

SUBJECT: Item 8.1 – Adopt Resolution No. 21-17 Making Findings and Determining A 
Need to Continue Holding Remote Meetings By Teleconference 

 
BACKGROUND 
On August 16, 2021, the Board directed staff to prepare for hybrid in-person board meetings and 
provide the public virtual access to the in-person meetings upon the expiration of State Executive 
Orders pertaining to virtual meetings.  This action was in response to the pending expiration of 
Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20, which suspended some aspects of the Brown Act and 
allowed for legislative bodies (any council, board, commission, or committee) to hold meetings 
entirely electronically with no physical meeting place.  
 
On September 16, 2021, Governor Gavin Newsom signed Assembly Bill 361 into law, which 
modified the Brown Act's requirements for conducting remote meetings by teleconferencing 
during a declared state of emergency.  AB 361 went into effect as an urgency measure to continue 
using the modified teleconferencing rules as of October 1, 2021, and added Government Code 
section 54953(e)(1).  AB 361 contains several requirements in order to continue the use of remote 
meetings.  AB 361 amendments to the Brown Act expire on January 1, 2024. 
 
These requirements include:  

• The Governor must have proclaimed a state of emergency under the California 
Emergency Services Act (Govt. Code § 8625 et. seq.) 

• During a proclaimed state of emergency, either state or local officials have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing, or that meeting in person would 
present an imminent risk to the health or safety of attendees.  

• Public agencies must protect the statutory and constitutional rights of the parties and the 
public appearing before the legislative body of a local agency.  

• If a disruption prevents the public agency from broadcasting the meeting or prevents the 
public from offering public comments, the agency will take no further action on items on 
the agenda until access is restored. 

• In order to continue to utilize remote meetings, the Board must reconsider the factors 
above every 30 days and adopt specified findings that the facts relied upon still exist.  

 
On August 2, 2021, the Contra Costa County Health Officer issued a Health Order (HO-COVID19-
51) requiring wearing face coverings in workplaces and public settings due to the rise of the 
SARS-CoV-2 Delta Variant (attachment A).  The Contra Costa County Health Department 
strongly recommends online teleconference public meetings as remote meetings present the 
lowest risk of transmission for the COVID-19 virus (attachment B).   
 
Many persons who regularly attend the District’s Board meetings are over 65 and therefore 
considered particularly vulnerable to COVID-19.  The Contra Costa County Health Officer outlines 
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the risks of meeting in person and recommends wearing a mask and staying at least 6 feet away 
from people if not fully vaccinated.   
(https://www.coronavirus.cchealth.org/safer-social-interactions) 
 
The Center for Disease Control currently recommends booster shots for groups considered more 
vulnerable to COVID or more likely to be exposed, demonstrating the ongoing danger of the virus.  
Per the CDC website, vaccinated persons are vulnerable to the COVID Delta variant and can 
spread the infection to others (tend to be less likely to become ill and are infectious for a shorter 
period of time). 
 (https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019- ncov/variants/delta-variant.html).    
 
The State of California is under an emergency declaration regarding COVID-19.  Both state and 
local health officials continue to recommend social distancing and masking to help stop the spread 
of the virus. The District’s current process with respect to live public comment via Zoom satisfies 
all of the new requirements in AB 361. Since March 2020, the District has seen an increase in 
public participation as a result of virtual-only meetings.  
 
Staff recommends adopting resolution 21-17, a resolution making findings and determining a 
need to continue holding remote meetings by teleconference for the meetings of all governing 
Board and committee bodies (as defined by the Brown Act) pursuant to Assembly Bill (AB) 361 
effective immediately.  Resolution 21-17 would expire 30-days after the effective date to be 
revisited every 30 days. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Adopt Resolution No. 21-17 Making Findings and Determining A 
Need to Continue Holding Remote Meetings By Teleconference 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A-  Contra Costa County Health Officer issued a Health Order HO-COVID19-51 
Attachment B- Contra Costa County Recommendations for Safe Public Meetings 
Attachment C- Resolution No. 21-17, A Resolution of the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District 

Making Findings and Determining A Need to Continue Holding Remote Meetings 
By Teleconference 

 

 

 

https://www.coronavirus.cchealth.org/safer-social-interactions
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-%20ncov/variants/delta-variant.html


ORDER OF THE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
MANDATING THE WEARING OF FACE COVERINGS IN INDOOR PUBLIC 

SETTINGS BY ALL PERSONS IN RESPONSE TO THE SPREAD OF THE DELTA 
VARIANT OF THE VIRUS THAT CAUSES CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019, WITH 

SPECIFIED EXCEPTIONS 

ORDER NO. HO-COVID19-51 

DATE OF ORDER:  AUGUST 2, 2021 

Summary of the Order 

This Order of the Health Officer requires all persons to wear face coverings while inside indoor 
public settings located in Contra Costa County (“County”), regardless of whether they have been 
fully vaccinated against Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19”), unless specifically exempted 
from the face covering requirement.  

UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 
101040 AND 120175, THE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
(“HEALTH OFFICER”) ORDERS: 

1. Basis for Order.  On June 15, 2021, the State of California eliminated its Blueprint for a
Safer Economy, a framework for the gradual resumption of business and other activities in
sectors that were closed or restricted in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The same day,
the State rescinded its mandate that all persons wear face coverings in indoor settings outside
their residences, with certain exceptions, to protect themselves and others from infection with
SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19.  The universal mandate was replaced with a
face covering requirement that exempted persons fully vaccinated with a COVID-19 vaccine,
along with other specified persons.  On June 17, 2021, the California Occupational Safety
and Health Standards Board adopted workplace regulations for the prevention of COVID-19
(“Regulations”).  Among other provisions, the Regulations mandate that employers require
employees who are not documented as being fully vaccinated to wear face coverings, with
certain exceptions.

Several variants of SARS-CoV-2 have developed since the emergence of the ancestral strain.
The Delta variant is more contagious than other strains, and is now the dominant strain of the
SARS-CoV-2 virus in the County.  Over the two-week period ending July 27, 2021, the
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seven-day rolling average of new cases in the County more than doubled, from 136.9 cases 
per day 289.4 cases per day.  For comparison, the rolling-seven-day average of new cases 
was just 44.7 on May 28, 2021.  Hospitalizations also more than doubled during the same 
time period, from a total of 52 (with 12 in intensive care units) to 117 (with 33 in intensive 
care units).  During this timeframe, nearly 80 percent of the specimens analyzed by the 
County’s public health laboratory were determined to contain the Delta variant of the virus.  
Even more concerning, the number of “post-vaccination” infections – i.e., infections of 
persons who are fully vaccinated against COVID-19 – has increased fivefold in the last 
month.  While symptoms in fully vaccinated persons are generally milder than symptoms in 
people who are not fully vaccinated, this is not always the case.  Approximately 20 percent of 
persons currently hospitalized for COVID-19 in the County are fully vaccinated persons.   
 
Three COVID-19 vaccines have been authorized for emergency use in the United States.   
According to the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), available evidence 
suggests that the currently authorized COVID-19 vaccines are highly effective against 
transmission, hospitalization and death for the Alpha, Beta, Gamma and Delta variants.  The 
CDC has also indicated that emerging data suggests that fully vaccinated people who are 
infected with the Delta variant may be transmitting the virus to other people. 
 
In line with the above evidence, the CDC on July 27, 2021, issued a recommendation that 
fully vaccinated people wear face coverings in public indoor settings located in areas of 
substantial or high transmission of the COVID-19.  As of August 2, 2021, the County was in 
an area determined by the CDC to be an area of high transmission.  On July 28, 2021, the 
California Department of Public Health (CDPH) issued a revised Guidance for the Use of 
Face Coverings (“State Face Covering Guidance”), which recommends that fully vaccinated 
people wear face coverings in indoor public settings statewide.  
 
Given the current trajectory in the number of new cases and hospitalizations, the confirmed 
infection and hospitalization of fully vaccinated people in this County, emerging evidence 
that fully vaccinated people may be transmitting the Delta variant, and recommendations by 
the CDC and CDPH that fully vaccinated people wear face coverings in public indoor 
settings, I have concluded that, to prevent or slow the spread of the Delta variant, it is 
necessary to require all persons, regardless of vaccination status, to wear face coverings in 
public indoor settings in the County, with certain exceptions, until further notice. 
 

2. Face Covering Requirement.  Except as otherwise set forth in this Order, all persons, 
regardless of whether they are fully vaccinated against a COVID-19 vaccine or not fully 
vaccinated, shall wear well-fitted face coverings over the nose and mouth in all indoor public 
settings in the County.  For the purposes of this Order, public settings include but are not 
limited to business offices, retail stores, restaurants, theaters, family entertainment centers, 
meeting rooms, and State and local government facilities where services are provided to the 
public. 

  
3. Operator and Host Requirements.  Businesses, government agencies and other persons 

that operate indoor public settings, or host events inside indoor public settings, shall: 
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a. At all points of entry to the indoor public setting, promptly post conspicuous signage that 

communicates the face covering requirement of this Order; and 
 
b. To the greatest extent practicable, require persons subject to the face covering 

requirement in this Order to wear face coverings upon entry into and while inside the 
indoor public setting. 

 
4. Exceptions.  The face covering requirement of this Order does not apply to individuals in the 

following circumstances: 
 

a. When alone in a room. 
 

b. When actively eating or drinking. 
 

c. When swimming or showering. 
 

d. When receiving care or other service that requires removal of the face covering, including 
by way of example and without limitation, medical care requiring exposure of the nose or 
mouth, cosmetic services involving the face, and dental procedures. 

 
e. When exempt from wearing face coverings under the State Face Covering Guidance or 

other applicable CDPH guidance.  The State Face Covering Guidance exempts the 
following individuals from wearing masks: 

 
(1) Persons younger than two years old.  Very young children must not wear a mask 

because of the risk of suffocation. 
 

(2) Persons with a medical condition, mental health condition, or disability that prevents 
wearing a mask, including persons with a medical condition for whom wearing a 
mask could obstruct breathing or who are unconscious, incapacitated, or otherwise 
unable to remove a mask without assistance. 

 
(3) Persons who are hearing impaired, or communicating with a person who is hearing 

impaired, where the ability to see the mouth is essential for communication. 
 

(4) Persons for whom wearing a mask would create a risk to the person related to their 
work, as determined by local, state, or federal regulators or workplace safety 
guidance.  

   
5. Conflicts.  Where a conflict exists between this Order and more permissive standards 

pertaining to the wearing of face coverings set forth in the Regulations, or between this Order 
and any other Order of the Health Officer in effect, or between this Order and any State 
Public Health Officer order in effect or CDPH guidance in effect pertaining to the wearing of 
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face coverings in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the more restrictive provision 
controls. 

 
6. Effective Date and Time.  This Order takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on Tuesday, August 3, 

2021, and will remain in effect until it is rescinded or superseded in writing by the Health 
Officer.  The Health Officer will continue to review data concerning the Delta variant and 
breakthrough infections and transmissions in the County, and reassess the necessity for this 
Order on an as-needed basis. 

 
7. Copies; Contact Information. Copies of this Order shall promptly be: (1) made available at 

the Office of the Director of Contra Costa Health Services, 1220 Morello Avenue, Suite 200, 
Martinez, CA 94553; (2) posted on the Contra Costa Health Services website 
(https://www.cchealth.org); and (3) provided to any member of the public requesting a copy 
of this Order.  Questions or comments regarding this Order may be directed to Contra Costa 
Health Services at (844) 729-8410. 
 

IT IS SO ORDERED: 
 
 
_______________________________   Dated:  August 2, 2021 
Chris Farnitano, M.D.       
Health Officer of the County of Contra Costa 
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RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SAFELY HOLDING PUBLIC MEETINGS 

Each local government agency is authorized to determine whether to hold public meetings in person, 
online (teleconferencing only), or via a combination of methods. The following are recommendations 
from Contra Costa County Health Services to minimize the risk of COVID-19 transmission during a public 
meeting: 

1. Online meetings (teleconferencing meetings) are strongly recommended as those meetings
present the lowest risk of transmission of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19.

2. If a local agency determines to hold in-person meetings, offering the public the opportunity to
attend via a call-in option or an internet-based service option is recommended, when possible,
to give those at higher risk of and/or higher concern about COVID-19 an alternative to
participating in person.

3. A written safety protocol should be developed and followed.  It is recommended that the
protocol require social distancing – i.e., six feet of separation between attendees – and face
masking of all attendees.

4. Seating arrangements should allow for staff and members of the public to easily maintain at
least six-foot distance from one another at all practicable times.

5. Consider holding public meetings outdoors. Increasing scientific consensus is that outdoor
airflow reduces the risk of COVID-19 transmission compared to indoor spaces. Hosting events
outdoors also may make it easier to space staff and members of the public at least six feet apart.

6. Current evidence is unclear as to the added benefit of temperature checks in addition to
symptom checks. We encourage focus on symptom checks as they may screen out individuals
with symptoms but no fever and help reinforce the message to not go out in public if you are
not feeling well.

7. Consider a voluntary attendance sheet with names and contact information to assist in contact
tracing of any cases linked to a public meeting.

Chris Farnitano, MD 
Health Officer, Contra Costa County 

Revised 9.20.2021 
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RESOLUTION NO. 21-17 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
MORAGA ORINDA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT  

MAKING FINDINGS AND DETERMING A NEED TO CONTINUE  
HOLDING REMOTE MEETINGS BY TELECONFERENCE 

WHEREAS, the Board Of Directors of the Moraga Orinda Fire District (“District”) is committed 
to preserving public access and participation in meetings of the Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the District’s Board are open and public, as required by the Ralph M. 
Brown Act (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 54950 – 54963), so that any member of the public may attend, participate, 
and watch the Board conduct its business; and 

WHEREAS, Government Code section 54953(e) of the Brown Act, allows a legislative body to 
hold a teleconference meeting, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 
54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, in order to meet by teleconference under Government Code section 54953(e), the 
Governor must have proclaimed a state of emergency under the California Emergency Services Act (Govt. 
Code § 8625 et. seq.); the legislative body must reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency; 
and the legislative body must find that the state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of 
the members to meet safely in person and/or state or local officials continue to impose or recommend 
measures to promote social distancing; and  

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom proclaimed a State of Emergency declared by 
Governor Newsom under the California Emergency Services Act due to COVID-19, which is still in 
existence; and 

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2021, the Contra Costa County Health Officer issued a Health Order 
requiring the wearing of face coverings in workplaces and public settings due to the rise of the SARS-
CoV-2 Delta Variant, which is still in effect, and strongly recommended online teleconference public 
meetings as those meetings present the lowest risk of transmission for SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes 
COVID-19; and   

WHEREAS, many persons who regularly attend Board meetings are over the age of 65 and 
therefore considered particularly vulnerable to COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, the District provides in the public notices and agendas for all public meetings the 
online and telephone options for participation in public meetings, protecting the right of the public to 
address their local officials and to participate in public meetings, and posts this information on the 
District’s website, including instructions on how to access the public meeting remotely. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors has reconsidered the 
circumstances of the state of emergency; and, be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board finds that State or local officials continue to impose or 
recommend measures to promote social distancing and that State of Emergency declared by Governor 
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Newsom on March 4, 2020, continues to directly impact the ability of Board members, staff, and the 
public to meet safely in person; and, be it 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board finds that because of the aforesaid declared State of 
Emergency, meeting in person would present an imminent risk to the health or safety of meeting attendees; 
and be it 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes and directs the Fire Chief to place on the 
Board’s agenda, at least once monthly, reconsideration of the State of Emergency to determine whether 
circumstances warrant continuing to meet by teleconference under Government Code section 54953(e)(3); 
and be it  
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board does hereby direct that its Committees make these same 
findings until directed otherwise by the Board; and be it 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes and directs the Fire Chief to take all actions 
necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution including conducting open and public 
meetings in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e) and other applicable provisions of the 
Brown Act. 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and 
shall be effective until the earlier of (i) November 19, 2021, or such time the Board of Directors adopts a 
subsequent resolution in accordance with Government Code section 54953(e)(3) to extend the time during 
which the District’s Board may continue to teleconference without compliance with paragraph (3) of 
subdivision (b) of section 54953. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of October 2021 at a regular meeting of the District 
Board of Directors held virtually due to the COVID-19 pandemic, on motion made by Director ___ and 
seconded by Director ____, and duly carried with the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 AYES:  

 NOES:    

 ABSENT:  

 ABSTAIN:  
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Resolution 21-17 
Dated:  October 20, 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

        __________________________   
       Craig Jorgens, President  

        Board of Directors 
 

 

 

ATTEST: 

      

_____________________________ 
Marcia Holbrook 
District Secretary/District Clerk 
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TO:   Board of Directors 

FROM:  Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director 
       
DATE:  October 20, 2021 

SUBJECT: Item 8.2 – Draft GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021 and 
Approval of OPEB Funding Policy 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The District provides retiree health insurance benefits to employees. Government Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 75 requires the District to complete an actuarial valuation every 
two years for the District’s other post-employment benefits (OPEB) plan. GovInvest has 
completed the draft valuation report calculating the long-term costs associated with the District’s 
OPEB plan (Attachment A.)  
 
The Memorandum of Understanding with Local 1230 provides the District’s monthly retiree 
medical contribution as follows:  
 

• Employees hired prior to April 2014 – Up to $1,191.87 per month for employee plus 2 or 
more dependents 

• Employees hired April 2014 or after – PEMHCA minimum (currently $143/month) 
 
The retiree medical and dental contributions are capped at a fixed amount for all labor groups. 
The benefits caps have been included in the updated OPEB valuation. 
 
At the August 18, 2021 Board meeting, the Board directed use of a discount rate of 6.14% down 
from 6.25% based on the actuarial recommendation resulting from the most recent long-term, 
capital market return estimates for asset classes as it pertains to the District’s OPEB Plan. 
 
OPEB VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The OPEB valuation is based on a number of significant assumptions as follows (page 30): 
 

• Amortization period – 20 year closed period (16 years remaining) 
• General inflation – 1.75% annually 
• Assumed rate of payroll growth – 3% 
• Healthcare trend rates – 6.5% trending down to 4.04% 
• Rate of return on assets – 6.14% 
• Annually prefund recommended contribution  

 
OPEB VALUATION RESULTS 
 
In 2015 the District established an OPEB trust account. The purpose of the trust account is to 
accumulate funds for payment of future retiree health insurance obligations. The District has made 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
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the annual required contribution every year since FY2015. As a result of the pre-funding and the 
cap on retiree medical benefits, the District’s net OPEB liability has decreased. The balance in 
the OPEB trust account as of June 30, 2021 is $2,948,603.  
 
The OPEB valuation measures the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB liability is the total OPEB 
liability less the OPEB plan fiduciary net position. In other words, the net OPEB liability is the 
present value of benefits earned to date for both active employees and retirees that are not 
covered by current plan assets.  
 
The prior actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020 measured the net OPEB liability at $14,234,499. 
As of June 30, 2021, the net OPEB liability is $11,537,795, a decrease of $2,696,704 or 19%. 
The percentage of the plan that is funded increased from 12.32% to 20.35% (page 3).  
 
OPEB FUNDING POLICY 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association recommends that every state and local 
government that offers OPEB formally adopt a funding policy that provides reasonable assurance 
that the cost of those benefits will be funded in an equitable and sustainable manner. The District 
has an OPEB Funding Policy (Attachment B) that requires annual review by the Board. The Policy 
has been reviewed and two changes are recommended to reflect the revised discount rate of 
6.14% and to eliminate the acronym for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. Staff 
recommends the Board approve the OPEB Funding Policy (Attachment B – track changes version 
for transparency.)  
 
The final actuarial valuation is scheduled to be approved at the November 17, 2021 board 
meeting.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Provide direction to staff regarding the Draft GASB 75 OPEB 
Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021 and approve the OPEB Funding Policy 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Draft GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report Measured as of June 30, 2021  
Attachment B – OPEB Funding Policy 
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11750 Atwood Road
Auburn, California  95603

www.precisionactuarial.com
(415) 801‒5987

September 15, 2021

Gloriann Sasser 
Administrative Services Director
Moraga-Orinda Fire District
1280 Moraga Way
Moraga, California  94556

Re: Moraga-Orinda Fire District Retiree Health Benefits Plan GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report Measured as 
of June 30, 2021

Dear Ms. Sasser:

At your request, we completed an actuarial valuation of the retiree health and welfare benefits valued as of 
June 30, 2021, and measured as of June 30, 2021, for the Moraga-Orinda Fire District. This is a full valuation. 
Please use the information in this report for your financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. 
This valuation is based on input from the District and from CalPERS, as well as our understanding of GASB 
Statement No. 75 “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions” 
(GASB 75).

We greatly appreciate your business. If you have any questions, please feel free to call us at 
(415) 801‒5987.

Best Regards,

Roger T. Burton, FSA, MAAA, FCA

Corporate Solutions for the Modern World
Healthcare • Pension • Valuations • Life & Disability • P&C • Financial Reporting

Risk Management • Reinsurance • M&A • Expert Witness 
DUNS: 079861610 CAGE: 7EC83 CA Supplier: 1798304
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Executive Summary

Purpose of the Report

Valuation Date: June 30, 2021
Measurement Date: June 30, 2021
Report Date: June 30, 2021

Application to Financials

Changes Since the Prior Valuation

Overview

Precision Actuarial prepared this report to meet employer financial accounting requirements under GASB 
Statement No. 75 “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions” (GASB 
75), issued in June 2015, as amended by GASB Statement No. 85. This report includes information with respect 
to the obligation to provide future retiree health and welfare benefits for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.

The District should use the liabilities, assets, and expense measured as of June 30, 2021, for its financial 
statements for the year ending June 30, 2021.

This valuation is a full valuation. We updated:

• Contributions

This report provides assets, liabilities, and expenses for use in the District's 2021 financial reports.

The report also provides the actuarially determined contributions (ADCs) for funding purposes for reporting for 
the fiscal years ending June 30 for 2021, 2022, and 2023. The ADC for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 is an 
estimate and we recommend that the District have a roll-forward report produced for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2022, that updates this estimate.

• Discount rate from 6.25% to 6.14%
• Benefit payments

• Assets

• Census
• Premiums
• Healthcare trends

GovInvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2021 Page | 1
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Executive Summary

Actuarial Certification

Roger T. Burton, FSA, MAAA, FCA Christian M. Boughner, ASA, MAAA
Chief Actuary Senior Consulting Actuary

The undersigneds are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

There is no relationship between Precision Actuarial, its owners, subcontractors, or staff; GovInvest; or the 
Moraga-Orinda Fire District beyond the contractual services that we perform for the Moraga-Orinda Fire District.

No third-party recipient of Precision Actuarial's work product should rely solely on Precision Actuarial's work 
product. Any third-party recipient should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to their own 
needs.

Overview

We based the results in this report on this information, along with the actuarial assumptions and methods used 
herein. In our opinion, the assumptions used represent reasonable expectations of anticipated plan experience. 
We reviewed the census information for reasonableness, but we did not audit it.

Actuarial computations under GASB 75 fulfill employer accounting and financial reporting requirements. The 
calculations are consistent with our understanding of GASB 75. Determinations for purposes other than meeting 
employer financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results in our report. 
Accordingly, additional determinations may be necessary for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at 
termination.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the report is 
complete and accurate and that we prepared it in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial 
principles and practices which are consistent with the applicable "Actuarial Standards of Practice" and "Actuarial 
Compliance Guidelines" as promulgated by the American Academy of Actuaries.

Our determinations reflect the provisions and methods prescribed by GASB 75. In preparing this report, we 
relied on assets, employee census, plan design, premium rates, and administrative fees provided directly or 
indirectly by the plan sponsor, and demographic assumptions provided by CalPERS. CalPERS' actuaries set the 
premium rates using community rating. We did not attempt to verify that the community-rated premium rates 
represent the true cost of claims and administrative fees.

GovInvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2021 Page | 2
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Executive Summary

A summary of the key valuation results follows. Prior Report Current Report
Valuation Date: June 30, 2019 June 30, 2021

Measurement Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021
Report Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Present Value of Future Benefits

Active Employees 7,556,557$               7,112,714$               

Retirees + 11,516,710               10,235,274               

Total Present Value of Future Benefits = 19,073,267             17,347,988             

Total Present Value of Future Normal Costs − 2,839,095               2,861,590               

Total OPEB Liability (TOL) = 16,234,172$           14,486,398$           

OPEB Liability

Active Employees 4,717,462$               4,251,124$               

Retirees + 11,516,710               10,235,274               

Total OPEB Liability (TOL) = 16,234,172 14,486,398

Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) − 1,999,673               2,948,603               

Net OPEB Liability (NOL) = 14,234,499$           11,537,795$           

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB 
Liability

12.32% 20.35%

Covered-Employee Payroll 9,212,842$               10,381,499$             

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll 154.51% 111.14%

Measurement Period: 2019–2020 2020–2021

Reporting Period: 2019–2020 2020–2021

Expense 1,232,457$             645,166$                
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)* 1,586,650               1,579,380               

*The Actuarially Determined Contribution includes the implicit subsidy. It is not the amount that the District 
contributes directly to the fund. See page 16 for the District's direct contribution.

Accounting Summary

Net Position Chart (NOL not shown if zero or negative)

FNP $1,999,673 FNP $2,948,603 

NOL
$14,234,499 

NOL
$11,537,795 

TOL
$16,234,172 

TOL
$14,486,398 

2020 2021

GovInvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2021 Page | 3
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Executive Summary

Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2020 /
 Report Date June 30, 2020 16,234,172$      

Service Cost 374,830              

Interest Cost 1,001,281           

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

Change in Valuation Date (677,371)             

Change in Census (954,326)            

Change in Claims and Premiums (433,746)            

Total Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (2,065,443)          

Changes of Assumptions

Change in Healthcare Trends (32,122)              

Change in Discount Rate from 6.25% to 6.14% 150,685              

Total Changes of Assumptions 118,563              

Benefit Payments (854,258)             

Implicit Subsidy Credit (322,747)             

Total OPEB Liability as of Measurement Date June 30, 2021 /
 Report Date June 30, 2021 14,486,398$      

Reconciliation of the Change in the Total OPEB Liability

Reconciliation of the Change in the Total OPEB Liability

A reconciliation of the changes to the Total OPEB Liability since the prior valuation report follow.

($677,371)
($954,326)

($433,746)
($32,122)

($854,258)

($322,747)

$374,830
$1,001,281

$150,685

$16,234,172 
$14,486,398 

$2.0 M

$4.0 M

$6.0 M

$8.0 M

$10.0 M

$12.0 M

$14.0 M

$16.0 M

$18.0 M
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Accounting Information

Measurement Date: June 30, 2021

Report Date: June 30, 2021

Assets

Cash and Deposits -$                            

Securities Lending Cash Collateral -                              

Total Cash -                              

Receivables:

Contributions -                              

Due from Broker for Investments Sold -                              

Investment Income (Interest on Investments) -                              

Other -                              

Total Receivables -                              

Investments:

Domestic Fixed Income Securities -                              

Domestic Equities -                              

Investment Funds 2,948,603                 

International Equities -                              

Real Estate -                              

Total Investments 2,948,603                 

Total Assets 2,948,603$               

Liabilities

Payables:

Investment Management Fees -$                            

Due to Broker for Investments Purchased -                              

Collateral Payable for Securities Lending -                              

Other -                              

Total Liabilities -$                            

Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 2,948,603$               

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
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Accounting Information

Prior Report Current Report
Measurement Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Report Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Additions

Investment Income:

Net Appreciation in the Fair Value of Investments 91,213$                    630,935$                  

Interest and Dividends -                              -                              

Less Investment Expense, Other than from Securities Lending − -                             -                             

Net Income from Investing, Other than from Securities 
Lending 91,213                     630,935                    

Securities Lending Income -                              -                              

Less Securities Lending Expense − -                              -                              

Net Income from Securities Lending -                              -                              

Other Income/(Expense) -                              -                              

Net Investment Income (a) 91,213                    630,935                  

Contributions:

Employer — District's Contribution 1,433,424                 1,185,891                 

Employer — Implicit Subsidy 298,745                    322,747                    

Total Contributions (b) 1,732,169               1,508,638               

Total Additions (c) = (a) + (b) 1,823,382               2,139,573               

Deductions

Benefit Payments 874,316                    854,258                    

Implicit Subsidy Credit 298,745                    322,747                    

Administrative Expense 8,986                       13,638                     

Total Deductions (d) 1,182,047               1,190,643               

Net Increase in Net Position = (c) − (d) 641,335                  948,930                  

Net Position Restricted for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 

Beginning of Year 1,358,338                 1,999,673                 

Net Increase in Net Position 641,335                  948,930                    

End of Year 1,999,673$             2,948,603$             

Statement of Changes to the Fiduciary Net Position
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Accounting Information

Total OPEB 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position

Net OPEB 
Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) ‒ (b)

Balance as of:
Measurement Date June 30, 2020 /
Report Date June 30, 2020 16,234,172$      1,999,673$        14,234,499$      

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 374,830              374,830              

Interest 1,001,281           1,001,281           

Changes of Benefit Terms -                         -                         

Differences Between Expected and Actual 
Experience (1,388,072)          (1,388,072)          
Changes of Assumptions (558,808)             (558,808)             

Net Investment Income 630,935              (630,935)             

Contributions

Employer — District's Contribution 1,185,891           (1,185,891)          

Employer — Implicit Subsidy 322,747              (322,747)             

Benefit Payments (854,258)             (854,258)             -                         

Implicit Subsidy Credit (322,747)             (322,747)             -                         

Administrative Expense (13,638)               13,638                

Other Changes -                         -                         -                         

Net Changes (1,747,774)          948,930              (2,696,704)          

Balance as of:
Measurement Date June 30, 2021 /
Report Date June 30, 2021 14,486,398$      2,948,603$        11,537,795$      

The funded status of the Plan as of the fiscal year-end, as well as other required disclosure information, 
follows.

Increase / (Decrease)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability
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 Accounting Information

Balances as of Measurement Date June 30, 2021 / Report Date June 30, 2021

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

Measurement 
Date — 
June 30:

Experience Losses
(a)

Experience Gains
(b)

Amounts Recognized in Expense Through 
Measurement Date June 30, 2021

(c)

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources

(a) - (c)

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources

(b) - (c)

2017 -$                            -$                            -$                                                            -$                            -$                            
2018 238,065                    -                              223,536                                                   14,529                     -                              
2019 -                              (274,383)                  (197,874)                                                  -                              (76,509)                    
2020 14,954                     -                              7,122                                                      7,832                       -                              
2021 -                              (1,388,072)                (315,471)                                                  -                              (1,072,601)                
Total 22,361$                    (1,149,110)$              

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Changes in Assumptions

Measurement 
Date — 
June 30:

Increase in Total 
Liability

(a)

Decrease in Total 
Liability

(b)

Amounts Recognized in Expense Through 
Measurement Date June 30, 2021

(c)

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources

(a) - (c)

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources

(b) - (c)

2017 -$                            -$                            -$                                                            -$                            -$                            
2018 -                              -                              -                                                              -                              -                              
2019 -                              (23,351)                    (16,680)                                                    -                              (6,671)                      
2020 -                              (188,887)                  (89,948)                                                    -                              (98,939)                    
2021 -                              (558,808)                  (127,002)                                                  -                              (431,806)                  
Total -$                            (537,416)$                 

Development of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources
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 Accounting Information

Balances as of Measurement Date June 30, 2021 / Report Date June 30, 2021

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Arising from Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Investments

Measurement 
Date — 
June 30:

Investment Earnings 
Less Than Projected

(a)

Investment Earnings 
Greater Than 

Projected
(b)

Amounts Recognized 
in Expense Through 
Measurement Date 

June 30, 2021
(c)

Deferred Outflows of 
Resources

(d) = (a) − (c)

Deferred Inflows of 
Resources

(e) = (b) − (c)
Net

(f) = (d) + (e)

2017 -$                            (17,334)$                  (17,334)$                  -$                            -$                            
2018 34,101                     -                              27,284                     6,817                       -                              
2019 24,423                     -                              14,655                     9,768                       -                              
2020 10,874                     -                              4,350                       6,524                       -                              
2021 -                              (469,322)                  (93,865)                    -                              (375,457)                  
Total 23,109$                    (375,457)$                 (352,348)$                 

Development of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources
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Accounting Information

Measurement Period: 2020–2021
Reporting Period: 2020–2021

Expense
Service Cost 374,830$                      
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 1,001,281                    
Changes of Benefit Terms -                                  
Recognized Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (321,984)                      
Recognized Changes of Assumptions (177,536)                      
Projected Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments (161,613)                      
Recognized Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings (83,450)                       
Administrative Expense 13,638                         
Other Miscellaneous (Income)/Expense -                                  

Total Expense 645,166$                      

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Deferred Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred Inflows of 

Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 22,361$                       (1,149,110)$                 

Changes of Assumptions -                                  (537,416)                      

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on 
Plan Investments -                                  (352,348)                      
Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date -                                                                   - 

Total 22,361$                      (2,038,874)$                

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount

2022 (620,863)$                    
2023 (582,355)                      
2024 (542,445)                      
2025 (270,850)                      
2026 -                                  

Remaining -                                  

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be 
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows

Report Year Ending June 30, 2021
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Accounting Information

Impact on the Statement of Net Position

Measurement Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021
Report Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Total OPEB Liability 16,234,172$            14,486,398$            (1,747,774)$             
Fiduciary Net Position 1,999,673               2,948,603               948,930                   

Net OPEB Liability / (Asset) 14,234,499             11,537,795             (2,696,704)$             

Deferred (Outflows) / Inflows Due To:
Differences between Expected and Actual 
Experience 60,661                     1,126,749                 1,066,088                 
Changes of Assumptions 156,144                  537,416                   381,272                   

Differences between Projected and Actual 
Investment Earnings (33,524)                    352,348                    385,872                    

(Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement 
Date) -                              -                              -                              

Net Deferred (Outlfows) / Inflows 183,281                  2,016,513               1,833,232                

Impact on the Statement of Net Position 14,417,780               13,554,308               (863,472)                  

Change in Net Position During Fiscal Year

Measurement Date: June 30, 2021
Report Date: June 30, 2021

Impact on the Statement of Net Position, Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2020 14,417,780               
OPEB Expense / (Income) 645,166                  
(Employer Contributions During Fiscal Year) (1,508,638)              

Impact on the Statement of Net Position for the 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 13,554,308               

OPEB Expense

Measurement Date: June 30, 2021
Report Date: June 30, 2021

Deterioration / (Improvement) in Net Position (863,472)                
Employer Contributions During the Fiscal Year 1,508,638               

OPEB Expense / (Income) for the Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2021 645,166                    

Impact on the Statement of Net Position

Change During 
Period
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Accounting Information

Total OPEB 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position

Net OPEB 
Liability

Deferred 
(Inflows)

Deferred 
Outflows

Net Investment
(Inflows)/
Outflows Net Deferrals

Net OPEB 
Liability plus 
Net Deferrals

Annual 
Expense

Balance as of:
Measurement Date June 30, 2020 /
Report Date June 30, 2020 (16,234,172)$    1,999,673$       (14,234,499)$    (298,611)$         81,806$            33,524$            (183,281)$         (14,417,780)$    

Service Cost (374,830)          (374,830)          374,830$          

Interest on Total OPEB Liability (1,001,281)       (1,001,281)       1,001,281         

Effect of Changes of Benefit Terms -                      -                      -                      

Effect of Liability Gains or Losses 1,388,072         1,388,072         (1,388,072)       -                      (1,388,072)       

Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs 558,808            558,808            (558,808)          -                      (558,808)          

Expected Investment Income (Net of Investment 
Expenses) 161,613            161,613            (161,613)          

Investment Gains or Losses on Expected Return 469,322            469,322            (469,322)          (469,322)          

Contributions

Employer — District's Contribution 1,185,891         1,185,891         1,185,891         

Employer — Implicit Subsidy 322,747            322,747            322,747            

Benefit Payments 854,258            (854,258)          -                      

Implicit Subsidy Credit 322,747            (322,747)          -                      

Administrative Expenses (13,638)            (13,638)            13,638             

Other Income/(Expense) -                      -                      -                      

Recognition of Liability Gains or Losses 381,429            (59,445)            321,984            (321,984)          

Recognition of Assumption Changes or Inputs 177,536            -                      177,536            (177,536)          

Recognition of Investment Gains or Losses 83,450             83,450             (83,450)            

Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date                       -                       -                       - 

Annual Expense (645,166)          645,166$          

Balance as of:
Measurement Date June 30, 2021 /
Report Date June 30, 2021 (14,486,398)$    2,948,603$       (11,537,795)$    (1,686,526)$       $           22,361  $        (352,348)  $     (2,016,513)  $   (13,554,308)

Reconciliation of Expense
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Accounting Information

Debit (Outflow) Credit (Inflow)

Net OPEB Liability/Asset -$                           14,234,499$          
Differences between Expected and Actual 
Experience 81,806                    142,467                  
Changes of Assumptions -                           156,144                 
Differences between Projected and Actual 
Investment Earnings 33,524                    -                            
Contributions Subsequent to the 
Measurement Date -                            -                            
Impact on Statement of Net Position -                           14,417,780            

Debit (Outflow) Credit (Inflow)

Net OPEB Liability/Asset -$                           11,537,795$          
Differences between Expected and Actual 
Experience 22,361                    1,149,110               
Changes of Assumptions -                           537,416                 
Differences between Projected and Actual 
Investment Earnings -                            352,348                  
Contributions Subsequent to the 
Measurement Date -                            -                            
Impact on Statement of Net Position -                           13,554,308            

Debit Credit

Net OPEB Liability/Asset 2,696,704$            -$                          
Deferred Outflows -                           59,445                   
Deferred Inflows -                           1,006,643              
Deferred Outflows -                           -                           
Deferred Inflows -                           381,272                 
Deferred Outflows -                           33,524                   
Deferred Inflows -                           352,348                 

Contributions Subsequent to the 
Measurement Date Deferred Outflows -                            -                            
Change in Net OPEB Liability/Asset from 
Contributions -                            -                            
OPEB Expense/Credit -                           863,472                 

Total 2,696,704           2,696,704            

Change to the Impact on the Statement of 
Net Position 863,472                  -                            

Changes of Assumptions

Differences between Projected and Actual 
Investment Earnings

Sample Journal Entries

Suggested Journal Entries for the Report Year ending June 30, 2021

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

OPEB-Expense Journal Entries

Differences between Expected and Actual 
Experience
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Accounting Information

Debit Credit

$                          -  $                          - 

                             -                              - 

                             -                              - 
                            -                              - 

Debit Credit

$               854,258  $                          - 

                             -                   854,258 

Debit Credit

$               322,747  $                          - 
                            -                   322,747 

1 The entries here assume that when cash is used to pay benefits, that the trust does not reimburse, an 
account called "Employer Contributions for Retiree Benefits During the Fiscal Year" was debited (increased). 
These entries reassign the benefit payments to the OPEB Expense. If the OPEB Expense account was originally 
debited, then these entries are unnecessary.

2 These entries assume that when premiums are paid for active employees, an account called "Premium 
Expense During the Fiscal Year" is debited (increased). This entry reverses the portion of the premium 
payments that represent implicit subsidies, recorded as a retiree liability, and assigns that value to the 
OPEB Expense.

Sample Journal Entries

Suggested Journal Entries for the Report Year ending June 30, 2021

Journal Entries — Deferred Outflows

Journal Entries — Implicit Subsidy2

OPEB Expense
Premium Expense During the Fiscal Year

Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date:
Fiscal Year 2020–2021
Contributions Expense

OPEB Expense
Employer Contributions for Retiree Benefits During the Fiscal 
Year

Journal Entries — Benefits Paid Outside of the Trust1

Net OPEB Liability/Asset
Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date:
Fiscal Year 2019–2020
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Accounting Information

15

Estimated
Measurement Period: 2021–2022 2022–2023 2023–2024

Report Date (June 30): 2021 2022 2023

Total OPEB Liability 14,486,398$       14,648,325$       14,810,488$       
Fiduciary Net Position − 2,948,603         3,115,344         4,788,413          

Net OPEB Liability = 11,537,795$     11,532,981$     10,022,075$     

All values measured at the beginning of the measurement period.

Amortization Type Closed Closed Closed
Interest Rate Used to Determine Amortization 6.14% 6.14% 6.14%
Assumed Rate of Payroll Growth 3.000% 3.000% 3.000%
Amortization Period 15 years 14 years 13 years
Amount Recognized, Beginning of Year 941,186$           994,050$           917,334$           
It is the policy of the District not to allow negative amortizations.

A summary of the information used to establish the amortization amount for the current year and the followivg 
year, with respect to the Net OPEB Liability, follows. We recalculate the amortization each fiscal year. If the 
Net OPEB Liability is negative, it is an asset and it is not amortized.

Amortization of the Net OPEB Liability

The District is amortizing the Net OPEB Liability using a level-percent-of-pay method on a 
closed basis. Remaining years of amortization as of the report date of June 30, 2021:
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Accounting Information

Estimated
Measurement Period: 2021–2022 2022–2023 2023–2024

Report Date (June 30): 2022 2023 2024

Service Cost 341,584$         351,832$         362,387$         

Amortization of the Net OPEB Liability 941,186          994,050          917,334          

Interest to the End of the Year 78,762            82,637            78,575            

Service Cost and Amortization (with Interest) 1,361,532$    1,428,519$    1,358,296$    

Service Cost and Amortization (with Interest) as a 
Percentage of Payroll 10.32% 10.51% 9.70%
Discount Rate for ADC Calculation 6.14% 6.14% 6.14%

ADC Components

District's Contribution to the Trust Fund 303,906$       350,923$       304,120$       
Credit for Retiree Benefit Payments Outside of the Trust 774,031          780,642          782,804          

Credit for Implicit Subsidy 283,595          296,954          271,372          

Total ADC 1,361,532$    1,428,519$    1,358,296$    

ADC as a Percentage of Payroll 10.32% 10.51% 9.70%

District's Funding Policy

Because actual benefit payments (paid outside of the trust) rarely match the expected benefit payments used 
to determine the ADC Funding Goal, the District may adjust their contribution at the end of the year such that 
the total contributed to the Trust Fund, plus the actual benefit payments and the credit for the implicit 
subsidy, equals the ADC Funding Goal. If not, the difference between expected and actual benefit payments 
will be recorded as a contribution deficiency or excess.

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)

The calculation of the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) follows. The ADC is based on the District's 
funding policy. The ADC is calculated as of the middle of the year.

The ADC is the sum of the service cost and the amortization of the net OPEB liability, plus interest to the end of 
the year. For payment of the ADC, however, it comprises three parts: the benefit payments paid directly by the 
District and not reimbursed through the Trust Fund, the credit for the implicit subsidy, and the contribution to 
the Trust Fund. If the total of the service cost and amortization is less than the total of the benefit payments 
and implicit subsidy, the contribution to the trust fund will be negative and is typically set to zero.

The District's funding policy is to contribute 100% of the sum of the service cost and amortization (both with 
interest) each year until the plan is fully funded, and then contribute the greater of the service cost or the 
total of the benefit payments and the implicit subsidy. 
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Accounting Information

For the report year ending June 30, 2021

Interest on Total OPEB Liability

Amount for 

Period

(a)

Portion of 

Period

(b)

Interest Rate

(c)

Interest on the Total 

OPEB Liability

(d) = (a) × (b) × (c)

Beginning Total OPEB Liability 16,234,172$      100% 6.25% 1,014,636$              
Service Cost 374,830           100% 6.25% 23,427                    
Benefit Payments (854,258)           50% 6.25% (26,696)                   
Implicit Subsidy (322,747)           50% 6.25% (10,086)                   

Total Interest on Total OPEB Liability 1,001,281$             

Projected Earnings on Plan 
Investments

Amount for 

Period

(a)

Portion of 

Period

(b)

Projected Rate 

of Return

(c)

Projected Earnings

(d) = (a) × (b) × (c)

Beginning Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position Excluding Receivables 1,999,673$        100% 6.25% 124,980$                  
Employer Contributions 1,185,891         50% 6.25% 37,059                     
Benefit Payments from Trust -                       50% 6.25% -                              
Administrative Expense (13,638)             50% 6.25% (426)                         
Other Miscellaneous 
Income/(Expense) -                       100% 6.25% -                              

Total Projected Earnings 161,613                  
(Investment Expense) -                             

Net Projected Earnings 161,613$               

Investment Gain / Loss Amount

Net Projected Earnings 161,613$                 
Actual Net Earnings − 630,935                   

Investment (Gain) / Loss (469,322)$              

Interest on Liability and Earnings and Investment Gain/Loss

GovInvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2021 Page | 17

DR
AF

T

8.2A



Accounting Information

Current Retirees Future Retirees Total Current Retirees Future Retirees Total

2022 748,955$            25,076$             774,031$           274,760$           8,835$               283,595$           1,057,626$        
2023 738,176              42,466               780,642            280,873            16,081               296,954            1,077,596         
2024 727,595              55,209               782,804            247,546            23,826               271,372            1,054,176         
2025 722,513              75,427               797,940            247,254            39,615               286,869            1,084,809         
2026 718,001              87,395               805,396            212,449            71,772               284,221            1,089,617         
2027 709,424              95,919               805,343            201,092            103,425             304,517            1,109,860         
2028 697,796              104,595             802,391            188,322            133,757             322,079            1,124,470         
2029 684,356              115,255             799,611            181,071            165,338             346,409            1,146,020         
2030 665,243              134,781             800,024            154,369            194,812             349,181            1,149,205         
2031 641,387              148,109             789,496            130,366            229,704             360,070            1,149,566         
2032 617,396              164,559             781,955            129,200            280,171             409,371            1,191,326         
2033 593,342              196,161             789,503            75,888              305,779             381,667            1,171,170         
2034 569,328              221,816             791,144            35,387              357,348             392,735            1,183,879         
2035 545,440              244,932             790,372            26,168              411,046             437,214            1,227,586         
2036 521,658              275,660             797,318            27,368              405,166             432,534            1,229,852         
2037 497,952              289,871             787,823            14,576              433,880             448,456            1,236,279         
2038 474,397              301,113             775,510            15,260              490,955             506,215            1,281,725         
2039 450,954              318,403             769,357            8,336                512,158             520,494            1,289,851         
2040 427,723              322,635             750,358            8,737                501,473             510,210            1,260,568         
2041 404,709              326,422             731,131            9,157                529,900             539,057            1,270,188         
2042 381,940              337,253             719,193            9,597                598,581             608,178            1,327,371         
2043 359,454              338,281             697,735            10,057              625,711             635,768            1,333,503         
2044 337,295              349,333             686,628            12,678              643,145             655,823            1,342,451         
2045 315,511              349,372             664,883            13,282              708,979             722,261            1,387,144         
2046 294,142              349,283             643,425            13,911              782,268             796,179            1,439,604         
2047 273,226              355,902             629,128            14,567              725,938             740,505            1,369,633         
   ⇣ ⇣      ⇣      ⇣      ⇣     ⇣      ⇣      ⇣       

Projected benefit payments for current participants follow. "Future Retirees" are employees currently working, but projected to retire and receive 
benefits. The projections do not include benefits for employees hired in the future.

Projection of Benefit Payments

Projected Retiree Benefit Payments Projected Implicit Subsidy

Grand Total

Measurement 

Period Ending 

June 30:
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Accounting Information
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Projected Benefit Payments for Current Participants

Current Retirees Benefit Payments Future Retirees Benefit Payments Current Retirees Implicit Subsidy Future Retirees Implicit Subsidy
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Accounting Information

Current Employees Future Employees Total Current Participants
Related to Payroll of 

Future Employees
Total at 9.70% for 15 
Years, Then at 2.75%

Contribution to 
Trust Fund

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (f) − (e) (e) = (b) x 3.86%** (f) = (c) x 9.70%*** (g) = (f) − Benefits

2022 13,196,450$             -$                            13,196,450$            1,361,532$              -$                            1,361,532$                  303,906$               
2023 12,783,296               809,048                   13,592,344             1,397,290               31,229                     1,428,519                   350,923                
2024 12,530,373               1,469,741                14,000,114             1,301,564               56,732                     1,358,296                   304,120                
2025 12,396,208               2,023,909                14,420,117             1,320,628               78,123                     1,398,751                   313,942                
2026 11,947,530               2,905,191                14,852,721             1,328,574               112,140                   1,440,714                   351,097                
2027 11,498,685               3,799,618                15,298,303             1,337,270               146,665                   1,483,935                   374,075                
2028 11,187,024               4,570,228                15,757,252             1,352,042               176,411                   1,528,453                   403,983                
2029 10,899,158               5,330,812                16,229,970             1,368,538               205,769                   1,574,307                   428,287                
2030 10,474,056               6,242,813                16,716,869             1,380,563               240,973                   1,621,536                   472,331                
2031 10,049,491               7,168,884                17,218,375             1,393,463               276,719                   1,670,182                   520,616                
2032 9,697,431                 8,037,495                17,734,926             1,410,041               310,247                   1,720,288                   528,962                
2033 9,147,478                 9,119,496                18,266,974             1,419,883               352,013                   1,771,896                   600,726                
2034 8,449,706                 10,365,277               18,814,983             1,424,953               400,100                   1,825,053                   641,174                
2035 7,610,355                 11,769,077               19,379,432             1,425,519               454,286                   1,879,805                   652,219                
2036 6,676,493                 13,284,322               19,960,815             1,423,424               512,775                   1,936,199                   706,347                
2037 5,754,158                 14,805,481               20,559,639             664,787                  571,492                   1,236,279                   -                           
2038 5,030,593                 16,145,835               21,176,428             658,496                  623,229                   1,281,725                   -                           
2039 4,448,236                 17,363,485               21,811,721             619,620                  670,231                   1,289,851                   -                           
2040 3,999,794                 18,466,279               22,466,073             547,770                  712,798                   1,260,568                   -                           
2041 3,616,039                 19,524,016               23,140,055             516,561                  753,627                   1,270,188                   -                           
2042 3,272,785                 20,561,472               23,834,257             533,698                  793,673                   1,327,371                   -                           
2043 2,956,795                 21,592,490               24,549,285             500,033                  833,470                   1,333,503                   -                           
2044 2,715,917                 22,569,847               25,285,764             471,255                  871,196                   1,342,451                   -                           
2045 2,456,264                 23,588,073               26,044,337             476,644                  910,500                   1,387,144                   -                           
2046 2,182,013                 24,643,654               26,825,667             488,359                  951,245                   1,439,604                   -                           
2047 1,894,352                 25,736,085               27,630,437             376,220                  993,413                   1,369,633                   -                           
2048 1,630,544                 26,828,806               28,459,350             277,293                  1,035,592                1,312,885                   -                           
2049 1,409,635                 27,903,496               29,313,131             141,593                  1,077,075                1,218,668                   -                           
2050 1,215,986                 28,976,539               30,192,525             -                             1,064,419                1,064,419                   -                           
   ⇣ ⇣       ⇣        ⇣        ⇣      ⇣      ⇣       ⇣
* The contributions for the first three years are calculated separately. Contributions for subsequent years use the percentages shown.
** The service cost percentage was determined in the prior report.
*** If the benefit payments and implicit subsidy is greater, the figure is used instead of the service cost multiplied by the payroll.
**** "BP" = Benefit Payments + Implicit Subsidy Credit

Projection of Contributions
Payroll Projected Employer Contributions*

Measurement 

Period Ending 

June 30:
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Accounting Information

Projection of Contributions Charts

Projected Payroll for Current and Future Employees

Projected Employer Contributions for Current and Future Plan Participants

$5.0 M

$10.0 M

$15.0 M

$20.0 M

$25.0 M

$30.0 M

$35.0 M

Projected Payroll

Current Employees Future Employees

$0.5 M

$1.0 M

$1.5 M

$2.0 M

$2.5 M

Projected Employer Contributions

Current Employees Future Employees Trust Contributions
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Accounting Information

Measurement 

Period Ending 

June 30:

Investment 

Rate of 

Return 

(a)

Projected 

Beginning 

Fiduciary Net 

Position 

(b)

Employer 

Contributions for 

Current Participants

(c)

Projected Benefit 

Payments (Including 

Implicit Subsidy) 

(d)

Projected 

Administrative 

Expense 

(e)

Projected 

Investment 

Earnings 

(f)

Projected Ending 

Fiduciary Net 

Position

(g) = Σ [(b) : (f)]

2022 6.14% 2,948,603$           1,361,532$              (1,057,626)$             (13,877)$          189,948$          3,428,580$          
2023 6.14% 3,428,580             1,397,290               (1,077,596)              (14,120)            219,896          3,954,050           
2024 6.14% 3,954,050             1,301,564               (1,054,176)              (14,367)            249,932          4,437,003           
2025 6.14% 4,437,003             1,320,628               (1,084,809)              (14,618)            279,223          4,937,427           
2026 6.14% 4,937,427             1,328,574               (1,089,617)              (14,874)            310,037          5,471,547           
2027 6.14% 5,471,547             1,337,270               (1,109,860)              (15,134)            342,470          6,026,293           
2028 6.14% 6,026,293             1,352,042               (1,124,470)              (15,399)            376,528          6,614,994           
2029 6.14% 6,614,994             1,368,538               (1,146,020)              (15,668)            412,511          7,234,355           
2030 6.14% 7,234,355             1,380,563               (1,149,205)              (15,942)            450,803          7,900,574           
2031 6.14% 7,900,574             1,393,463               (1,149,566)              (16,221)            492,085          8,620,335           
2032 6.14% 8,620,335             1,410,041               (1,191,326)              (16,505)            535,496          9,358,041           
2033 6.14% 9,358,041             1,419,883               (1,171,170)              (16,794)            581,704          10,171,664         
2034 6.14% 10,171,664           1,424,953               (1,183,879)              (17,088)            631,417          11,027,067         
2035 6.14% 11,027,067           1,425,519               (1,227,586)              (17,387)            682,605          11,890,218         
2036 6.14% 11,890,218           1,423,424               (1,229,852)              (17,691)            735,459          12,801,558         
2037 6.14% 12,801,558           664,787                  (1,236,279)              (18,001)            767,918          12,979,983         
2038 6.14% 12,979,983           658,496                  (1,281,725)              (18,316)            777,276          13,115,714         
2039 6.14% 13,115,714           619,620                  (1,289,851)              (18,637)            784,157          13,211,003         
2040 6.14% 13,211,003           547,770                  (1,260,568)              (18,963)            788,691          13,267,933         
2041 6.14% 13,267,933           516,561                  (1,270,188)              (19,295)            790,922          13,285,933         
2042 6.14% 13,285,933           533,698                  (1,327,371)              (19,633)            790,788          13,263,415         
2043 6.14% 13,263,415           500,033                  (1,333,503)              (19,977)            788,173          13,198,141         
2044 6.14% 13,198,141           471,255                  (1,342,451)              (20,327)            782,996          13,089,614         
2045 6.14% 13,089,614           476,644                  (1,387,144)              (20,683)            775,115          12,933,546         
2046 6.14% 12,933,546           488,359                  (1,439,604)              (21,045)            764,270          12,725,526         
   ⇣ ⇣      ⇣        ⇣      ⇣        ⇣      ⇣      ⇣        

Projection of Fiduciary Net Position
Current Participants Only.
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Accounting Information

The investment earnings are determined using an investment rate of return of 6.14%.

Measurement 

Period Ending 

June 30:

Projected 

Beginning 

Fiduciary Net 

Position

Total Projected 

Benefit Payments

Funded Portion 

of Benefit 

Payments

Unfunded Portion 

of Benefit 

Payments

Present Value of 

Funded Benefit 

Payments at the 

Investment Rate 

of Return

Present Value of 

Unfunded Benefit 

Payments at 

1.92%

Present Value of 

Benefit Payments 

at an equivalnt 

Single Discount 

Rate of 6.14%

2022 2,948,603$         1,057,626$        1,057,626$        -$                       1,026,579$        -$                      1,023,738$          
2023 3,428,580           1,077,596          1,077,596         -                        985,456             -                       977,296              
2024 3,954,050           1,054,176          1,054,176         -                        908,271             -                       895,771              
2025 4,437,003           1,084,809          1,084,809         -                        880,596             -                       863,675              
2026 4,937,427           1,089,617          1,089,617         -                        833,332             -                       812,802              
2027 5,471,547           1,109,860          1,109,860         -                        799,711             -                       775,698              
2028 6,026,293           1,124,470          1,124,470         -                        763,368             -                       736,352              
2029 6,614,994           1,146,020          1,146,020         -                        732,992             -                       703,143              
2030 7,234,355           1,149,205          1,149,205         -                        692,509             -                       660,636              
2031 7,900,574           1,149,566          1,149,566         -                        652,653             -                       619,173              
2032 8,620,335           1,191,326          1,191,326         -                        637,236             -                       601,205              
2033 9,358,041           1,171,170          1,171,170         -                        590,215             -                       553,764              
2034 10,171,664         1,183,879          1,183,879         -                        562,107             -                       524,476              
2035 11,027,067         1,227,586          1,227,586         -                        549,142             -                       509,547              
2036 11,890,218         1,229,852          1,229,852         -                        518,330             -                       478,298              
2037 12,801,558         1,236,279          1,236,279         -                        490,897             -                       450,480              
2038 12,979,983         1,281,725          1,281,725         -                        479,502             -                       437,590              
2039 13,115,714         1,289,851          1,289,851         -                        454,627             -                       412,597              
2040 13,211,003         1,260,568          1,260,568         -                        418,604             -                       377,803              
2041 13,267,933         1,270,188          1,270,188         -                        397,398             -                       356,682              
2042 13,285,933         1,327,371          1,327,371         -                        391,265             -                       349,236              
2043 13,263,415         1,333,503          1,333,503         -                        370,334             -                       328,726              
2044 13,198,141         1,342,451          1,342,451         -                        351,252             -                       310,064              
   ⇣ ⇣        ⇣       ⇣       ⇣ ⇣      ⇣ ⇣      

Depletion Date Projection
Current Participants Only
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Depletion Date Projection

Funded Portion of Benefit Payments Unfunded Portion of Benefit Payments Projected Beginning Fiduciary Net Position
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Accounting Information

Measurement Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Report Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Retiree Benefit Payments 11,272,853$        11,270,488$        11,506,077$        11,346,583$        10,412,776$        

Implicit Subsidy 4,423,197            4,991,025            4,702,898            4,887,589            4,073,622            

Total OPEB Liability 15,696,050$      16,261,513$      16,208,975$      16,234,172$      14,486,398$      

Discount Rate 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.14%

Schedule of Implicit Subsidy Liability

Actuarial standard of practice (ASOP) number 6, "Measuring Retiree Group Benefits Obligations and Determining Retiree Group Benefits Program Periodic Costs or Actuarially Determined Contributions", requires the inclusion of the 
implicit subsidy in OPEB valuations.

The implicit subsidy arises when an employer allows a retiree and the retiree's dependents to continue on the plans for active employees, and pay the active-employee premiums. Retirees are not paying the true cost of their 
benefits because they have higher costs than active employees, and therefore are partially subsidized by the active employees. Once a retiree reaches Medicare eligibility, the rates are set for Medicare retirees separately, and are 
set to be sufficient to cover the true costs of the Medicare retirees. Thus, there is no implicit subsidy for Medicare retirees.

$11.3 M $11.3 M $11.5 M $11.3 M $10.4 M

$4.4 M $5.0 M $4.7 M $4.9 M
$4.1 M

$15.7 M $16.3 M $16.2 M $16.2 M
$14.5 M

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Retiree Benefit Payments and Implicit Subsidy

Retiree Benefit Payments Implicit Subsidy
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Accounting Information

Schedule of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

2016–2017 -$                    -$                    4.3 0.3 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
2017–2018 238,065           167,652           4.3 1.3 55,884             14,529             -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
2018–2019 (274,383)          (131,916)          4.2 2.2 (65,958)           (65,958)           (10,551)           -                     -                     -                     -                     
2019–2020 14,954             3,561              4.2 3.2 3,561              3,561              3,561              710                 -                     -                     -                     
2020–2021 (1,388,072)       -                     4.4 4.4 (315,471)          (315,471)          (315,471)          (315,471)          (126,188)          -                     -                     

2016–2017 -                     -                     4.3 0.3 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
2017–2018 -                     -                     4.3 1.3 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
2018–2019 (23,351)           (11,120)           4.2 2.2 (5,560)             (5,560)             (1,111)             -                     -                     -                     -                     
2019–2020 (188,887)          (44,974)           4.2 3.2 (44,974)           (44,974)           (44,974)           (8,991)             -                     -                     -                     
2020–2021 (558,808)          -                     4.4 4.4 (127,002)          (127,002)          (127,002)          (127,002)          (50,800)           -                     -                     

2016–2017 (17,334)           (13,868)           5.0 1.0 (3,466)             
2017–2018 34,101             20,463             5.0 2.0 6,821              6,817              
2018–2019 24,423             9,770              5.0 3.0 4,885              4,885              4,883              
2019–2020 10,874             2,175              5.0 4.0 2,175              2,175              2,175              2,174              
2020–2021 (469,322)          -                     5.0 5.0 (93,865)           (93,865)           (93,865)           (93,865)           (93,862)           

Summary of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources
Measurement Period: July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021

Fiscal Reporting Period: July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021

Measurement/Report Years Ending June 30: 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (321,984)$        (363,339)$        (322,461)$        (314,761)$        (126,188)$        -$                    -$                    
Changes of Assumptions (177,536)          (177,536)          (173,087)          (135,993)          (50,800)           -                     -                     
Differences Between Projected and Actual Earnings (83,450)           (79,988)           (86,807)           (91,691)           (93,862)           -                     -                     
Total (582,970)$      (620,863)$      (582,355)$      (542,445)$      (270,850)$      -$                   -$                   

Remaining

Remaining

Schedule of Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

Increase/(Decrease) in Expense: Measurement / Report Years Ending June 30:

Measurement 
Period Base Amount

Recognition 
Period

Remaining 
Period

Differences Between Projected 
and Actual Earnings

Amount 
Previously 

Recognized
Differences Between Expected 
and Actual Experience

Changes of Assumptions
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Accounting Information

GASB 75 requires a disclosure of the changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the last ten fiscal years, or for as many years as are available.
Measurement Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Report Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost 446,425$             459,818$             423,862$             372,506$             374,830$             

Interest 929,839               946,716               1,027,103            999,685               1,001,281            
Changes of Benefit Terms -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Differences Between Expected and 
Actual Experience -                         238,065               (274,383)             14,954                (1,388,072)          

Changes of Assumptions -                         -                         (23,351)               (188,887)             (558,808)             
Benefit Payments (827,604)             (821,298)             (871,208)             (874,316)             (854,258)             

Implicit Rate Subsidy Credit (287,686)             (307,499)             (334,561)             (298,745)             (322,747)             

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 260,974               515,802               (52,538)               25,197                (1,747,774)          

Total OPEB Liability — Beginning 15,435,076        15,696,050        16,261,513        16,208,975        16,234,172        

Total OPEB Liability — Ending (a) 15,696,050$      16,211,852$      16,208,975$      16,234,172$      14,486,398$      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Net Investment Income 41,863$               36,771$               73,071$               91,213$               630,935$             
Employer — District's Contribution 1,083,604            1,195,298            1,278,941            1,433,424            1,185,891            

Employer — Implicit Subsidy 287,686               307,499               334,561               298,745               322,747               
Benefit Payments (827,604)             (821,298)             (871,208)             (874,316)             (854,258)             

Implicit Subsidy Credit (287,686)             (307,499)             (334,561)             (298,745)             (322,747)             
Administrative Expense (1,367)                 (1,576)                 (4,595)                 (8,986)                 (13,638)               

Other Miscellaneous 
Income/(Expense) -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position 296,496               409,195               476,209               641,335               948,930               

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — 
Beginning 176,437             472,933             882,129             1,358,338          1,999,673          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — Ending 
(b) 472,933$           882,128$           1,358,338$        1,999,673$        2,948,603$        

Net OPEB Liability

District's Net OPEB Liability — 
Ending = (a) ‒ (b) 15,223,117$      15,329,724$      14,850,637$      14,234,499$      11,537,795$      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
Percentage of the Total OPEB 

Liability 3.0% 5.4% 8.4% 12.3% 20.4%
Covered-Employee Payroll 7,872,287$          6,987,356$          8,632,117$          9,212,842$          10,381,499$        

District's Net OPEB Liability as a 
Percentage of Covered-Employee 

Payroll 193.4% 219.4% 172.0% 154.5% 111.1%

Notes to schedule: the District adopted GASB 75 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
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$15.7 M
$16.2 M $16.2 M $16.2 M

$14.5 M

$0.5 M
$0.9 M

$1.4 M

$2.0 M

$2.9 M

193.4%

219.4%

172.0%

154.5%

111.1%

3.0% 5.4% 8.4%
12.3%

20.4%

0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

150.0%

200.0%

250.0%

$2.0 M

$4.0 M

$6.0 M

$8.0 M

$10.0 M

$12.0 M

$14.0 M

$16.0 M

$18.0 M

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Total OPEB Liability Fiduciary Net Position Net OPEB Liability as a % of Covered-Employee Payroll Funded Ratio
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Accounting Information

Measurement Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Report Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of 
Investment Expense 6.25% 6.25% 5.58% 6.74% 29.23%

Schedule of Investment Returns

GASB 75 requires a schedule of investment returns for the last ten fiscal years, or for as many years as are available if less than ten years are available.

The annual money-weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses, is the net investment income for the year divided by the average net position 
for the year (less investment expenses).

6.25% 6.25% 5.58% 6.74%

29.23%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Investment Returns

Investment Return
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Accounting Information

Measurement Period: 2016–2017 2017–2018 2018–2019 2019–2020 2020–2021
Reporting Period: 2016–2017 2017–2018 2018–2019 2019–2020 2020–2021

Report Date (June 30): 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Actuarially Determined 
Contribution (ADC) 1,485,776$        1,530,343$        1,613,502$        1,586,650$        1,579,380$        

Less: Contributions Made in 
Relation to the ADC − 1,371,290          1,502,797          1,613,502          1,732,169          1,508,638          

Contribution Deficiency 
(Excess) 114,486             27,546               -                       (145,519)            70,742               

Covered-Employee Payroll 7,872,287$        6,987,356$        8,632,117$        9,212,842$        10,381,499$      

Contributions as a Percentage 
of Covered-Employee Payroll 17.42% 21.51% 18.69% 18.80% 14.53%

Notes to Schedule:
Assumptions and Methods

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry-age normal, level percent of pay
Amortization Method: Closed period, level percent of pay
Amortization Period: 20 years

Inflation:
Assumed Payroll Growth:
Healthcare Trend Rates: 6.50%, trending down to 4.04%

Rate of Return on Assets:
Mortality Rate: CalPERS Rates. See appendix.

Retirement Rates: CalPERS Rates. See appendix.

3.000%

6.14%

Schedule of Contributions

GASB 75 requires a schedule of contributions for the last ten fiscal years, or for as many years as are available if less than ten years are available.

1.75%

17.42%

21.51%

18.69% 18.80%

14.53%

$0.2 M

$0.4 M

$0.6 M

$0.8 M

$1.0 M

$1.2 M

$1.4 M

$1.6 M

$1.8 M

$2.0 M

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

ADC, Contributions, and Percentage of Payroll

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) Contributions Made in Relation to the ADC Contributions as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll
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Accounting Information

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Other Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Note X — Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

Unrepresented All Others

Single $575.55 $458.42 
Single + 1 $1,151.10 $916.82 

Family $1,496.11 $1,191.87 

Category Count
Inactive employees, spouses, or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit 
payments: 149
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments: 0
Active employees: 66

Total 215

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms
At June 30, 2021 (the census date), the benefit terms covered the following employees:

A draft of the required notes to the District's financial statements, based on the requirements of GASB 75 
and our understanding of the District's retiree health plan, follows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended June 30, 2021

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense information about the fiduciary net position of the District's 
Retiree Health Benefits Plan (the Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position 
have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan 
recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 

Plan Description
The District administers a single-employer defined-benefit post-employment healthcare plan. Benefits vary by 
hire date, employment status and employment classification. Benefits continue to the surviving spouses.

Benefits Provided
Eligibility for retiree health benefits requires direct retirement from the District under CCCERA. Eligible 
employees who were hired prior to April 15, 2014 (July 2, 2014 for Battalion Chiefs and July 1, 2014 for 
unrepresented), receive 100% of medical and dental premiums, subject to the District Cap. The Medical Cap 
is as follows:

Eligible employees hired after the dates listed above will receive the PEMHCA minimum benefit.
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Accounting Information

Contributions

Contribution rate: 9.70% for 15 years,
2.75% thereafter.

Reporting period contributions: $1,508,638 (Includes implicit subsidy credit.)

Financial Report

Net OPEB Liability

Actuarial Assumptions

Measurement Date: June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

Discount Rate 6.25% 6.14%
Investment Rate of Return 6.25% 6.14%

Inflation 1.75% 1.75%
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Pre-Medicare 6.50% 6.50% *
Medicare 5.50% 5.50% *

Salary Increases 3.000% 3.000% **
Mortality Rates

Discount Rate

*Trending down to 4.04% over 56 years. Applies to calendar years.
**Additional merit-based increases based on CalPERS merit salary increase tables.

The District issues a stand-alone financial report that is available to the public. The report is available at:

• Inactive employees (retirees) pay the cost of benefits in excess of the District's contribution.
• There were no ad hoc postemployment benefit changes (including ad hoc COLAs) to the plan.

GASB 75 allows the use of a discount rate that is up to the expected long-trem rate of return on the assets in 
the Trust set aside to pay benefits, if the plan sponsor makes regular contributions to the Trust such that the 
assets are not depleted at any point in the future. If the plans' actuary determines that contributions are not 
sufficient to keep the Trust funded, a blend of the long-term rate of return and the yield or index rate for 20-
year, tax-exempt municipal bonds will be used for the periods when the Trust funds are not sufficient to cover 
benefit payments will be used. Based on this requirement, and with the approval of the plan sponsor, the 
discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability is 6.14%.

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

The District makes contributions based on an actuarially determined rate.

The District's total OPEB liability was valued as of June 30, 2021, and was used to calculate the net OPEB 
liability measured as of June 30, 2021.

The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2021 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

• Experience studies come from the CalPERS Pension Assumption Model, revised May 14, 2018.
• Projections of the sharing of benefit-related costs are based on an established pattern of practice.

Based on CalPERS tables.

www.mofd.org/our-district/district-overview/key-district-documents/comprehensiveannual-financial-report
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Accounting Information

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return

Asset Class

Target 

Allocation

Compound 

Expected 

Return

Equity - Large Cap Core 39.50% 6.80%
Equity - Mid Cap Core 7.50% 7.10%
Equity - Small Cap Core 10.50% 7.90%
Equity - Real Estate 2.00% 6.60%
Equity - International 10.25% 7.30%
Equity - Emerging Markets 5.25% 7.30%
Fixed Income - Short-Term Bonds 3.00% 3.30%
Fixed Income - Intermediate-Term Bonds 16.00% 3.90%
Fixed Income - High Yield 1.00% 6.10%
Cash 5.00% 2.40%

Total/Average 100.00%

Expected Long-Term Rate of Return 6.64%
Expected Volatility 12.53%
Expected Long-Term Rate of Return, Net of Fees 6.14%

Current Liability Amount

Current OPEB Liability 1,026,124$        

Non-Current OPEB Liability 13,460,274        

Total OPEB Liability 14,486,398$    

Expected Average Remaining Service Lives (EARSL)

EARSL: 4.4 years

The long-term expected rate of return is determined using the long-term rates of return developed by the PARS 
Investment team and HighMark Capital Management as of June 30, 2021.

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

The effects on the total OPEB liability of (1) changes of economic and demographic assumptions or of other 
inputs and (2) differences between expected and actual experience are required to be included in OPEB expense 
in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal to the average of the expected remaining 
service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits through the OPEB plan (active employees and 
inactive employees), beginning in the current period. The expected average remaining service lives (EARSL) for 
the current period follows.
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Accounting Information

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position

Net OPEB 
Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) − (b)

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2020 16,234,172$      1,999,673$        14,234,499$      

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 374,830              374,830              

Interest 1,001,281           1,001,281           

Changes of Benefit Terms -                         -                         

Differences Between Expected and Actual 
Experience

(1,388,072)          (1,388,072)          

Changes of Assumptions (558,808)             (558,808)             

Contributions

Employer — District's Contribution 1,185,891           (1,185,891)          

Employer — Implicit Subsidy 322,747              (322,747)             

Net Investment Income 630,935              (630,935)             

Benefit Payments (854,258)             (854,258)             -                         

Implicit Subsidy Credit (322,747)             (322,747)             -                         

Administrative Expenses (13,638)               13,638                

Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) -                         -                         -                         

Net Changes (1,747,774)        948,930             (2,696,704)        

Balance as of Report Date June 30, 2021 14,486,398$      2,948,603$        11,537,795$      

Increase/(Decrease)

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements
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Accounting Information

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
5.14% 6.14% 7.14%

Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 15,987,696$     14,486,398$     13,207,898$     
Increase (Decrease) 1,501,298         (1,278,500)         
% Change 10.4% -8.8%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 13,039,093$      11,537,795$      10,259,295$      

Increase (Decrease) 1,501,298         (1,278,500)         
% Change 13.0% -11.1%

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase
5.50% 6.50% 7.50%

Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 13,984,253$      14,486,398$      15,118,183$      
Increase (Decrease) (502,145)           631,785             
% Change -3.5% 4.4%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 11,035,650$      11,537,795$      12,169,580$      
Increase (Decrease) (502,145)           631,785             
% Change -4.4% 5.5%

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements

Sensitivity of the total and net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The total and net OPEB liability of 
the District, as well as what the District's total and net OPEB liability would be if they were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.14%) or one percentage point higher (7.14%) follows:

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.The healthcare trend for this 
valuation started at 6.50% and decreased to 4.04% over 56 years. The total OPEB liability of the District, as well 
as what the District's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that 
are one percentage point lower (5.50%) or one percentage point higher (7.50%) than current healthcare cost 
trend rates follows:
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Accounting Information

Deferred Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred Inflows of 

Resources

Differences Between Actual and Expected Experience 22,361$                       (1,149,110)$                 

Changes of Assumptions -                                  (537,416)                      

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on 
OPEB Plan Investments

-                                  (352,348)                      

Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date -                                  -                                  

Total 22,361$                      (2,038,874)$                

Report Year Ending June 30: Amount

2022 (620,863)$                    

2023 (582,355)                      

2024 (542,445)                      

2025 (270,850)                      

2026 -                                  

Remaining -                                  

OPEB Expense and Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be 
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

For the report year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $645,166. The District 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 
sources:

Draft Notes to the Financial Statements
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Basis of Valuation

General Requirements
Service Retirement:

Safety Legacy
Safety PEPRA
General Legacy
General PEPRA

Ordinary Disability
Duty Disability

Tier 1

Tier 2

Medical Benefit for Retirees

Medical Benefit for Survivors
Dental Benefit for Retirees
Dental Benefit for Survivors

Medical Benefit for Retirees

Medical Benefit for Survivors

Dental Benefit for Retirees
Dental Benefit for Survivors

Unrepresented Retirees Medical Cap Dental Cap
Single 575.55$        51.20$         

Single +1 1,151.10     90.12          
Family 1,496.11     136.35        

Represented Retirees Medical Cap Dental Cap
Single 458.42        46.68          

Single +1 916.82        81.00          
Family 1,191.87     116.98        

Substantive Plan

A summary of the substantive plan used as the basis of the valuation follows.

Same benefit as retiree.
Monthly premium paid up to the cap.
Survivors pay 100% of premium.

Retiree Medical Plan Tiers
Hired before April 15, 2014:
• July 2, 2014 for Battalion Chiefs.
• July 1, 2014 for unrepresented and Local 2700.
All others.

Retiree Medical Caps

General Eligibility for Benefits
Retire directly from District under CCCERA.

Age 50 and five years of service.
Age 57 and five years of service.
Age 55 and five years of service.
Age 67 and five years of service.
Five years of service.
Immediate eligibility.

Benefits Tier 2
PEMHCA minimum — $143/month for 2021 & $149/month 
for 2022. Increased by CalPERS board.
PEMHCA minimum — $143/month for 2021 & $149/month 
for 2022. Increased by CalPERS board.
Monthly premium paid up to the cap.
Survivors pay 100% of premium.

Benefits Tier 1
Monthly premium paid up to the Retiree Medical Benefit 
Cap.
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Basis of Valuation

Census Date:
Age and service determined as of the census date.

< 1 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+

< 25 1 1

25–29 1 3 4

30–34 4 2 1 7

35–39 3 3 10 8 24

40–44 1 4 3 8

45–49 3 1 4 1 9

50–54 2 1 3 2 2 10

55–59 3 3

60–64

65–69

70+

Total 3 18 7 18 17 3 66

Average Active Participant Age: 41.2
Changes from Prior Census Average Years of Service: 10.0

Active Participants Count

Prior Census 59 Age Retiree Spouse Total

Changes 7 < 50 3 3

Current Census 66 50–54 7 3 10

55–59 6 11 17

60–64 14 15 29

65–69 22 6 28

Prior Census 90 68 158 70–74 13 14 27

Changes 1 (10) (9) 75–79 9 4 13

Current Census 91 58 149 80–84 8 2 10

85-89 6 6

90+ 6 6

Total 91 58 149

Average Inactive Participant Age: 68.5

Participant Summary

Age

Years of Service

Total

Active Participants

June 30, 2021

Inactive Participants

Inactive Participants

Retiree Spouse Total
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Basis of Valuation

Census Date: June 30, 2021
Age and service determined as of the census date.

Prior Report: 39.9 
Current: 41.2 
Change: 1.3 

% Change: 3.3%

Prior Report: 10.1 

Current: 10.0 
Change: (0.1)

% Change: -0.5%

Prior Report: 67.0 
Current: 68.5 
Change: 1.5 

% Change: 2.2%

Participant Summary Charts

Average Active 

Participant Age

Average Years of 

Service

Average Inactive 

Participant Age

5

10

15

20

25

30

< 25 25–29 30–34 35–39 40–44 45–49 50–54 55–59 60–64 65–69 70+

Actives by Age Bracket
Prior Current

5

10

15

20

25

30

< 1 1–4 5–9 10–14 15–19 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40+

Actives by Years of Service
Prior Current

5

10

15

20

25

30

< 50 50–54 55–59 60–64 65–69 70–74 75–79 80–84 85-89 90+

Inactives by Age Bracket
Prior Retiree Current Retiree Prior Spouse Current Spouse
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Basis of Valuation

Assumption Rates

Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal, Level Percentage of Salary

Valuation Date

Measurement Date

Report Date

Discount Rate

Post-Retirement Healthy 
Mortality

Post Retirement Disabled 
Mortality

Pre Retirement Mortality

A summary of the actuarial assumptions used for this valuation follows. We considered the reasonableness of 
each assumption independently based on its own merits, consistent with each other assumption, and the 
combined impact of all assumptions.

GASB 75 allows the use of a discount rate that is up to the expected long-term 
rate of return on the assets in the Trust set aside to pay benefits, if the plan 
sponsor makes regular contributions to the Trust such that the assets are not 
depleted at any point in the future. If the plans' actuary determines that 
contributions are not sufficient to keep the Trust funded, a blend of the long-
term rate of return and the yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt 
municipal bonds will be used for the periods when the Trust funds are not 
sufficient to cover benefit payments will be used. Based on this requirement, 
and with the approval of the plan sponsor, the discount rate used to measure 
the total OPEB liability is 6.14%.

For General Members: Headcount-Weighted RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant 
Mortality Table, projected generationally with the two-dimensional MP-2018 
projection scale.

Actuarial Assumptions

June 30, 2021

June 30, 2021

June 30, 2021

For Safety Members: Headcount-Weighted RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality 
Table set back three years, projected generationally with the two-dimensional 
MP-2018 projection scale.

For General Members: Headcount-Weighted RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant 
Mortality Table set forward eight years, projected generationally with the two-
dimensional MP-2018 projection scale.

For Safety Members: Headcount-Weighted RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality 
Table set forward three years, projected generationally with the two-
dimensional MP-2018 projection scale.

Headcount-Weighted RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table times 75%, projected 
generationally with the two-dimensional MP-2018 projection scale.
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Basis of Valuation

Assumption

Termination Rates

Disability

Retirement

Annual Per Capita Claims 

Age Males Females
50 13,012$    13,489$    
55 14,719     14,193     
60-64 17,130     15,893     

Average Per Capita Cost for 
Implicit Subsidy Calculation

Aging or Morbidity Factors

Participant Contributions

Salary Increases

Inflation Rate

Marital Status

Spouse Gender

Spouse Age Difference

Participation

Participation
95%
50%

Actuarial Assumptions

Rates

Developed based on CalPERS premiums and CalPERS population data. Assumed 

Current Retirees: Actual spouse coverage is used.

Based on actual CalPERS population data.

See appendix. Same as Segal 12/31/2015 CCCERA retirement plan valuation.

See appendix. Same as Segal 12/31/2015 CCCERA retirement plan valuation.

See appendix. Same as Segal 12/31/2015 CCCERA retirement plan valuation.

Developed based on premiums for the District's enrollment by plan, family 
demographics from CalPERS plans, and risk scores (both HMO and PPO) for the 
CalPERS population.

Eligible for Supplemental Benefits
Eligible for PEMHCA Minimum Only

Based on service at retirement and employee group.

3.000% The salary increase is used to determine the growth in the aggregate 
payroll. Same as Segal 12/31/2015 CCCERA valuation.

1.75%

Male future retirees: 75% assumed to be married .
Female future retirees: 50% assumed to be married.

Current Retirees: Assume current elections continue until decrement.

Assumes spouse of opposite gender for current and future retirees.

Actual spouse age is used for current retirees. Assumes males are 2-3 three 
years older than females.

Future Retiree election assumptions summarized below:
Condition
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Basis of Valuation

Assumption Rates

Weighted-Average Single 
Premium

Grouping EE Only Two-Party
850.00$         1,700.00$     
341.37         682.74        

Trend Rates

Calendar Year

Pre-Medicare 
Trend

Medicare 
Trend PEMHCA Trend

2021 6.50% 5.50% 3.00%
2022 6.00% 5.20% 3.00%
2023 5.50% 5.20% 3.00%
2024 5.45% 5.20% 3.00%
2025 5.39% 5.19% 3.00%
2026 5.34% 5.19% 3.00%
2027 5.29% 5.19% 3.00%
2028 5.23% 5.18% 3.00%
2029–2076 … … …
2077+ 4.04% 4.04% 3.00%

Benefit Cap Trend

Annual PEMHCA Amount

PEMHCA Administrative Fee

Pre-Medicare
Medicare

2021 and 2022 premiums were used to develop weighted-average single 
premiums and aged-based claims for 2021-22

No Change in benefit caps over time.

0.25% of retiree premiums.

$143/month for 2021 & $149/month for 2022.

Actuarial Assumptions

Medical long-term trends from Society of Actuaries "Long Term Healthcare 
Cost Trends Model v2020_b" using baseline assumptions. Applied to both 
claims and premiums.
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Appendix

About GASB 75

This section includes a brief summary of GASB 75, as well as definitions of some of the key terminology used in 
this report.

About GASB 75

In General.  In June 2015 the Governmental Accounting Standards Board released GASB 75, “Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions”. GASB 75 replaced GASB 45 for fiscal 
years beginning after June 15, 2017, for employers that sponsor OPEB plans. The provisions in GASB 75 are 
similar to the provisions of GASB 68 for pensions.

Accounting.  GASB 75 requires a liability known as the Net OPEB Liability (NOL). The employer recognizes the 
NOL on its balance sheet. The employer also recognizes an OPEB expense in the income statement. GASB 45 
recorded the Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability (UAAL) in the notes to the financial statement, whereas 
GASB 75 records the NOL, which is very similar to the UAAL with just a few technical differences, on the 
balance sheet.

Financial Statement Impact (Employers).  One of the biggest changes to the financial statements of 
governmental employers that provide OPEB is the reporting of the OPEB liability on the face of the statements 
rather than in the footnotes. Governments that do not provide OPEB through a trust are required to recognize 
the entire OPEB liability in the financial statements. For governments that provide OPEB through an OPEB plan 
that is administered through a trust, the government’s OPEB liability is recognized net of the amount of the 
OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position.

Changes to the Measurement of the Total OPEB Liability.  Measurement of the OPEB liability includes 
discounting future benefit payments for current and former employees and their beneficiaries to their present 
value and allocating the present value over past and future periods of the employee service (total OPEB 
liability), less the amount of the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position. The calculation continues to include 
employee-related events, such as projected salary increases and projected years of service, if they affect the 
amount of OPEB payments employees will receive, as well as provisions for automatic cost-of-living 
adjustments (COLAs) and other automatic benefits. Additionally, ad hoc COLAs and other ad hoc benefit 
changes, which are made at the discretion of the government, are included in projections as well, if they 
routinely recur. 

GASB 75 requires governments to discount projected OPEB payments to their present value. Under the new 
standard, governments discount the projected OPEB payments to be made in each year and the amount of plan 
assets (if a government administers the OPEB through a trust) available for providing those benefits to current 
active and inactive employees and their beneficiaries. Similar to the pension standards, the discount rate used 
is based on whether the plan assets are projected to be sufficient to make future payments. If the plan assets 
are sufficient, governments discount future payments using the long-term expected rate of return. If projected 
plan assets are insufficient to make all future payments to current and inactive employees and their 
beneficiaries, or if there are no plan assets held in trust, the discount rate is based on a high-quality 20-year 
tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond yield or index rate. “High-quality” is defined as being rated AA 
or higher (or an equivalent rating). 

Cost Method.  The Entry Age Normal Cost method must be used.
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Appendix

About GASB 75

About GASB 75 (continued)

Factors that affect a government’s OPEB liability, such as actual earnings on plan investments when the OPEB 
plan is administered as a trust, employee compensation changes, interest on the outstanding OPEB liability, 
contributions from employees and employers, and actual demographic and economic changes that are not in 
line with assumptions made in the actuarial calculations, are considered when determining the government’s 
OPEB expense. A government’s annual OPEB expense is calculated with consideration for factors affecting the 
OPEB liability within the reporting period. Several causes of changes in OPEB liability are immediately factored 
into the calculation of OPEB expense for the period, such as benefits earned each year, interest on the total 
OPEB liability, changes in benefit terms, and projected earnings on plan investments, if administered through a 
trust.

Governments are required to recognize deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources and 
then introduce into the expense calculation, systematically and rationally over the average remaining years of 
employment (active employees and inactive employees, including retirees), the effect on the total OPEB 
liability of differences between assumptions and actual experience. 
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Appendix

Actuarially Determined 
Contribution

A target or recommended contribution to a defined benefit OPEB plan for the 
reporting period, determined in conformity with Actuarial Standards of Practice 
based on the most recent measurement available when the contribution for the 
reporting period was adopted.

Actuarial Present Value 
of Projected Benefit 
Payments

Projected benefit payments discounted to reflect the expected effects of the time 
value (present value) of money and the probabilities of payment.

Agent Employer An employer whose employees are provided with OPEB through an agent multiple-
employer defined-benefit OPEB plan.

Closed Period A specific number of years that is counted from one date, which declines to zero 
with the passage of time. For example, if the recognition period initially is five 
years on a closed basis, four years remain after the first year, three years after the 
second year, and so forth until no years remain.

Contributions Additions to an OPEB plan's fiduciary net position for amounts from employers, non-
employer contributing entities, or employees.

Dates and Periods

• Census Date The date of the census. It is usually the same as the Valuation Date.

• Measurement Date The date on which assets are measured. The liabilities are rolled forward to this 
date from the Valuation Date, should it differ, using actuarial roll-forward 
techniques.

• Measurement Period The year ending on the Measurement Date.

• Report Date The date on which the amounts are reported in the financial statements. It is the 
same as the fiscal year-end. It may be up to one year ahead of the Measurement 
Date, with no roll-forward of liabilities or assets required.

• Reporting Period The year ending on the Report Date. It is the same as the fiscal year.

• Valuation Date The date on which the liabilities are valued.

Deferred Inflows and 
Outflows of Resources

The portion of the changes in the Net OPEB Liability that are not recognized in the 
current pension expense and are recognized in later periods. The changes deferred 
include differences between expected and actual experience, changes in 
assumptions, and differences between expected and actual earnings on OPEB plan 
investments.

Key Terminology

About GASB 75
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Appendix

Defined-Benefit OPEB OPEB for which the benefits that the employee will receive at or after separation 
from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The OPEB may be stated as (a) 
a specified dollar amount (b) an amount that is calculated based on one or more 
factors such as age, years of service, and compensation, or (c) a type or level of 
coverage such as prescription drug coverage or a percentage of health insurance 
premiums. OPEB that does not have all of the terms of defined contribution OPEB is 
classified as defined-benefit OPEB.

Discount Rate The single rate of return that reflects the following:

a. The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments that are 
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits, to the extent that (1) the 
OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected 
benefit payments, and (2) OPEB plan assets are expected to be invested using a 
strategy to achieve that return.

b. A yield or index rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general-obligation municipal bonds 
with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher (or equivalent quality on another scale), 
to the extend that the conditions in (a) are not met.

Fiduciary Net Position The market value of assets as of the Measurement Date.

Implicit Subsidy The implicit subsidy arises when an employer allows a retiree and the retiree's 
dependents to continue on the plans for active employees, and pay the active-
employee premiums. Retirees are not paying the true cost of their benefits 
because they have higher costs than active employees, and therefore are partially 
subsidized by the active employees. Once a retiree reaches Medicare eligibility, the 
rates are set for Medicare retirees separately, and are set to be sufficient to cover 
the true costs of the Medicare retirees. Thus, there is no implicit subsidy for 
Medicare retirees.

Net OPEB Liability The Total OPEB Liability minus the Fiduciary Net Position.

Normal Cost See Service Cost.

Other Postemployment 
Benefits (OPEB)

Benefits (such as death benefits, life insurance, disability, and long-term care) that 
are paid in the period after employment and that are provided separately from a 
pension plan, as well as healthcare benefits paid in the period after employment, 
regardless of the manner in which they are provided. OPEB does not include 
termination benefits or termination payment for sick leave.

Projected Benefit 
Payments

All benefits estimated to be payable through OPEB plan to current active and 
inactive employees as a result of their past service and their expected future 
service.

Key Terminology (continued)

About GASB 75

GovInvest Inc. / Precision Actuarial Inc. 9/15/2021 Page | 46

DR
AF

T

8.2A



Appendix

Service Cost The portions of the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments that are 
attributed to valuation years. Also called Normal Cost.

Substantive Plan The plan terms as understood by the employer and the plan members at the time 
of the valuation, including only changes to plan terms that have been made and 
communicated to employees. 

Total OPEB Liability The liability of employers and non-employer contributing entities to employees for 
benefits provided through a defined-benefit OPEB plan that is administered through 
a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB 75.

About GASB 75

Key Terminology (continued)
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Active Mortality Source Table
Miscellaneous Employees SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018
Fire Employees SOA Safety RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018, 3-Year Set Back

Inactive Mortality

Retirement SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018
Safety — Service Retirement SOA Safety RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018, 3-Year Set Back
Spouse SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018
Safety — Surviving Spouse SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018
Retirement SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018, 8-Year Set Forward
Safety — Disability Retirement SOA General RPH-2014 with Scale MP-2018, 3-Year Set Forward

Disability Rates
Tier 1 Employees General Tier 1/4 Disability
Tier A Employees Safety Disability
Tier D Employees Safety Disability

Terminated Refund Rates
Miscellaneous Employees General Withdrawal
Fire Employees Safety Withdrawal

Salary Scale Rates
Miscellaneous Employees Salary Scale Rates_PA Misc
Fire Employees Salary Scale Rates_PA Fire

Service Retirement Rates
Tier 1 General — Enhanced
Tier A Safety — Enhanced
Tier D Safety — PEPRA

The valuation used the following decrement tables. For the SOA MP-2018 Improvement Scale, please go to 
https://www.soa.org/resources/experience-studies/2018/mortality-improvement-scale-mp-2018/.

Decrement Tables
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Public Agency Miscellaneous

Age  General

General    
8-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year 
Setback General

General    
8-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year 
Setback General

General    
8-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year 
Setback General

General    
8-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year Set 
Forward

Safety     
3-Year 
Setback

General 
Tier 1/4 
Disability

General 
Tier 3/5 
Disability

Safety 
Disability

1 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
5 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
10 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
15 0.00027 0.00027 0.00027 0.00027 0.00015 0.00015 0.00015 0.00015 0.00036 0.00076 0.00059 0.00036 0.00020 0.00023 0.00025 0.00020 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
20 0.00053 0.00053 0.00053 0.00053 0.00018 0.00018 0.00018 0.00018 0.00071 0.00063 0.00076 0.00052 0.00024 0.00024 0.00023 0.00024 0.00010 0.00010 0.00020
25 0.00052 0.00052 0.00052 0.00052 0.00017 0.00017 0.00017 0.00017 0.00069 0.00066 0.00063 0.00077 0.00023 0.00032 0.00024 0.00024 0.00020 0.00020 0.00220
30 0.00047 0.00047 0.00047 0.00047 0.00019 0.00019 0.00019 0.00019 0.00063 0.00083 0.00066 0.00065 0.00026 0.00049 0.00032 0.00023 0.00040 0.00030 0.00420
35 0.00053 0.00053 0.00053 0.00053 0.00028 0.00028 0.00028 0.00028 0.00071 0.00124 0.00083 0.00064 0.00038 0.00078 0.00049 0.00029 0.00080 0.00050 0.00560
40 0.00072 0.00072 0.00072 0.00072 0.00044 0.00044 0.00044 0.00044 0.00096 0.00204 0.00124 0.00079 0.00059 0.00123 0.00078 0.00044 0.00220 0.00080 0.00660
45 0.00114 0.00114 0.00114 0.00114 0.00071 0.00071 0.00071 0.00071 0.00151 0.00696 0.00204 0.00113 0.00094 0.00440 0.00123 0.00071 0.00360 0.00130 0.01000
50 0.00184 0.00184 0.00184 0.00184 0.00108 0.00108 0.00108 0.00108 0.00626 0.00858 0.00696 0.00185 0.00421 0.00580 0.00440 0.00113 0.00520 0.00160 0.02880
55 0.00272 0.00272 0.00272 0.00272 0.00163 0.00163 0.00163 0.00163 0.00745 0.01231 0.00858 0.00675 0.00478 0.00872 0.00580 0.00429 0.00600 0.00200 0.04600
60 0.00448 0.00448 0.00448 0.00448 0.00258 0.00258 0.00258 0.00258 0.00976 0.01905 0.01231 0.00813 0.00679 0.01357 0.00872 0.00540 0.00600 0.00280 0.05000
65 0.00837 0.00837 0.00837 0.00837 0.00405 0.00405 0.00405 0.00405 0.01459 0.03031 0.01905 0.01135 0.01036 0.02184 0.01357 0.00802 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
70 0.01441 0.01441 0.01441 0.01441 0.00669 0.00669 0.00669 0.00669 0.02288 0.04916 0.03031 0.01740 0.01638 0.03539 0.02184 0.01237 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
75 0.02398 0.02398 0.02398 0.02398 0.01087 0.01087 0.01087 0.01087 0.03670 0.08138 0.04916 0.02758 0.02646 0.05964 0.03539 0.01984 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
80 0.03899 0.03899 0.03899 0.03899 0.01781 0.01781 0.01781 0.01781 0.05999 0.13594 0.08138 0.04456 0.04330 0.10435 0.05964 0.03208 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
85 0.07500 0.07500 0.07500 0.07500 0.05589 0.05589 0.05589 0.05589 0.10000 0.21607 0.13594 0.07346 0.07453 0.17519 0.10435 0.05347 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
90 0.12463 0.12463 0.12463 0.12463 0.09742 0.09742 0.09742 0.09742 0.16617 0.30474 0.21607 0.12279 0.12989 0.26273 0.17519 0.09335 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
95 0.18685 0.18685 0.18685 0.18685 0.15598 0.15598 0.15598 0.15598 0.24914 0.40319 0.30474 0.19935 0.20797 0.36221 0.26273 0.15946 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
100 0.25827 0.25827 0.25827 0.25827 0.22662 0.22662 0.22662 0.22662 0.34436 0.48497 0.40319 0.28563 0.30216 0.45146 0.36221 0.24381 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
105 0.32918 0.32918 0.32918 0.32918 0.30024 0.30024 0.30024 0.30024 0.43890 0.50619 0.48497 0.38406 0.40032 0.50736 0.45146 0.34237 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
110 0.38233 0.38233 0.38233 0.38233 0.36009 0.36009 0.36009 0.36009 0.50977 0.50000 0.50619 0.47081 0.48012 0.50000 0.50736 0.43539 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
115 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.37500 0.50000 1.00000 0.50000 0.50930 0.50000 1.00000 0.50000 0.50397 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000
120 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 1.00000 0.00600 0.00320 0.05000

Note: Pre-Retirement and Post-Retirement mortality rates include 20 years of projected on-going mortality improvement using a 2006 Base Year & the Scale MP-2018 published by the Society of Actuaries.

Sample Mortality and Disability Rates

Pre-Retirement Male Assumptions Pre-Retirement Female Assumptions Pre-Retirement Male Assumptions Pre-Retirement Female Assumptions Disability
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Service
Safety 

Withdrawal
General 

Withdrawal

0 0.130 0.135
1 0.080 0.093
2 0.070 0.090
3 0.055 0.060
4 0.038 0.045
5 0.033 0.043
6 0.030 0.038
7 0.028 0.035
8 0.025 0.033
9 0.023 0.030
10 0.020 0.028
11 0.019 0.025
12 0.018 0.024
13 0.017 0.023
14 0.016 0.022
15 0.015 0.021
16 0.014 0.020
17 0.013 0.020
18 0.012 0.020
19 0.011 0.018
20 0.010 0.015

When a member is eligible to retire, the termination with vested benefits probability is set to zero

Sample Termination Rates
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Entry Ages Public Agency Miscellaneous

Service 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 79

0 0.1220 0.1220 0.1220 0.1160 0.1090 0.1020 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950 0.0950
5 0.0640 0.0640 0.0640 0.0600 0.0550 0.0520 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480 0.0480

10 0.0460 0.0460 0.0460 0.0430 0.0410 0.0390 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370
15 0.0420 0.0420 0.0420 0.0400 0.0380 0.0360 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340 0.0340
20 0.0390 0.0390 0.0390 0.0380 0.0360 0.0340 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330
25 0.0370 0.0370 0.0370 0.0360 0.0340 0.0330 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310 0.0310
30 0.0350 0.0350 0.0350 0.0340 0.0330 0.0320 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300
35 0.0350 0.0350 0.0350 0.0340 0.0330 0.0320 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300
40 0.0350 0.0350 0.0350 0.0340 0.0330 0.0320 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300
45 0.0350 0.0350 0.0350 0.0340 0.0330 0.0320 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300
50 0.0350 0.0350 0.0350 0.0340 0.0330 0.0320 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300

Entry Ages                                                                                           Public Agency Fire
Service 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 79

0 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.17000 0.1700 0.1700 0.1700 0.1700
5 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.03723 0.0372 0.0372 0.0372 0.0372

10 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.01647 0.0165 0.0165 0.0165 0.0165
15 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.01443 0.0144 0.0144 0.0144 0.0144
20 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.01265 0.0127 0.0127 0.0127 0.0127
25 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.01109 0.0111 0.0111 0.0111 0.0111
30 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097
35 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097
40 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097
45 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097
50 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.00971 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097 0.0097

Sample Salary Scale Rates
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Appendix

Attained Ages                                                     General — Tier 1 — Enhanced
Service 50 55 60 65 70 75 79

0 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
5 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000

10 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
15 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
20 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
25 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
30 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
35 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
40 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
45 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
50 0.0500 0.2000 0.2800 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000

Attained Ages                                                     Safety — PEPRA — Tier D & E
Service 50 55 60 65 70 75 79

0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000

10 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
15 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
20 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
25 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
30 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
35 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
40 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
45 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000
50 0.0000 0.0000 0.0600 0.1800 0.3000 1.0000 1.0000

Attained Ages                                                     Safety Tier A Enhanced
Service 50 55 60 65 70 75 79

0 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
5 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000

10 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
15 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
20 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
25 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
30 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
35 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
40 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
45 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000
50 0.0000 0.2500 0.2500 0.3500 0.5000 1.0000 1.0000

Matrix of Sample Service Retirement Assumption Rates
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8.2B 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
 OPEB Funding Policy

Purpose: 

In order to assure that the District’s Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) program is 
financially sustainable, the District should accumulate adequate resources in a systematic and 
disciplined manner over the active service life of benefitting employees. The OPEB Funding Policy 
documents the method the District will use to determine its actuarially determined contributions 
to fund the long-term cost of benefits to District employees and retirees.   

Policy: 

OPEB Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) 

The District will engage an actuary to complete an actuarial valuation and determine the District’s 
ADC on an annual basis. The actuary will calculate the ADC to include the normal cost for current 
service and amortization of the unfunded liability. The ADC will be calculated using a discount 
rate of 6.2514%. The normal cost will be calculated using the entry age normal cost method. 
Asset gains or losses will be recognized over five years so as to reduce the effects of market 
volatility and stabilize contributions. The unfunded liability will be amortized over a 20-year closed 
period beginning with the first amortization in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.   

The District will review the actuarial valuations to validate the completeness and accuracy of the 
employee census data and the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions. Actuarial 
assumptions are subject to revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future. 

Funding the ADC 

The District will appropriate the full ADC in the annual budget. This will include the full contribution 
to the District’s OPEB trust account and the actual health benefit costs of OPEB for retirees.  

Transparency and Reporting 

Funding of the District’s OPEB should be transparent to all parties including the public, District 
employees and retirees. In order to achieve this transparency, the following information shall be 
available: 

• The actuarial valuation shall be made available
• The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) shall be made available and

published on the District’s website. The CAFRComprehensive Annual Financial Report
includes information on the District’s OPEB plan, contributions to the OPEB trust, and the
funded status of the plan.

• The annual operating budget shall include appropriations for contributions to the OPEB
trust and actual health benefit costs of OPEB for retirees.

• The fiscal year annual OPEB trust account statement showing investment return and
annual account activity shall be made available on the Consent Calendar in the Board
meeting packet.

Review of OPEB Funding Policy 

Funding OPEB requires a long-term plan. The District will review this policy on an annual basis 
when the actuarial valuation is prepared to determine if changes to this policy are necessary to 
ensure adequate resources are being accumulated to fund OPEB benefits. 
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TO:   Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  David Winnacker, Fire Chief 

Gloriann Sasser, Administrative Services Director 
       
DATE:  October 20, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Item 8.3 – Quarter Four Year End Financial Update and Budget Review FY2021  
 
Background 
 
Due to the economic uncertainties caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, staff will provide quarterly 
financial updates and budget reviews during FY2021. Current financial reports for the period July 
1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 are attached (Attachment A). The financial reports contain updated 
revenue and expenditures for the completed fiscal year.  
 
During this unprecedented time, the Government Finance Officers’ Association recommends local 
governments maintain budget flexibility by budgeting revenues conservatively low and budgeting 
expenditures conservatively high. The original Budget adopted in June 2020 was prepared based 
on this recommendation and reflected a General Fund deficit of $1.5M. The Budget included 
appropriations for a contribution to the OPEB trust account of $475K and to the pension rate 
stabilization trust in the amount of $1.56M. The mid-year budget review process was completed 
in February 2021. The Budget was amended during the mid-year budget review to reflect a 
General Fund amended budget deficit of $440K. Increases in revenue, expenditure budget 
savings and the transfer of the administrative fee from the North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break 
fund have resulted in a fiscal year end General Fund surplus of $2.7M.  
 
Present Situation through Quarter Four - General Fund Revenue 
 
Total General Fund revenue for FY2021 exceeded amended budget by $1.5M (original budget 
adopted in June 2020 by $4.6M). The revenue in excess of budget is primarily due to the following: 

• Board approved transfer of fund balance from the North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break 
administrative fee $447K 

• Strike team cost recovery revenue $372K 
• Ambulance services revenue $315K 
• Property tax revenue $248K or 1% of total property tax revenue 

 
The District’s most important revenue source is property tax revenue. The District budgeted 
property tax revenue of $23.2M. The District received $23.4M. 
 
Ambulance service revenue exceeded budget by $315K. At the start of the fiscal year there was 
significant uncertainty in this revenue category. At the beginning of COVID the District 
experienced a 60% reduction in ambulance transports. As a result, ambulance revenue was 
conservatively budgeted at $526K. The budget was amended to $965K. Actual revenue was 
$1.3M. This is $73K or 5.4% less than the amount received in the prior year ($1.4M) and 26.9% 
less than the amount received in FY2019 ($1.8M.) Ambulance transports have rebounded from 
the beginning of COVID but are still less than recent years: 
  

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
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Ambulance 
Transports 

 
July 

 
Aug 

 
Sept 

 
Oct 

 
Nov 

 
Dec 

 
Jan 

 
Feb 

 
March 

 
April 

 
May 

 
June 

 
Total 

FY2021 110 117 118 119 108 135 133 123 155 130 129 131 1,508 
FY2020 144 152 141 148 145 175 160 143 131 77 97 131 1,644 
FY2019 139 163 145 184 144 162 150 145 170 155 148 127 1,832 
FY2018 117 130 129 149 128 157 174 150 180 153 161 120 1,748 

 
Charges for fire prevention services/plan reviews exceeded budget $133K primarily due to plan 
review fees. In July and August 2020 a developer paid for plan reviews for 34 new homes in 
Wilder, resulting in meeting the budgeted revenue in the first quarter.  
 
Strike team cost recovery revenue exceeded budget $372K primarily due to personnel assigned 
to the Office of Emergency Services for COVID-19 support during the fourth quarter.  
 
Present Situation through Quarter Four – General Fund Expenditures 
 
Total District General Fund expenditures for FY2021 are less than the amended budget by $1.7M. 
This is primarily due to salaries and benefits expenditures less than budget ($1.4M). Notable 
General Fund expenditures are as follows: 
  

• Permanent salaries were less than budget $374K due to position vacancies 
• Strike team overtime was less than budget $469K  
• The OPEB contribution was less than budget $144K because the OPEB contribution was 

based on the most recent actuarial valuation which was less than the budgeted amount. 
• Operating expenses were less than budget $242K. This is primarily because the amounts 

spent for COVID contingency and Fire Chief contingency were less than budget $163K.  
 

The General Fund surplus is $2,667,947.  
 
COVID Costs 
 
The FY2021 budget included $150K for COVID expenditures and the District spent $36K. COVID 
costs included: 

• Protective clothing - $6,555 
• Ambulance partition doors - $874 
• COVID testing - $375 
• Professional cleaning of Station 45 and Administration building following COVID exposure 

- $2,840 
• Gowns, masks, hand sanitizer, disinfectant and other COVID supplies - $4,874 
• Protector cases for emergency medical supplies - $701 
• Laptops and printers for administration employees required to work at home - $3,165 
• Air filter for Administration building - $800 

 
Leave Usage 
 
Leave usage for the fiscal year compared to prior fiscal years is as follows: 
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Fund Balance Policy 
 
The District’s fund balance policy states the District will maintain a minimum fund balance of 
unrestricted fund balance in the General Fund of at least 17% of budgeted General Fund revenue 
at fiscal year-end with a long-term goal of achieving a 50% year-end General Fund balance. 
General Fund balance at June 30, 2021 was 42.8% of budgeted General Fund revenue, which 
exceeds the minimum but is less than goal. 

 

 
 
Present Situation through Quarter Four – Capital Projects Fund Expenditures 
The Capital Projects Fund ended the fiscal year with a surplus of $580K. Fire flow tax revenue 
has been received and exceeded budget $5K. The District received a state grant of $300K to 
install solar at Stations 42, 43 and 44 which will be spent in FY2022. Two planned capital projects 
were deferred during the FY2021 budget process: Station 41/Administration remodel ($1M) and 
Station 45 remodel architect ($500K.)  
 
Present Situation through Quarter Four - Debt Service Fund Revenue and Expenditures 
 
The Debt Service Fund ended the fiscal year with actual results meeting budget with a surplus of 
$260K.  

Hours Used
FY2021 FY2020 FY2019 FY2020 FY2019

Sick Leave 11,900 6,932 6,550 72% 82%
Vacation 12,180 8,781 10,277 39% 19%
Other 672 106 1,515 533% -56%
Total 24,752 15,819 18,342 56% 35%

2021 Percentage Increase 
(Decrease) Above
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Present Situation through Quarter Four– North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break Fund 
Revenue and Expenditures 
 
The District contracted with the State of California to build a fuel break in North Orinda in the 
amount of $4,250,000. The project is complete and the District has received payment-in-full from 
the State of California in the amount of $4,250,000. The contract provisions included an 
administrative fee of 12% paid to the District. The administrative fee has been received and 
resulted in fund balance in the North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break Fund in the amount of 
$446,887. Per Board direction, the fund balance was transferred to the General Fund and the 
North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break Fund was closed effective June 30, 2021.  
 
Cash Flow Analysis 
 
The District began the fiscal year July 1, 2020 with $14.4M in cash and investments and ended 
the fiscal year with $15.7M on June 30, 2021. The District utilized the Teeter Plan in early 
December for $400K. As of June 30, 2021, the balance outstanding from the State for strike team 
activity was $950K.  
 

 
 
Recommended Action 
 
Staff recommends no action at this time.  

Attachments 
 
Attachment A – Statement of Revenues and Expenditures  



Moraga-Orinda Fire District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Revenue
Taxes
  Property Tax-Current Secured 22,080,300 $22,084,673 $22,104,076 $19,403 
  Property Tax-Supplemental 300,000 300,000 434,060 134,060 
  Property Tax-Unitary 200,000 232,159 232,159 0 
  Property Tax-Curr Unsecured 625,000 665,000 697,744 32,744 
  Prop Tax- Prior Secured (50,000) (50,000) (27,344) 22,656 
  Prop Tax-Prior Supplement (40,000) (40,000) (21,101) 18,899 
  Prop Tax Prior Unsecured (10,000) (10,000) 10,684 20,684 
         Total Property Taxes 23,105,300 23,181,832 23,430,278 248,446 
  Investment Earnings 35,000 35,000 28,560 (6,440)
Intergovernmental Revenue
   Homeowners Relief Tax 149,000 149,000 149,337 337 
   Misc. State Aid 0 50,000 50,000 
   State Mandated Costs Reimbursement 0 11,171 11,171 0 
   Federal Grants - SAFER 200,000 233,705 182,485 (51,220)
   Other/In Lieu of Taxes 900 978 978 0 
   Measure H-Emerg Med Ser Subsid 85,514 85,248 85,248 0 
Total Intergovernmental Revenue 435,414 530,102 479,219 (50,883)
Charges for Service
  Permits 500 4,000 5,467 1,467 
  Plan Review 50,000 150,000 272,155 122,155 
  Inspection Fees 2,000 2,000 11,047 9,047 
  Weed Abatement Charges 20,000 52,549 52,549 0 
  Reports/ Photocopies 350 650 839 189 
  Other Charges for Service 1,000 1,000 1,014 14 
Total Charges for Service 73,850 210,199 343,071 132,872 
Charges for Service-Ambulance
  Ambulance Service Fees 600,000 1,100,000 1,322,649 222,649 
  Ambulance Write Offs (100,000) (100,000) (18,390) 81,610 
  Ambulance Collection Recovery 1,000 5,000 8,701 3,701 
  Ground Emergency Medical 25,000 (40,000) (32,518) 7,482 
Total Ambulance 526,000 965,000 1,280,442 315,442 
Other Revenue
  Strike Team Cost Recovery 600,000 3,000,000 3,372,112 372,112 
  Other Revenue & Financing Sources 18,000 18,000 18,000 0 
  Other Revenue-Misc. 1,000 3,000 4,876 1,876 
  Misc Rebates & Refunds 1,000 3,000 3,413 413 
  Sale of Surplus Property 500 1,800 3,456 1,656 
  Transfers In From Fuel Break 0 237 447,124 446,887 
Total Other Revenue 620,500 3,026,037 3,848,981 822,944 
Total Revenue 24,796,064 27,948,170 29,410,551 1,462,381 

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget

Expenditures
   Salaries & Benefits
               Permanent Salaries 10,323,118 10,100,000 9,726,289 373,711 
               Temporary Salaries 97,637 97,637 87,674 9,963 
               Overtime 1,031,328 1,850,000 1,922,002 (72,002)
               Deferred Compensation 22,100 22,500 20,512 1,988 
               Overtime - Strike Team 515,000 2,000,000 1,530,636 469,364 
               Contract Services 70,000 135,000 150,695 (15,695)
               Worker's Compensation (80,000) (80,000) (94,470) 14,470 
               Payroll Taxes -FICA,SUI 181,086 210,000 194,369 15,631 
               Payroll Processing Fees 22,000 22,000 17,666 4,334 
               Retirement Contributions 5,704,391 5,500,000 5,278,641 221,359 
               Health Insurance 1,466,892 1,435,000 1,379,562 55,438 
               Employee's-Health Insurance (136,956) (185,000) (189,823) 4,823 
               Retiree Health Insurance 1,275,000 1,215,000 1,188,027 26,973 
               Retiree-Health Insurance (350,000) (325,000) (333,769) 8,769 
               Unemployment Insurance 11,000 11,000 1,696 9,304 
               Retiree-Health OPEB 475,482 475,482 331,633 143,849 
               Vision Insurance 20,976 20,976 17,711 3,265 
               Pension Rate Stabilization 1,562,792 1,562,792 1,562,792 0 
               Workers' Compensation 1,386,576 1,386,576 1,257,432 129,144 
         Total Salaries & Benefits 23,598,422 25,453,963 24,049,275 1,404,688 
   Operating Expense
               Office Supplies 8,400 8,400 9,460 (1,060)
               Postage 3,000 3,000 3,173 (173)
               Books & Periodicals 2,460 2,460 1,083 1,377 
               Printer Ink Cartridges 2,500 2,500 2,936 (436)
               Telephone/Communication 47,200 47,200 64,308 (17,108)
               Dispatch/Comm Center Services 188,700 188,700 198,508 (9,808)
               Utilities- Sewer 5,000 5,000 3,828 1,172 
               Utilities-Garbage 14,150 14,150 16,613 (2,463)
               Utilities-PG&E 69,900 69,900 79,546 (9,646)
               Utilities-Water 21,100 21,100 22,641 (1,541)
               Utilities-Medical Waste 2,200 2,200 2,351 (151)
               Small Tools & Instruments 8,000 8,000 10,723 (2,723)
               Minor Equipment/Furniture 1,500 1,500 327 1,173 
               Computer Equipment & Supplies 2,000 2,000 1,378 622 
               Gas Power Chain Saw/Other 6,800 6,800 5,500 1,300 
               Fire Trail Grading 25,000 25,000 4,727 20,273 
               Fire Fighting Equipment & 7,000 7,000 8,416 (1,416)
               Fire Fighting Equipment-Hoses & 6,000 6,000 771 5,229 
               Fire Fighting Equipment-Class A 15,000 15,000 7,786 7,214 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget

               Medical & Lab Supplies 115,000 115,000 119,782 (4,782)
               Food Supplies 5,500 5,500 1,278 4,222 
               Safety Clothing & Personal 95,000 95,000 70,812 24,188 
               Household Expense 17,000 17,000 13,366 3,634 
               Household Expense-Linen 6,440 6,440 7,128 (688)
               Public & Legal Notices 10,000 10,000 8,424 1,576 
               Dues, Memberships & 8,150 8,150 10,696 (2,546)
               EMT/Paramedic Licensure Fees 4,000 4,000 3,904 96 
               Rent & Leases (Equipment) 30,500 30,500 26,562 3,938 
               Computer Software & 76,600 76,600 63,267 13,333 
               Website Development & Mtc 6,800 6,800 4,800 2,000 
               EPA ID# Verification Fee 150 150 0 150 
               CCC HazMat Plan (CUPA) 3,000 3,615 3,615 0 
               BAAQMD & Environmental 900 900 389 511 
               Air Monitor Maintenance & 1,300 1,826 1,826 0 
               Maintenance -- Equipment 51,000 71,000 67,251 3,749 
               Central Garage Repairs 180,000 280,000 331,624 (51,624)
               Central Garage Gasoline & Oil 65,000 65,000 71,165 (6,165)
               Central Garage Tires 10,000 10,000 2,295 7,705 
               Service/Repair Fuel System 2,500 2,500 2,645 (145)
               Aerial Ladder & Pump Testing 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 
               Smog Inspections 500 500 360 140 
               Air Compressor Quarterly 6,000 6,000 1,571 4,429 
               Hydro Test SCBA & Oxy Cylinder 2,500 2,500 1,692 808 
               Tank Testing 1,120 1,120 0 1,120 
               Maintenance -- Building 91,000 91,000 63,511 27,489 
               Maintenance -- Grounds 12,400 12,400 13,632 (1,232)
               Meetings & Travel Expenses 1,500 1,500 123 1,377 
               Employee Assistance Program 9,800 9,800 9,800 0 
               Medical - Pre-Emp Processing 30,000 30,000 17,579 12,421 
               Ambulance Billing 60,000 60,000 56,366 3,634 
               Outside Attorney Fees 150,000 200,000 261,994 (61,994)
               CCC County Tax Administration 196,900 196,900 207,500 (10,600)
               Professional Services 37,000 32,000 30,982 1,018 
               Prof - Labor Negotiator 75,000 75,000 37,303 37,697 
               Prof Services - Technology 205,452 205,452 161,597 43,855 
               Prof Services - Pre-Employment 5,000 5,000 9,130 (4,130)
               Prof Services - Promotional 2,000 2,000 2,061 (61)
               Exterior Hazard Removal 25,000 75,000 78,490 (3,490)
               Professional Services-Prop Tax 7,350 7,350 7,200 150 
               Professional Services 14,000 14,000 0 14,000 
               Testing Materials & Training 20,000 20,000 5,703 14,297 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget

               Career Development Classes 25,000 25,000 9,681 15,319 
               Training & Education Classes- 10,000 10,000 10,794 (794)
               District Sponsored Training- 20,000 20,000 5,796 14,204 
               Election Expense 20,000 20,000 11,880 8,120 
               Recruiting Costs 15,000 0 0 0 
               Strike Team Supplies 6,900 50,000 60,158 (10,158)
               Community Emergency 8,000 8,000 3,751 4,249 
               Exercise Supplies/Maint. 4,000 4,000 2,210 1,790 
               Recognition Supplies 2,450 2,450 786 1,664 
               Other Special Departmental Exp 160,900 160,900 147,770 13,130 
               Public Education Supplies 1,000 1,000 274 726 
               LAFCO 18,000 14,774 14,774 0 
               Emergency Preparedness 10,000 10,000 10,980 (980)
               Misc. Services & Supplies 28,300 3,300 7,790 (4,490)
               Fire Chief Contingency 250,000 250,000 86,664 163,336 
               Property & Liability Insurance 57,000 57,646 95,078 (37,432)
         Total Operating Expense 2,714,822 2,931,483 2,689,884 241,599 
               Bank Fees 3,000 3,000 3,194 194 
               County Tax Collection Fees 300 300 251 (49)
         Total Other Expense 3,300 3,300 3,445 145 
      Total Expenditures 26,316,544 28,388,746 26,742,604 1,646,142 

Excess of Revenues Over Exp ($1,520,480) ($440,576) 2,667,947 $3,108,523 

Fund Balance Unassigned July 1, 2020 9,618,061 

Prepaid retirement to CCCERA (321,358)

Fund Balance Unassigned June 30, 2021 $11,964,650 
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Capital Projects Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Revenue
  Fire Flow Tax $1,088,000 $1,088,000 $1,093,247 $5,247 
  Investment Earnings 10,000 10,000 7,554 (2,446)
  State Grants 300,000 300,000 0 
  Federal Grants 300,000 135,000 (165,000)
  Impact Mitigation Fees 68,000 68,000 
  Sale of Surplus Property 6,796 6,796 
  Other Revenue 53,258 53,258 0 
      Total Revenue 1,098,000 1,751,258 1,663,855 (87,403)

Expenditures
  Bank Fees 200 200 149 51 
  Fire Flow Tax Collection Fees 14,000 14,000 11,582 2,418 
  Apparatus/Vehicles 73,850 13,578 60,272 
  Software 300,000 135,000 165,000 
  Station Improvements 300,000 500 299,500 
Total Expenditures 14,200 688,050 160,809 527,241 

Transfers Out to Debt Service (922,948) (922,948) (922,814) (134)

Expenditures Over Revenue $160,852 $140,260 580,232 ($614,644)

Fund Balance July 1, 2020 4,342,930 

Fund Balance June 30, 2021 $4,923,162

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget

8.3A



Moraga-Orinda Fire District
Debt Service Fund

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Revenue
  Property Tax-Current Secured $3,884,311 $3,884,311 $3,884,311 $0 
  Investment Earnings 500 500 172 (328)
      Total Revenue 3,884,811 3,884,811 3,884,483 (328)

Expenditures
  Pension Oblig Bond Principal 3,265,000 3,265,000 3,265,000 0 
  Pension Oblig Bond Interest 359,527 359,527 359,528 (1)
  Apparatus Lease Principal 581,689 581,689 581,689 0 
  Apparatus Lease Interest 19,560 19,560 19,560 0 
  Lease Station 43 Principal 256,000 256,000 256,000 0 
  Lease Station 43 Interest 65,699 65,699 65,564 135 
      Total Expenditures 4,547,475 4,547,475 4,547,341 134 

Transfer In From Capital Projects 922,948 922,948 922,814 134 
Transfer Out to General Fund (237) (237)

Excess of Revenues Over Exp $260,284 $260,284 259,719 ($565)

Fund Balance July 1, 2020 3,487,608 

Fund Balance June 30, 2021 $3,747,327

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget
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Moraga-Orinda Fire District
North Orinda Emergency Fuel Break

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Original 
Budget

Amended 
Budget

Actual FY 
2021

Revenue
  State Contract $0 $0 $236,481 $236,481 
      Total Revenue 0 0 236,481 236,481 

Expenditures
  Salaries and Benefits 4,306 5,179 (873)
  Exterior Hazard Removal 212,000 214,435 (2,435)
Total Expenditures 0 216,306 219,614 (3,308)

Transfers Out to General Fund (446,887) (446,887)

Expenditures Over Revenue $0 ($216,306) (430,020) ($213,714)

Fund Balance July 1, 2020 430,020 

Fund Balance June 30, 2021 $0

Variance 
With 

Amended 
Budget
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TO:   Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  David Winnacker, Fire Chief 
         
DATE:  October 20, 2021 

SUBJECT: Item 8.4 – Determine Whether to Terminate the 2021 COVID-19 Paid 
Supplemental Sick Leave Policy Effective October 21, 2021 or Terminate 
Effective at a Later Date or Have the Policy Remain in Effect 

 
Background  
 
In April 2021 the Board approved the 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy 
(Attachment A.) The Policy granted employees two-weeks of COVID-19 paid supplemental sick 
leave as was required by State law. Some of the COVID-19 paid supplemental sick leave hours 
have been used by employees and some of the hours remain unused.  
 
State law required the COVID-19 paid supplemental sick leave to remain in effect through 
September 30, 2021. The Policy states the District reserves the right to terminate the Policy, 
provided it does not do so before September 30, 2021.  
 
At this time it is necessary for the Board to decide if the COVID sick leave hours expire or remain 
in effect. The Board has three options:  
 

1. Terminate the 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy Effective October 
21, 2021 - all unused COVID-19 supplemental sick leave hours will revert to the District 
and will no longer be available for employee use for COVID related reasons as defined 
by law. 
 

2. Terminate the 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy Effective at a 
Later Date - all unused COVID-19 supplemental sick leave hours will revert to the 
District and will no longer be available for employee use for COVID related reasons as 
defined by law after the effective date determined by the Board.  

 
3. Keep the 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy in effect - unused 

COVID-19 sick leave hours would still be available for employee use for COVID related 
reasons as defined by law.  

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends the Board determine whether to terminate the 2021 COVID-19 Paid 
Supplemental Sick Leave Policy effective October 21, 2021 or terminate effective at a later date 
or have the Policy remain in effect.  
 
Attachments 
 
Attachment A - 2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
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2021 COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy 

The State of California recently enacted a new law requiring certain public sector employers, 
including the Moraga-Orinda Fire District (“MOFD” or “District”), to provide covered employees with 
paid leave for qualifying reasons related to COVID-19.  The District enacts this policy in accordance 
with the new law. 

An employee is entitled to use this policy if, upon an oral or written request to their supervisor or 
within the chain of command, they advise that they are unable to work or telework for the following 
reasons: 

o are subject to a quarantine or isolation period related to COVID-19 (and may use such
leave for the minimum quarantine period or the longest minimum isolation period
under federal, state, or local guidelines);

o have been advised to self-quarantine by a health care provider;
o are attending a vaccine appointment;
o are symptomatic for COVID-19 and are seeking a medical diagnosis;
o are experiencing symptoms after receiving a vaccine for COVID-19;
o are caring for a qualified family member who is subject to a quarantine or isolation

order related to COVID-19; or
o are caring for a child whose school or place of care is closed or otherwise unavailable

because of COVID-19.

This policy does not apply to employees subject to a general stay-at-home order absent one of the 
qualifying reasons stated above.  If the District believes that an employee is not using the leave for a 
qualifying reason, it may, in its discretion, require the employee to provide medical certification to 
support a leave request.   

The policy applies to leave requests made on or after March 29, 2021.  The District reserves the right to 
terminate this policy, provided it does not do so before September 30, 2021.  

If, between January 1, 2021 and March 28, 2021, an employee took a qualifying leave as defined above, 
and used then-existing paid leave benefits, was not paid for such leave, or was not paid at least the amount 
required under the new law, then an employee may request leave under this policy retroactively.   

Employees must submit a retroactive payment request form to Human Resources no later than April 30, 
2021.  An employee’s wage statement will reflect a deduction from their COVID-19 leave bank for payment 
of retroactive benefits and, if applicable, a credit towards the other form of paid leave used. 

Employees in the job classifications of Firefighter, Firefighter Paramedic, Engineer, Engineer Paramedic I 
or II, Fire Captain, Fire Captain Paramedic I or II or Battalion Chief scheduled to work more than 80 hours 
in the two weeks prior to taking a qualifying leave are entitled to qualifying leave in the amount equal to 
those same number of hours.  For example, if a firefighter contracts COVID-19 and had worked 112 hours 
in the two weeks prior to their diagnosis, then the firefighter is entitled to 112 hours of qualifying leave.  

Full-time employees in all other job classifications are entitled to 80 hours of qualifying leave. 

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
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Part-time employees in all other job classifications are entitled to qualifying leave under the conditions 
described below.   

• If the employee has a normal weekly schedule, then they are entitled to qualifying leave
in an amount equal to those same number of hours.

• If the employee works a variable schedule, then they are entitled to qualifying leave in an
amount 14 times the average number of hours worked each day in the six months
preceding the date that the employee took qualifying leave.  If the employee has worked
less than six months, but more than 14 days, then the District will make this same
calculation over the entire period that the employee has worked for the District.  If the
employee has worked for the District 14 days or less, then they are entitled to qualifying
leave in an amount equal to the number of hours worked for the District in total.

Part-time employees are entitled to take qualifying leave even if they are not entitled to other employee 
benefits provided by the District.   

Leave provided under this policy will be reflected as CA SUP AVAIL on employee wage statements. 
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TO: Board of Directors  
  
FROM: David Winnacker, Fire Chief 
 
DATE: October 20, 2021 
 
SUBJECT:  Item 8.5 – Authorize Acceptance of the FY2020 Homeland Security Grant 

Program Grant to Purchase an Environmental Beta-Attenuation Air Sampling 
Monitor; Authorize Staff to Enter Into a Memorandum of Understanding with 
the County of Contra Costa Office of the Sheriff and Authorize Capital 
Projects Fund Revenue and Expenditure Budget Adjustment Increases in the 
Amount of $23,950  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The District has been awarded a grant as a subrecipient of an FY 2020 Homeland Security Grant 
Program awarded to Contra Costa County in the amount of $23,950 (Attachment A.) The purpose 
of the grant is to purchase an environmental beta-attenuation air sampling monitor. The project 
must be completed by May 31, 2023.  
 
The potential for a large disaster, wildfire (including prescribed burns) or act of terrorism is a major 
concern for the Lamorinda area and Contra Costa County. During these events, the health and 
safety concerns of air quality for first responders and the community (shelter-in-place) is a priority 
during the response and recovery phases of the event. 
 
The mobilization of a portable monitor will provide accurate, precise and real time measurement 
of fine particulate matters. Results are automatically reported in near real time, eliminating the 
need for high levels of human intervention. Data collected will support incident actions and 
decision making.  
 
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
 
Accepting grant funds requires a modification to the budget. A Capital Projects Fund budget 
adjustment is necessary to increase federal grant revenue $23,950 and to increase equipment 
expenditures in the amount of $23,950. The District is required to issue a request for proposals in 
order to obtain bids from a variety of vendors. The exact cost of the monitor is unknown but is 
projected to be $23,950 or less. The grant will reimburse the District for the purchase cost up to 
$23,950.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) Discuss; 2) Deliberate; 3) Authorize Acceptance of the FY2020 Homeland Security Grant 

Program Grant to Purchase an Environmental Beta-Attenuation Air Sampling Monitor; 
Authorize Staff to Enter Into a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Contra Costa 
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Office of the Sheriff and Authorize Capital Projects Fund Revenue and Expenditure Budget 
Adjustment Increases in the Amount of $23,950. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Memorandum of Understanding Between the County of Contra Costa Office of the 
Sheriff and Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District for the Distribution of FY2020 Homeland Security 
Grant Program  
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Fire Prevention Report 
September 2021 

Number/Types of Complaints: 
• Dead tree – 82 YTD
• Exterior Hazard – 185 YTD

• Property Transfer Inspections-625 YTD
 Property Transfer Initial Pass- 329
 Property Transfer Initial Fail- 296

Exterior Hazard Inspections 2021: 
• Number of Assessments – 1897
• Initial Pass – 597/ Initial Failed – 1300
• Number of pre-citations – 41

• Number of Notice to abate – 340
• Number of abatement hearings – 3
• Number of citations – 36

Number of Failed Properties Moved to Weed Abatement Hearings 2020: 21 
• Number of properties ordered to abate – 21
• Number of properties abated – 7 / Total Cost District Funded Work: $36,960*Inc. admin fee

• Number of properties moved to Lien Assessment Hearing – 6
• Total Amount Liens placed: $31,490

Number of Failed Properties Moved to Weed Abatement Hearings 2021: 3 
• Number of properties ordered to abate – 3
• Number of properties abated – 2 / Total Cost District Funded Work: $58,740*Inc. admin fee

• Number of properties moved to Lien Assessment Hearing – 0
• Total Amount Liens placed: $

CHIPPING: STATE MANDATED INSPECTIONS: 
Total YTD – 67  Days, Tons 309 

• Number of days– 20
• Total estimated material removed– 49

• E Occupancy– 16 (8 passed/8 failed)
Public K-12 Schools

• R-1 Occupancy– 0
Boarding Houses, Motels, Hotels

• R-2 Occupancy–74 (18 passed/56 failed)
Apartments, Dorms, fraternities, sororities

• I Occupancy– 0
Jails

• High Rise
PLAN REVIEW: 
2020- 296 
2021- 
January– 55  April– 44 July- 20 October- 
February– 20 May– 22 August- 33 November- 
March–  40 June–  44 September- 16 December- 

CURRENT PROJECTS: PLAN FOR THIS QUARTER: 
 Working on Complaint Backlog
 Inspections & Follow up
 Pine Hurst Fuel Break
 New Employee Training

 Prep For Tunnel East Bay Hills Grant
 FMS Training

Moraga-Orinda Fire District 
Office of the Fire Marshal 

10.3.4


	1.0 10-20-21 Agenda FINAL
	7.1 09-15-21 Regular Minutes DRAFT_DW
	BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES
	1. OPENING CEREMONIES
	2. PUBLIC COMMENT (audio 0:41)
	3. CLOSED SESSION
	4. RECONVENE THE MEETING (audio 10:26)
	4.1 Call the Meeting to Order
	4.2 Roll Call

	5. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION (audio 10:47)
	6. PUBLIC COMMENT - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA (audio 10:60)
	7. CONSENT AGENDA (audio 17:10)
	7.1 Meeting Minutes – August 18, 2021 (Regular). Approved and Filed
	7.2 Monthly Incident Report – August 2021. Approved and Filed
	7.3 Monthly Check/Voucher Register – August 2021. Approved and Filed
	7.4 Monthly Financial Report – August 2021. Approved and Filed
	7.5 PARS Annual Statement – June 2021. Receive and Filed

	8. REGULAR AGENDA
	8.1 Draft GASB 75 OPEB Valuation Report as of June 30, 2021, and Approval of OPEB Funding Policy (audio 18:00)
	8.2 Post-Employment Benefits Trust Services Options and Asset Allocations (audio 19:25)
	8.4 CAL FIRE Tunnel East Bay Hills Fuel Break Grant Award in the Amount of $6,380,563 (audio 63:40)
	Fire Chief Winnacker provided the report.  In May of 2021, MOFD submitted two grants to CAL FIRE’s California Climate Investments (CCI) Fire Prevention Grant Program for consideration.   Through the CCI Fire Prevention Grant Program, CAL FIRE aims to ...

	9. COMMITTEE REPORTS (audio 77:10)
	9.1 Audit Committee (Directors Danziger and Jex). No report
	9.2 Finance Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens). No report.
	9.3 Facilities Station 41 Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Baitx and Donner). No report.
	9.4 Joint Fire Prevention Ad Hoc Committee (Directors Danziger and Jorgens). No report.

	10. ANNOUNCEMENTS (audio 77:23)
	10.1 Brief information only reports related to meetings attended by a Director at District expense
	10.2 Questions and informational comments from Board members and Staff.
	10.3 Fire Chief Updates
	10.3.1 Operations
	10.3.2   Human Resources
	10.3.4 Fire Marshal
	10.3.5 Fire Adaptive Community Ambassador Program

	10.4 Communications Received
	10.5 Future Agenda Items - No report.

	11. ADJOURNMENT

	7.1 09-15-21 Special Minutes DRAFT
	BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES
	1. OPENING CEREMONIES
	2. PUBLIC COMMENT - ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA (audio 3:33)
	3. REGULAR AGENDA
	3.1 Adopt Resolution 21-16 Identifying the Terms and Conditions for Fire Department Emergency Response Away From Their Official Duty Station and Assigned to an Emergency Incident (audio 3:53)

	11. ADJOURNMENT

	7.1 09-27-21 Special Minutes DRAFT
	BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES
	1. OPENING CEREMONIES
	2. PUBLIC COMMENT
	3. CLOSED SESSION
	4. RECONVENE THE MEETING
	4.1 Call the Meeting to Order
	4.2 Roll Call

	5. REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTION
	6. ADJOURNMENT

	7.2 Monthly Incident Report September 2021
	7.3 Check Register Sept 2021
	7.4 Monthly Financial September 2021
	7.4A Statement of Revenue & Expenditures - General Fund - 09.30.21
	7.4B Statement of Revenue & Expenditures - Capital Projects Fund - 09.30.21
	7.4C Statement of Revenue & Expenditures - Debt Service Fund - 09.30.21

	8.1 Staff Report AB 361
	Background
	Staff Recommendation
	attachments

	8.1A CCC Public Health Order Issued 08-02-21
	8.1B CCC recommendations-for-safe-public-meetings
	8.1C 21-17 AB 361 Resolution__AA EP
	8.2 Staff Report OPEB Actuarial Valuation
	8.2A Moraga-Orinda Draft Draft GASB 75 Report 2021 v210915a
	8.2B OPEB Funding Policy
	8.3 Quarter Four Financial Update
	Quarter Four Financial Update Attachments.pdf
	General Q4 2021
	Capital Q4 2021
	Debt Service Q4 2021
	NOSFB Q4 2021


	8.4 COVID Sick Leave Policy Staff Report
	8.4A COVID-19 Paid Supplemental Sick Leave Policy
	8.5 Staff Report EBAM
	8.5A MOU Air Sampling Monitor
	10.3.4 September 2021 Fire Prevention Report
	Fire Prevention Report
	September 2021
	Number of Failed Properties Moved to Weed Abatement Hearings 2021: 3
	Public K-12 Schools
	Boarding Houses, Motels, Hotels
	Apartments, Dorms, fraternities, sororities

	Jails

	10.3.4 September 2021 Fire Prevention Report.pdf
	Fire Prevention Report
	September 2021
	Number of Failed Properties Moved to Weed Abatement Hearings 2021: 3
	Public K-12 Schools
	Boarding Houses, Motels, Hotels
	Apartments, Dorms, fraternities, sororities

	Jails




